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PREFACE.

'ear

HN

The first issue of this work (now not only out of ciate,

but also out of print) having proved of much service to the

profession, I feel justified in issuing a second edition.

Publication has been delayed from month to month, in the

belief that a new lower scale tariff" was to be issued; and,

inasmuch as it is still in contemplation, I have thought it well

to make no reference to it, rather than fill in charges which

may soon be superseded. ^

I have to express my obligations to Mr. Hamilton Cassels,

who has not only revised the manuscript, but has supervised

the work in its passage through the press.

J. S. E.

Winnipeg, 24th March, I884.
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.".'""

^ 20
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" 04, " 0.
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Attending tlie General S.-ssions, per diem S5 (,()
Advertisi.io. l.olding of (Jenerai Sessions "4

o()
Drawnig calendar of prisiaiers for trial at General

Sessions, including copies. . , n/.

Airest ot each nidividiial upon a warrant .'} oo
S(>rvir)g suLpccna upon each person

1 (j„
fveeping a record of constables at Assizes oi- .Ses-

sions, each
^ ^^1^

Advertising drafting of jury panels. . .] 1 0,,
Notices to Clerk of the Peace and Justices, each.. 50
Attendnig to draft jury panels 4 q^,
Travelling to serve summons, per mile j.-j

Writing names of jurors on cards
. .

,

2 00



CORUIOIiNDA. IX

Alter the Manual of Costs had been priiited off the Judges of the

Supreme Court of Judicature passed an order affecting the Tariff of

CoHts, which is as follt)W8 ;—

Saturday, 29th March, 1881

544 It 18 Orderek that the Tariff of Fees made by the Judges of

the Supreme Court of Judicature of Ontario on the 10th day of

September, 1881, be aniended as follows :

1. There may be an appeal by appointment -without other

notice from the Taxing Officer in Toronto to tlie Master in Cham-
bers or to the Master in Ordinary pending the Taxation, in

all cases.

2. Item 1 2 in the said Tariff is struck out.

3. Item 23 in the said Tariff is struck out, and the following is

substituted therefor

:

" 23. To amend any pleading when the amendment
is iMoper 82.00."

4. Under the heading "Drawing Pleadings," (tc, after item

46 and us applicable to items 36 to 46 inclusive, add " In special

or contested actions or matters to be increased to such sum as the

Taxing Officer in Toronto may think fit."

5. Item 83 in the aaid Tariff is struck out, and the following

substituted there!' >r

:

" 83. Nouoe of Motion m Court or Chamber-s, en-

grossing and c^ry to serve per folio. . . . .$0.30."

6. Under the heading '• Perusals," item 91 in the said Tariff is

struck out, and the following substituted therefor :

" 91 Of each of the pleadings as defined by the

Act 81.00."

7. Item 93 in the said Tariff is struck out, and the following

substituted therefor

:

" 93. And in siiecial or contested actions or matters

or of interrogatories and cross interrogatories on
commission such uuni as tho Taxing Officer

in Toronto thinks fit"

8. Under the heading " Attendances," item 96 in the said

Tariff is struck out, and the following substituted therefor :

" 96. Necessary attendances consequent on the

service of a notice to produce or admit, or an in-

spection of documents when produced under order

including making admission altogether . . $1.00."

9. Item 100 in the said Tariff is struck out.

10. Item 111 in the said Tariff is struck out, and the following

substituted therefor

:

"111. Attendance on warrantor appointment of

Master, Registrar, Examiner, or Referee, per

hour $1.00."

11. Item 115 in the said Tariff is struck out, and the following

substituted therefor :



CORRIGENDA.

"115. On important points and maitei-8 requiring

the attendance of counsel the Master or Ex-

aminer or Referee, Judgment Clerk, or Inspector

of Titles may certify the amount of counsel fee

proper to be allowed (to be noted at the time,)

for the guidance of the Taxing Officer in Toronto

who may allow the same in lieu of fees for

attendance."

12. Under the heading "Court Fees (Term Fees)," item 120

in the said Tariff is struck out, and the following substituted

therefor :

"120. Fee after statement or where statement dis-

pensed with after filing writ, on defence, joinder

of issue, trial or argument before Courts, or any
other step in the cause, and on judgments other

than praecipe judgments in mortgage cases. No
two fees to be allowed either party when such

proceedings are taken or had between the fii-bt

day of any sittings of the Courts fixed by Rule
480, and the first day of the following sittings

so fixed $1.00."

13. Item 122 in the said Tariff* is hereby struck out, and the

following substituted therefor :

" 122. On every order or judgment $1.00."

14. Under the heading " Judgment, Rules or Orders," item
133 in the said Tariff is struck out, and the following substituted

therefor

:

" 133. Drawing minutes of judgment or order

per folio when prepared by Solicitor under di-

rections of Registrar or Judgment Clerk, $0.20."

15. Item 135 in the said Tariff is struck out, and the following

substituted thei-efor :

" 135. Attending for appointment to settle or pass

judgment or order of Court, copy and
service $1.30."

16. XJndfir heading "Sales by Master or Auctioneer," after

item 145 add :

" 145^. Each necessary attendance on printer, $0.50."

17. Under heading " Miscellaneous," after item 153 add :

" In special matters to be increased in the dis-

cretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto "

18. Under the heading " Counsel Fees," Items 165 and 166
in the said Tariff are struck out ; and Order 539 is rescinded, and
the following is substituted therefor :

" 165. On argument in Chambers in cases proper

for the attendance of Counsel, (to be increased in

the discretion of the Master in Chambers or the

Master in Ordinary) $2.00."

19. The necessary letters and attendances incurred in obtaining

the decision of the Taxing Officer in Toronto, shall be allowed
as part of the costs of the cau8«»

I
#
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PART I.

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
jOSTS OF PROCEEDINGS ALPHABETICALLY ARRANGED.

Folio is 100 words. E. G. No. 167 of Trinity Term, 1856.

tement. See Revivor,

tract of Title.

Drawing Abstract, per folio • §0 20

Copy to keep, per folio 10

Notice endorsed, per folio , 20

Copy Abstract and Notice endorsed to .serve, per folio.., 10

J Ai^ending to serve ')0

ponding Debtor.

I

Instructions to proceed against.

If defended 4 00
If undefended li 00

[Affidavits. See Affidavits.

IAttending Chambers 1 00
[Attending for order 50
[Fee on 1 00
[Paid for order (besides filings) ;'0

[Attachment («) (including ail charges tor attending for,

and delivering to the officer, and for all notices

required to be indorsed on writ except special

indorsement) 2 00
*aid for writ and duplicate (exclusive of filings) each . . 1 00
/opy (including copy of notices required to be indorsed)

each 1 00
Jheriff's Fees. See Sheriff's Fees, Part 3.

int.

)rawing, per folio 20
Engrossing, per folio 10
[nstructions for affidavit verifying (in the discretion of

Taxing Officer)
*.

1 00

Every writ of attachment shall be issued in duplicate, the costs of suing out the same
("jjilowed only as if a single writ issued. R. S. 0. c. 68, s. 6.



2 PART I.—HIGH COURT OF JUSTK^E.

Account—(Jont i nued
Drawing affidavit verifying, per folio SO 20
Engrossing, per folio 10
Attending to swear 50
Preparing each exhibit 10
Paid each oath 20
Paid marking each exhibit 10

Accountant—Fees.

On payment into, or out of Court 30
For certificate of mattei's appearing from his books, if not

over two folios 30
For every folio above two 20

ii!!l

ADMINISTRATION,

G. O. Chy., Nos. G43 and 644, provides as follows

:

In all suits hereafter instituted for administration or partition, or adnil

istration and partition, unless otherwise ordered by the Court or a Judj

instead of the costs being allowed according to the tariff now in force, ea

person properly represented by a Solicitor, and entitled to costs out of

estate—other than creditors not parties to the suit—shall be entitled to

actual disbursements in the suit, not including Counsel fees, and there slJ

be allowed for the other costs of the suit payable out of the estate, a coj

mission on the amount realized, or on the value of the property partition[

in the suit, which commission shall be apportioned amongst the per.>

entitled to costs, as the Judge or Master thinks proper. Such commissi
shall be as follows:

On sums not exceeding SoOO 20 per cent.

For every additional 100 up to $ 1,500 5 " "

For every additional 100 up to 4,000 3 " "

For every additional 1,000 up to 10,000 2J " "

For every additional 1,000 1 *' "

And such remuneration shall be in lieu of all fees, whether betw(|
" party and party," " as between solicitor and client," or " between solicij

and client." G. O. Chy. 043.

The commission payable under this order is divisible only between tlij

who are strictly parties to the suit, properly represented by a solicitor,

entitled to costs out of the estate. Persons not originally made partiesi

the suit, but served with a copy of the decree under Ord. GO, are not therl

made parties to the suit, but are merely enabled to attend the proceediif

and are bound thereby as though they were actually parties, English v. E\

llsh, 12 Gr. 441. In a suit by a residuary legatee, the plaintiff sufficien
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SO 20
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50
10
20
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be entitled to

and there sll

e estate, a col

erty partitionj

; the persq

Juch commissi

jsents the other residuary legatees, und they are not entitled as of course

ists out of the estate occasioned by their appearing by another solicitor

le Master's office, Gorhani v. Gorham, 17 Gr. 38G. Creditors who are

ler plaintiffs nor defendants are also excluded from participating in the

jl^nission, and their costs will be disposed of as formerly. The commission
'

' cover both the Solicitor's fees and the fees of the counsel. It is, of

3e,not intended to cover costs ordered to be ])aid by ono party to another.

intended to cover only costs payable out of the estate. The commis-
1 should be divided into ecjual fractional ])arts, and the parts allotte<i to

Solicitors in proportion to the amount of work done by, and the respon-

ity imposed upon them. Objections to the commission allotted, may be

bd on a motion for distribution, without previous notice of appeal being

I, Dodge v. Clapp, 8 P. R. 388.

there the principal part of the costs' of a suit is ordered to be paid per-

llly by one or more of the parties, and the costs of only a small propor-

j
of the work done, are chargeable against the estate, it does not appear

in such a case the full amount of the commission here i)rovided would
tyable, and the power reserved to the Judge to make other order would
[ably be exercised. Cases might arise where from special circumstances

pommission here provided would be clearly inadequate, and in such cases

it would be possible that the power to make other order as to the costs

Id be exercised.

20 per cent.

5 "

o « «

2i " "
I li (I

lether betw(|

)etween solicijj

y between tlij

a solicitor,

nade partiesi

are not therf

the proceediii

English v. E\

ntiff sufficiei]

the hearing on further directions in an administration suit in the

ity of York, the Chancellor allowed the costs of the hearing over and
hthe commission. Re Field, the Chancellor, May 11th, 1881.

le principle upon which the commission is divisible is laid down in

je V. Clapp, 8 P. R. 388.

le costs should be divided in proportion to the amount of the work don
[responsibility incurred by each Solicitor. The question is open for dis

Ion when the report comes before a Judge in Ch bers for review; and
)me cases the question as to the ])roper distribution to be made has, by
jtion of the Judge, been submitted to the Master in Ordinary.

^hen two or more suits are instituted for administration, or partition,

lile, the Judge may, in his discretion, disallow all, or any, ot the costs of

[suit or suits, which in his opinion has or have been unnecessarily pros-

id." G. O. Chy. 644.

Ord. 305, the Master is directed not to allow a party on taxation any
which do not appear to have been necessary or proper for the aitain-

I of Justice or for the defending his rights, or which appear to have
incurred through over-caution, negligence or mistake, or merely at the

te of the party; and under Ord. 315, unnecessary costs occasioned by
idants severing in their defence are to be disallowed. Under the pre-

order the whole costs of a suit may be disallowed if it has been com-
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menced or prosccutod tinTU'ccsHiirily, uiul not only tho costs of tlie plaintij

but thoso of (lofondnnts as woll, tin; latter having power under Or«(. 041

prevent the prosecution of more than one suit.

Admissions (h.)

Notice to admit, if not exceedin<,f two folios and one copy $0 /iO

For every additional copy per folio 10

For each nec(!saary folio abctve two 20
Necessary attendances (•onse(]uent on tht^ service of a

notice tt) adndt, including making admission,

altogether I 00
(To be increased by Taxing Officer, in cases of a

special dilKeultand important nature.to $2.)

Advertisement.
Drawing, including all copies, except for printing 2 00
And for each f<»lio over Hve, per folio 20

To be increased in the discretion of tlie Master to a

sum not exceeding $10, wlien special informa-

tion has been |)rocured for the purpose of sale.

(ft) "Either party nmy eall upon tho other party to lulniit niiy document, saving all

exceptions ; and in case of refusal or neglect to admit after such notice, the costB of provi

any Buch document shall be paid by the i)arty ho neglecting or refusing, wh.atevcr the resultlj

the action may be, imless at the hearing or trial the Court certify that the rofusnl to adq

was reasonable ; and no costs of proving any document shall be allowed, unless such notict

given, except where the omission to give the notice is, in the opinion of the taxing ofliccr.

'

saving of expense." O. .1. Act, H, 'J4I. This is almost a copy of Chancery Con. Gen. 0:.f

15(5, and of Com. Law Pro. Act, U. S. O., c. 50. s. 171.

The section of the Com. Low Pro. Act has been held to apply to all documents the \m
intemls to adduce in evidence, and is not confined to such only as are in his custody or contr

Ihitter V. Chapman, 8 M. & W. .38S ; CiDnjcr v. McKeihnie, 1 Cham. l{. '220 ; including fon

iudgnieuts : Smith v. liini, ?> Dowl. P. C. ()4l ; and documents the validity of which is dircfS

lu issue : SiKVCcr v. liaromjh, U M. & W. 4'J.').

Among the "just exceptions" arc, the admissibility of the document as evidence : Philii

V. riarris, Car. & M. 492 ; ami its legal etlcct : llilU v. The Loudon das Lu/ht Co., 1 F. Ii\

34(). An admission so far recognizes tiie general character and accuracy of the document til

no ol)jecti<m can afterwards be made to its reception on the groiuid of interlineation : /'ij

vian V. Steiigi'll, H i}. R 202 ; and see l>oe ,l,m. Wviijht v. Smith, 8 A & E. 255.

."uiniisaion of a copy does not entitle the plaintiff to put in the copy without first accounting!
the original : Sharpc v. lAiinh, 11 A. & E. 805 ; and see O'oltlie v. Shnlllfworth, 1 Camp. 70;
does it abviate tlie necessity of producing the document admitted at tho trial : Vanfl
Whittivijton, 2 Dowl. N. S. 757 ; LcmHv v. Lmhy, 5 Q. R. O. S. 482. The admission when inJ

is conclusive : lAxnghy v. Earl of Oxford, 1 M. & W. 608 ; and when made for one trial v\

tiuucs to be so for any future trial : Elton v. Larkhis, 5 C. & P. 385 ; Barraclough v. OreenhouW

U K. 2 Q. B. r»12 : Wikon y. liaird, 19 U. C. C.P. 98. A party called on to admit must liaT

a reasonable time allowed him : Tijnn v. Jiillinyslei/. 3 Dowl. P. C. 810 : Vary v. Cumherlni
I P. R. 140.

"Cost of proving any document shall be paid, &c." But this does not apply if the witnl

who is called to provo the document, give evidence on any other fact than the genuinenc8$l

the document : Straecy v. Blake, 7 C. & P. 404.

The party refusing must pay the costs, though the verdict be set aside, and though bilj

the second trial the admission oe made : Lewis v. ifowell, 6 A. & E. 769. The party giving t

notice is entitled to tho costs only, if the document be proved : Doe dcm. Peters v. Petii>l

C. k K. 279 ; Day v. Vinson, 9 L. T. N. S. 723.
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6 J'AHT I.—HIGH COURT OF .HJSTICK.

Attiilavits

—

Continued.

Attendanco to swear SO oO
Paid Commissioner for oath 20
Solicitor preparing each exhibit 10

Comini.s.sioiicr maikiii^' eacli exhil>it 10

Coi»ie,s oK artidavitH, p(>r folio, when necessary 10

Connnon affidavits of service, inehidinj; service hy post

wh(»n necessary, or of payment of mileage and
of non-appearance inchiding (^opy, oatl> and
attending to swear 1 00

Pernsing affidavits and exhibits of a party a<lver8e in

ijiterest, filed or produced on any application,

where they exceed 20 folios, so far as their

perusal is necessaiy, per folio over 20 folios.. 05

(Not in any case to exceed the sum of i?5.)

Amendment.
Of writ.

Attemling to amend ')0

Paid per folio 20
Of pleadings.

Instructions to amend any ])l(>ading when the

amendment is occasioned by a pleading other

than a demurrer of the opposite party 2 00
Drawing amended jleading per folio 20

Attending counsel with a d for to settle (when fee allowed

and counsel not solicitoi' nor partner of solicitor.)

Counsel fee settling—not exceeding o 00
Atten<ling to make aniendments oO
Amending per folio 10
Paid per "folio 20
Demand of opposite party's copy of pleauing for aniend-

ment oO
Attending to serve oO
Amending same, per folio 10
Attending to serve oO

If more than JOO words of new matter have to be

inncrted in any one place, or if the amend-
ments are so numerous, or of such a nature that

the making of them in the copies filed, and
served nvidd, rend •' -Vf^; same difficidt or incon-
venient to read. .

' ' •.ndnieid must he made
by delivering a 2' ••

lileading as ante,,'!

after settling araendmtnt

\d) or fresh copy of the

In such case charge

(d) See Printing.
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8 I'AllT I.—Hum COURT OF JUSTICK.

Appointment

—

Covfimud.
for examination of witness, attending for, copy and

service $1 10
For every liour's attendance thereon 1 00

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing
Officer in Toronto to not exceeding, per

hour 2 00
Arbitration. See Arbitration, Part III.

Articles of Clerksliip. See, Barristers and Attorneys, Part III.

Assessment, notice of, and one copy ."iO

For every additional copy 10

Attending to servo, each '>0

Attachment. See Absconding I^ebtor.

Attendances.
,

Admissions, necessaiy attendances consequent on the

service of a notice to admit including

makinix admission altoyfether 1 00
To be increased l)y Taxing Officer in case oi." a

sp3cial, difficult and important nature to... 2 00
Appointment or warrant of Mister, Rjgistrai', Special

Examiner or Referee per hour 1 00
To bo increased in the discretion of the Taxing

Officer in Toronto to not exceeding per
hour 2 00

On Master or Regi;;trar in special matters per hour.. 1 00
Chambers, for summons including drawing and obtaining

Kame 1 00
On return of summons or notice of motion, to be

increased in the discretion of the presiding

officer to ^2 1 00
(Such increase to be marked at the time

the order is made.)
Fee to Counsel, when Counsel attend on argument

or examination in Chambers where in the

opinion of the Master or Judge in

Chambers the attendance of Counsel is

. required 2 00
But may be increased in the discretion

of the Master or Judge in Cham-
bers to a sum not exceeding $10.

Consultation or conference with counsel in special,

difficult, and important matters in the

discretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto 2 00
And to be increased in his discretion as be-

tween Solicitor and Client to such sum as

he shall see fit.
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ttendancoH

—

Continued.

Judgment, attending to hear, when not given on elo.se of

argument.
In Court .^2

IIn Chambers
Attending to liear, vvlien cause on list for judgment

but judgment not given in (/ourt 2 00
Master. Sec Attenihince, Appointment.
Kiiferee.

Registrar. "

Special Examiner. " "

Taxation, per hour.

"

"
1 00

Revision, per liour, when atteida'ice recpiired by
Taxing Officer or revision uad, on notice, or

order 1 00
Trial, when Solicitor not himself Counsel or partner of

Counsel 2 00
And in specisil, difficult and important cases, each

hour necessarily present at trial, (in no
case to exceed $1() per day) 2 00

Provided the attendance of such Solicitor and
the len<;th of time of such attendance be
duly entered at the time in the book of

the Registrar, Deputy Registrar, Deputy
Clerk of the Crown, Clerk of Assi/e, or

other officer of the Court present at the

time.

Undertaking to appear, attendance to obtain or give.

when .service accepted by Solicitor 1 00
Warrant. See appointment ante.

Every other necessary attendance ... 50
Provided that on special and important points and mat-

ters requiring the attendance of Counsel before

the Master, Special Examiner, or Reieree,

Judgment Clerk or Inspector of Titles, the

Taxing Officer in Toronto may, in lieu of the

fees for attendance, allow a counsel fee, where
counsel attend the same and such attendance is

noted at the time.

Lttorney. See Barristers and Solicitors, Part III.

Lward. See Arbitration. Part III.

Elail.

Bond. See Bond.
Drawing Bail Piece, per folio 20

Engrossing per folio 10

2
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ill

Bail

—

Continued.
Affidavit of justification or execution.

Drawing, per folio SO 20
Engrossing same to have sworn, per folio 10

Attending to swear 50
Paid Commissioner for each oath 20

Notice of justification, including copy 50
Attending to serve 50

Attending on allowance and justification 1 00
To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing

Officer in Toronto, to not exceeding per
hour 2 00

Paid Clerk 30
Clerk taking Recognizance 50
Commissioner taking Recognizance 50

Clerk entering exoneretiir on Bail Piece 30
Sheriff's Fees. See Sheriff's Fees, Part III.

Bailiff. See Division Courts—Unorganized Tracts, Pait III.

Banisters. See Barristers and Solicitors, Part III.

Bill of Costs.

Drawing as between party and party for taxation, includ-

ing engrossing and copy for Taxing Officer, per
folio

.' 20
Copy to serve, per folio 10

Attending to file, and for appointi.ient to tax 50
Paid each filing 10

Copy and service of ajipointment 60
Copy and service, each additional 60
Attending on taxation, per hour 1 00
Paid, (besides filings) if officer salaried 90

If officer paid by fees, per hour 1 00
Attending for certificate 50

Bill of Sale. See Chattel Moitgage, Part III.

Bond.
Drawing, per folio 20
Engrossing, per folio P 10

Attending execution 50
Affidavit of execution, or justification, per folio 20
Engrossing .same to have sworn, per folio 10
Attending to swear 50
Paid Commissioner 20

Appeal Bond.
In the Court of Appeal, for Ontario, the bond including

all affidavits is allowed at 5 00
And a fee to the opposite party for inspection of the

bond of 3 00
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CortUicuto.

, . Of'Act'ounliuil..

AUtMnliiii;' t(» Im's|)i'iiI\, im<l Tor

I'll ill. il uol <iv««r ll r<tliu,s

I*\tr I'VtMv folio ii.Im)V(< 2

Of Mimk Mniin;^(<r.

hrnwitij,'. )»i'r folio

Kiifj^rosMiiio', |)(>r folio

AM.ciKJiiiij;. )M>r sipimtmc
Dnnviny; lillitliivit V(«rilyin^ \\ov lolio

Kn-rrossinn-

Allcniliiif^ <o NWciii'

lVi<l oiitli

Solifiior pfopininn- (>\liil(i(

r;n<l iimrKiiit,' cxliihil

<.)f lis prihlt'iis: of slufc of cMiisf, iVc.

Aitonditi^ to licsucak iiixl for

Pi.i.i

Of t.'vx.'Hion.

Al((MnIin_!4' for

Cortioari.

Writ, inchuliiio- mII chnriji^s for nttoniliiiij for niitl ilcli-

vtM'iiiLj to tlu' OIliciTniHl for fill not.in<s i'»'<niin'«|

to !)(> in(lors(>(l oil writ 2 00
For prooo«'(liun's in CluunlxMN to olit.'iiii order. Scr Costs

I 00
r.o

50

Clmiubor:

of an (\r juirfc ('hanilt«M' a|t|)lioatioii, Part II.

Attending for sunnnons, itichidinn drawini; and obtaining

sanu» 1 00
Attending on r(>tnvn of snmnions or tiotiof of nuiiion (to

1h> inororast'd in the disorction of the l'ri>siding

OlVu'or toS'2; snrh increase to lio niaikud at the

tinio tho ordor is made) 1 00
Foe to C\>tnisol where t'onnsei attend on argnnu'nt or

(>\an»ination in C'lunnltcrs and snoh at.ton-

danee is noted at tlio time, wlien* in the

»>pinion of the Master or Judge in (.'hani-

hers the attendance «d' t'oinisel is retjnired 2 00
> increased in the discretion of the

or Judge in Cluiinbers to a sum
•ceding 10 00
ills o\' Sale.

tiling each instrument and affidavit

and for entering same in book as provided by
the Act ..,..!. 25

10

But mav 1

Mast(

not e

Chattol Mortgages and
Clerk tAniiitv Coxn

tiel

Cop

#1 00
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Clerk of County Court

—

(.'onfiiiiifd.

Copies of nuy itapors, per folio $0
Knlargenioiit on H]>]>licatiou to .ludgf in ( 'lianil)erH, or on

return of suninions or otlierwi.se, includinf^

search, if marked by Clerk

Entering Division Court Ju<l<^nient (under Con. Stat. U.
C. cap. 1!),.sec. 14M.)

Entry in Del>t Attachment Book
Exemplification or office copy of proceedings, per folio...

Certificate of same
Exoneretur on Bail Pie(!e, Entering

Fiat, Judge's (except Fiats for costs, speedy execution,

or increased Counsel fee

Filing every affidavit, writ, or other proceeding
'.' Chattel Mortgage, or Bill of Sale and affidavit ...

Hearing, Attending, every special, bv fore the Judge
under the 158th sec. of the C. L. P. Act, not
exceecling one hour •

Every additional hour or less

Judgment l)y default, («>xclusive of filuigs)

" Final (exclusive of filings)

Computation (if any)
Taxation
Filings

Interlocutory Judgment
Jury discharged

" Sworn
>J onsuit

Dath Administered by Clerk
Order, Judges
Payment of money into Court.

Every sum under £50 1

£50 and over 2

Percentage on money paid in under pleadings at the

rate of one per cent, (a.)

Receipt for money in margin of plea (</)

Record, Ent(>ring, (including Records from the Superior
Courts)

Passing

Withdrawn
Refeionce on a will, note, bond, covenant, account, or

claim ; every meeting not exceeding one hour.

Every additional liour or less

As to amount due by defendant to plaintiff

when judgment signed under order of any
Judge, against a British subject out of

Jurisdiction in default of plea 1

10

15

50
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10 PA in I. Ill) ill ( oi'iir or .nisTirii;.

fU^kH of Crown nnd Pirns mihI Hirii- |)»'iinlit'« t'oniivviilV
AHi»lnvi(. MHinnnlinn. I'ViC . <iiK«'n Im'Ioh' (hriii

AlMOIhlin^ rVi'lV wril o» oIliPI' IMonTiliiiL;. jM't I'olii

Aj»jM'nrnnt'«> mul lilino iiKniornitdniii llu'irdl'

V\\w\\ tlclVtiilniil nl'li'i l)i(> fiiHJ

AHon^l>y^^. (llinu tHlitlnvil miiiI rnvollinjT miirlfH prcvion.'-

\o ndmi'^sion

( 'I'vlilicMft' ol" ndiniH'jion nl'

l''iM< I'ln mlmissioii

\h\'\\. iillownnco iind jiiMJiliivdion ol'

Inkinii roro^niznncr ol"

\h\'\\ [MtMT. ruli'iini: oMnicrclnr on

i 'or(ilit"id(' ol" I'onviclioii ^(r)

(i/)iii ?('(HT(r;;/t) iiinHciM).

inndo ovidonco l>y Imw. oi- itM|nirrd l>v lli"

jMnctu'o. inclndmonny nri't'ss.-n v scnrcli.

I'oiuiuission for oxMininidion ol' wiini'sscM

iMKinn I'nil »nd (dlidnvils

CoimMilnlion on rnlci ini^ jndnnirnl

( 'opii^s ol' jiMpovs, |M'r I'olio ol ICO wordw
('n>wn Itonils. soMich Tor

MnltM'inii oxoniMt-lm on luiil pioro

i.'Uisl'nrlion on icrord »nd liliiifr MMliHliirlioii

|>ior»\ ini'lndinii .'iny nrcr^'^Mtv m»»micIi

1\n<v> in ll\(» d(d>( jidMi'lmit'td I'nok

Kxomplilit'nlion o\' ollico v^^Yy "' procoi'din^s, pi r lojiti.

( '(M (iiu'Mlo on sinno

Kiiin^" «^v<M y Mllidjnil. \\\'\{. ov oIIkm- pro('(M>dini

UuIginonI
iMidM-ini;- and dockol iny.

axMlion

('oiupn(M<ii>n

Fil nios

Mnl\in_i>- \ip nvords ol' «'on\ iolion on nnpiillid. per I'tdio.

rnvmonl ofniont^xs into Cotni. (o)

Kv«My Sinn in\dt>r !'.'>()

X'.M) nnd inid.v XIOO..

$0
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Clerk of Records and Writs and Deput}' Registrars

—

Continued.

Scarcliing tiles in office $0 20
Setting down

Appeal from Muster or Referee 50
Demurrer 50
Examination and Hearing.

Clerk Records and Writs 2 00
Deputy Registrars f/; 8 00

Further Directions 50
Hearing (un<ler order) 2 00
Motion for Judgment". 2 00
Petition 50
Re-hearing 50
All other ca.ses 50

Writs (besides filings) 1 00
Cognovit.

Taking and entering judgment thereon when there has
been no pi-evious proceeding, and the true debt does

not exceed $200 8 00
For the same services wh(m the true <lebt exceeds $200.. 12 00
Drawing and engrossing, an<l attending execution when

there have been previous ])roccedings , 2 00
Commission to examine witnesses (y.)

For costs of obtaining order. See Costs of a Chamber
Aj)plication, part II.

Drawing interrogatories or cross-interrogatories including

engrossing, per folio 20
Fee to Counsel settling interrogatories, in the discretion

of the Taxing Officer in Toronto, not exceeding 5 00
Copy to tile, per folio 10
Attending to file 50
Paid 10
Copy to serve, per folio 10
Attending to serve 50
Perusal of interrogatories or cro-ss-interrogatories 1 00

(/) "Where the Deputy Clerk of the Crown and Deputy Registrar in any County artl

the same person, all actions shall be so entered with the Deputy Clerk of the Crown, excef

cases under rules 10 and 13, but the Deputy Registrar shall attend the trial of actions bro|

in the Chancery Division, and shall be entitled to the same fee as if the cause had been set (

with him for hearing." 0. J. Act, R. 265.

(gr) " Where, upon the application for a commission to take evidence, the opposite]

shall desire to join in the commission and examine witnesses on his own behalf thereundcj

shall name a commissioner, each party is to pay the cost of the commission consequent upoJ
examination of his witnesses and the appointment of his commissioner without prejudice t|

question by whom such costs are ultimately to be borne. Aud if for any reason the con

sioner named by either party shall refuse to act in the execution of the commission
receiving 48 hours' notice in writing from the other of them so to do, the commission ma|

executed by the commissioner giving such notice alone. " 0. J. Act, R. 298.

Co



Inued.
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—

IIIOII ( oUIIT (»r .11 STMK

OwpioH. (A)

WritH, copv <»i' writ ol' siiininoiiH midI ullirr I'rurt'ss,

incliuliiiK «Mi|iy (»f iiolicrs r('(|nii»M| In lie iiHl(ii'w(>(| $\ 00
If over loiii' tdlidM. I'tu' <'V('r> ntldiM'iiml I'nliu 10

NoiiiM'H. Tlio ('li(ir}.!;f iiIIowimI lur drnwiiijr iiuiici's iiH'liitltvs

ouv »'o|iv.

Any a»l<lili»)i\Ml copy. ptMlolio 10

IMondiiij^M. Tlip fliniyrH jiIIowmI I'm- diMwinjr plrndin^^fs

inchiilcH oiM' cnnKtsHin);', Iml iiol copirH In lilr or

Hcrvr.

('opii's to (lie or serve. |tn lolio l()

( Vflilictl ropy ol plcndiii^rs or issnt'. Tor iinc of .IihIj^o I Td)

Mvcry lolio nliovo l">, prr I'olio |()

Bi'ii'f. TIh' cluiiifc for luicf, tioi rxcctMJin^ '» folioM is $*J.

For cvciv tojio over T) 10

C'opy of loirf lor srcoiitj ( 'oliliscl. \\ licrr \'vv liixrd |o

nil), prr loho 10

Onh'rs. spri'iul ninl commoii of ('(»iirl 75
nliovo llirn' folios, per folio 20

Sninnions or order of n .linl<f»' '^ •''•O

OtluT doruinnils wlicii no oMirr pi'ovision is iim,d«' ntid

copies pro|»rrly nllowjiMc, per folio 10

('ouns»»l Kt>(>s (/).

Clianilicrs, f(>e wlien counsel iillend on ntjLjnnieni oi-

exandnntion in ('Imndiers wlieie in ilie opiidon

of the Muster or .Ind;^e in ('lininlters the ntieii-

(hince of counsel is retpiirt'd 2 00
But. ni.'iy Im> increased in the dis<'ret,ion of

tlu' Ma^ti'r Ol' .hidij,(' in ('handlers ti*

a suiM not, exeeedinj.;
!|f

l<>.

(A) "Kivcry (ileiuliii); tiiay be citlicr printoil or wriUcii. or piutly priiilf"! iuhI partly writ!

Ixit uo nioro thiiii 4 copirH ol iuiy rloailing or oUirr tlociiinciit. iviv to lie allowcil to iiiiy |inrty i

I'nuso or uiattor, oxciuHivo ol the tuaft. luit inclusive of nil other copicH tliiit nifty bn rt't(uirri.

nijulo in tho progress of tlu? liuisc." O.J. Act, l{. I'2!(.

*' If inoro than '\ copicH, fXt'ItiHivc of tlu- draft, arr I'ctpiircd of any ]il(<ailing or other ili

iiieiit, tho party may have the pleatiiij,' or (lociiinent jirinleil for the i)nr)>oseH of the eansi

niii ,f,
V"
ll<utter, aiul in that ease he shafl, in lien of all eharges foi' eopies, he allowed ,'M) centH per

of tho pleading or doeiinient, and his reasonahle diHhnrHeiiieniH of proeuring the name l<

p'lnted. O. J. Alt, H. i:«».

*' As to taking oopie.s of doeninentH in possession of another party, or extracts tlierofi'

ler Kules of t'onrt or any special order, the party entitled to take the eojiy or extractsuiu
pay the Solicitor of the party jirodncing the docnnient for siudi <M<py or extracts as he may,
riting, recpiire, at the rate of lo cents per folio ; and if the Solicitor of, tin; party prodiu-int;

*

diKiinient refuses or neglects to supply the same, the solicit(pr r'M|uii'ing the copy or oxtraots

he at liberty tt> make it, and the Solicitor for the party producing is not to he entitled to anj

in resiKvt tliereof." (>. .1. Act, K. I'Xl

(«) '* Where a j etition in any cause or matter is scrve<l, and notice ia given to tliu \:

aei\ed, that in case of his ai>pearance in Court his costs will he ohjeeteil to, and acfoin panic!
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iiinnol KccH Cnnli iiiu'iI.

Court, niot/iun of «'(»iirs»' oi I'lr I'.iilc /V/«/, or on niofion io

iiuikf Onlcr aliso!ii(,c in mnffcrs not. special .. i?2 (X)

Motion, s|M'ci(il, foe ( >r<l<'r Nini,i[i\<\ spccidl (i|i|ilif>i

t.iori to tlie ( '(Milt, only one coiinsfl ('••<• t.o Iih

|))ii<l
."

r, {){)

'I'o Itf iiicic»i,si'(| t,o !#l() in tin- ilisr-n'tion of

tlif Tdxin^ ()Mircr in Toronto wlio

v.)i(ill iiDirk nnioiint ho ],v tiix'd on

order of Court., it" )iny, l'<(oie tjixdtion.

Ar^iMiH-nt. on sii|(|»(»rt.in;,' or oppiisin^ (i|i|ili'fi,tion tit

t.lie (!oiMt, ()nl<!rs iVImi. or (nv^mnent. of |)e-

niiirrer, Specid.l (!(i,h»> or Aj»[»e)il 10 00
'I'o lie iiicrensed in tlie discretion of tlie 'I'axinj^

( Mlicer ill Toronto,

AKHCHsirient, of <l)iin(i(^'eM, Fee wit,li l»l ief 10 00
Trial, Fee vvil.li I'.rief 10 00

T(» l»e increnseil \>y Tiixin;/ Ollicr-r in liivs discre-

t,ion t(» Ji. Slim not exceedincr .'<20 to seni(»r

( /'(»iiiise|, n.nd SIO to junior ( Joiinsel in action

of aspecldl ariy inipoitant nat.iire, provide(|

that ilie Taxiri;^ Olllcer in Toronto shall

lui.ve power to tax incroised fees, hut, inoro

than one < 'oiinsel feesh;ill not he Ji.llowefl in

any case not of a special «,nd ini[»ortant

tifitiire, n(»r more than two in )i.riy ''i-^''

Mast.er or lleferee, Fee to ('ourist:! on attenihi.nc.e.

Iiiifore, when ( Counsel ncr-essary 5 00

T(» he increased in special and imp )rtant

matters reqiiirini,^ the attendfi.nce of
( 'onnsel in the discretion of the Taxint^

( )nif;er in Toronto

I'niK'ipe fur l>,<!vivor, Fee on drawint^ and set.tl'rif^

allegations in, in sp(;(;ial cases, proper fr»r opinion

()f(;ounse.l 2 00
To l»e increased in discretion of Taxiri" ()fricer

in Toronto to an amount not exccejin;^ ^'>.

Bndcr of ccmts for [(cnmiri;^ tin; .'<:irri(', tlic. lunuMui to hi', t«'.ri'l'!rf)<l ahall \h: $5. The pxrty

"{ing Hiich payirKJiit. sli.vll Im all(>w<!i| t.ho mini: in hi.-« '• ists, [)roviil<! 1 sinth Horvicfi wa« f»rop>cr,

not <ittiorwi.sc : l»ut Miin onliir im without, [»rcjii'lir,c, to thfs rij^ht of lutUcr f»arty o co«t9, or to

"t to costs when? MO Hiii^h b;u<\i'.r is irridf., or where, th'' Oruirt or .Iii'lgf; shal. consi'lfir thfs

ty ontitled, riotwithstiTrliii;^, Hiush rioticf; or tfiiiilcr, to ,'i|>;)(! ir in (..'oiirt.' -O. J. Act, K. i'.t^t.

"Wtiere ftiiy party !i|»|»(!.'ir.s II [ton any a[i(ili(:iti.,n or \)ri>';>;i:i\i\t^ in Court or at CharaV>er»,

n'hicli he is not intcrc^Mttiil, or iifion whirli, a'tconling to the pra';tio«; of thf; Court, he oii^ht

I to attend, lie ift not to \n: iillowi'd any costn of hiicIi ;i[ip'; ir.iiK;':, unless the (/Ourt or Jud^^f;

]i expressly diroot such cmts to hu allowed." O. .1. A. A':t, \'i7.
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Hcilliii^ IMfMilin^.s. In^fMiMitnioncM, Special < 'iimi's,

IN'litionH. or UniMoiiH I'm midI MfrjiinHi Appfnl
io the <'<»nil hI' Apjit'iil, in Mic iliMciciiun of

iltc TjixiniT ( Klifcf in 'rMionJit, imt cNccrMliiin ... $'> (M)

Advising on I'lviilonro in contoMlctl niscH, in fJii'

iliMcii'Hoti oIiIm' Toxifty; niliiMT in Toronto,

not fxt'ct'ilinir r» 00
When liny If*' \h smlijt'cl <o li»> inrri'MMcil, in

ilic ilist'iclion ol" ilio 'I'nxinM; Odicrr in

ToronJo. citln'i- pnily lo llic Inxnlion nmv,
(Intiti;! its pvouft'ss, DMpiii)' t Itttl. Miii'li ilcin

s)\(ill lit' ri'lcrn'tl l»v <Ih> lot-nl TnvinjT

Ollii'fi io tilt' Tuxinfr Ollicir in 'I'oronliO.

wlio'<i> decision mIkiII Iio liniil ns jo llml

iliMn, l»nl. (Ills hIuiII not picvcnt. on nppoil
I'loni o»- K'viHion of sncli fnxntion. (*r«iiir. )

'rin» Ttixin^ Ollircr in Toi'onto nuiy npply <• n

.luil^o Of llic ( 'onri on iln' Inxnlion of nny
\{v}\\ n liirli is in Itis discrol ion or is ri'ToiKMl

«o liinr ('I'nriir.)

N(» nppliention slinll Im> allowed l»y oKluM' Soli

cijni- ov ( 'onnsri to n .lnll^(> oi' (lif ( 'oiiit

in icl'crcnct' to nny ilt'ni wliii'li is in Mii>

(lisoieiion o|' Hh* Tnxin^' < MlicciM in Totonlo,

1»n( (liis is not to prrvml an (ipplirnlion

for r(>\ ision of tnxni.ion. ('rmiM')

Constiltiition ov ( 'onfcrcnco.

Attondiny on, willi ('otnisrl. in HpccinI, ilillicnlt, nnd
inip(Mt!ii\t tnnttcrs. in tlio disnction of tlic

Tnxin.ii- OtlicM- in Toconto 2 00
And to Im> incrcasod in liis disriction as lictwpcn

Solicitor and Client to sncli snin as li(> shall

sec tit.

Co\ujHcl Kco on. in discn-tiitn of Tnxin^' Otiicer, lint not

tn\al)1e lietwern patty and party.

Cotnitor-rlaini.

Instrnot ions for Plendinos 1 5()

Instructions for. Mlien sndi rlaini conld not lierctofoi-e

form tlio suhjrct of a M(>t-ofr 2 00
Drawing- StattMneitt of Defence and ( 'onnter-claini n|>

to 1') folios, inolndini;' enjrrosMiiiM- l\ 00
For every folio ov«'r I') 20

vVttonilinij Connsel with and for to settle (when Solicitor

not Counsel nor partner ol ('onnsel) I 00
Counsel Fee settlinj;, in the discretion of the Taxiiij;'

OHioor in Toronto, not «>xceeding 5 00^



I'Aitr f. iirnii rdnin ok n'siin;. S8

$•} m

r> 00

2 00

I
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!?0

2

Demurrer

—

Continued,
Attending to serve

InstruetioHM for brief

Drawing, not exceeding five t'olios

Every folio over five;

Copy brief for second Counsel when fee taxed to him,

per folio

Attending counsel with and for (when Counsel not Solici-

tor, nor partner of Solicitor.) 1

Counsel fee on argument 10

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing
Officer in Toronto

Attending to hear judgment, when not given on close of

argument, and when action on list for judgment
but judgment not given 2

Attending to hear judgment, when not given on close of

argument 2

Depositions. See Examination.
Deputy Clerk. See Clerk of Crown and Pleas.

Deputy Registrar. See Clerk of Records and Writs.

Disclaimer.

00

10

10

00
00

00

00

Instructions for Pleadings. 1

Drawing, including engrossing 2

If above ten folios, for every folio in addition

Attending coun.sel with and for to settle (when Counsel
not Solicitor nor partner of Solicitor) 1

Counsel fee settlinLj, in the discretion of the Taxing
Officer in Toronto, not exceeding 5

Copy to file, per folio

Attending to file

Paid

Copy to serve, per folio

Attending to serve oO

.50

00
20

00

00
10
.^0

10

10

Discontinuance, (k)

Instructions 2

Notice of discontinuance and copy
Attending to file

Paid
('opy to serve, per folio

Attendinsr to serve

00
.')0

.•)0

10

10
')0

(k) " The plaintifiF may, at any time before receipt of the defendant's statement (if dufetj

or after the receipt thereof before taking any other proceeding in the action (s:ive any intci

cutory applicatiim), by notice in writing, tiled and served, wholly discontinue his actionl

withdraw any part or parts of his alleged cause of complaint; and thereupon he shall piy[
defendant's ousts of the action, or if the action be not wholly discontinued, the defeul;

costs occasioned by the matter so withdrawn." O. J. Act R. 170.
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5



24i PAUT I. iiKiii rornT or .irsTicK,

Kxiiiniiiaiion of pariirs or witncsNcs (^tnfitnini.

ilir Soliritor srrvin;; sniiip, I'tir racli milo

boyoiid Hiu'li iwo miltvs ${) \',\

If smr>i hji (lie Slirri(f' no rlmri/i' in

<ilfinr,',l j'of ddhrv'nuj thv irrit fo

inii.

Attniilinij; tin rxtiinituitioii, |M>r lioiii

To \h> iii<'rt>iiM<<<| it) I, lie iliM(*i't>tioti t»f tlic Tiiviii^

Ofl'uM'r in Toronto, Ut not I'xi'cnlin^ |hm' lionr .

PitivitliMJ (lull in s|)(M'ial ninl iinporlnnti points ami
niatt«>rM rtMpiii-in;^ a((<'n<laiirt< of ( 'ounsi'l, {]\o

Taxin^f ( Xliccr in Totonttt, may, in li<'ii o|' iln'

IVm's for .'iMrntlancc. allow a.
( 'onnscl Ire wlit-n

(V)nnst>l atlt-nil (lir Maine, an<l .sntOi aib>nilan(M>

is noi(>«l rA, tiio linir.

1 (M>

2 01)

Paid Kxaininci', pn- liotir

Macli oath

Kucli «>xl)ilii4.

Mak u\^ np anti lorwaniMiir

AtttMitlin^- to Ix'sptMik ami IV»r <'opy dcposilions.

Vi\'u\ per folio.

I (M)

20
20
r,o

1 00
{) 10

Kxainin<>r. See Sprciiil I'.xaniint'i

V \Vi !ution. 0«'<' Writ N.

Kxoinplitioation.

Attendihir <<> iM'snrak ami I'oi

Paid pt'V I'olio for tianHctipt.

I< iir crrtilicali

Kxlnbits.

Proparin^ vtwh exhibit in town (»i" country

Paid ConiniissioniM" luukini: each exIiiWit.

Exonorotur,

Attending to ontor

Paid ontoring

I



m \n

1 (M)

2 (M)

1
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GiiMVilian, OHicial

—

Contln md.
fuiMls in Court ; but all costs so paid to tlie f^amrdian by any part(

resjxjot of any business done after the conmiencenient of this Act shall

by such Gua)-dian paid forthwitli into C^ourt witli the ]>rivity of the Accoij

ant of the High Court and shall be j)laced to the credit of an account t|

entitled " Account of Othcial Guardian <id litem" And all costs pnyaM
the jfiiardian out of any funds in Court, in respect of any business i

after the connueneenient of this Act shall be transferred to the creilit of|

same account." Ihld, sub-sec. '1.

•' Where the estate is small, and in view of the amount at the er*'ili|

the account, the amount or part of the amount }>ayable out of the estakj

the Guardian's costs does not appear to be required to pay the salary

disbursements of the Official Guardian, the Court may withhold payiJ

out of such estate of the sum ^'' .'\ny part of the sum diie for the Guardii

costs in respect of such estate ; and may distribute the estate as if sj

costs were not ))ayable by or out of the same." Ibid sub-sec. 8.

" Where the Official Guardian has occasion to employ a solicitol

another County for the purpose of any proceedinjj in a suit, such solicj

shall be entitled to receive from the Official (Juardian in respiict <>f

proceeding the same costs as if the solicitor so employetl were solicitor!

guardian of the infant." Ibid sub-sec. 4.

Habeas Corpus. See Writs.

Indorsements.

Special Indorsement on writ of suunnons 1 00
The allowance8 for v.wlts indude all chdVf/efi for all

notices required to be Indorsed on the writ

e.i'ccpt a special indorsemoit on the writ of
samrnons.

Infants. See Guartlian, Official.

Inspection.

Notice to produce for inspection and copy 50
Attending to serve 50
Attending on inspection 1 00

To be increased by Taxing Officer in case of a

special, difficult, and important nature to '2 00
Instructions.

For action.

To sue in undefended cases Jj 00
" defended cases 4 00

To defend . 4 00
added parties after suggestion of death of

original party or on revivor 2 00
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ructions

—

Covtinved.

I

After commencement of action.

Add parties by order of Court or Judge S2 00
" in consequence of m.arrijige, death, assign-

ment, kc 1 00

Affidavits, special, when allowed by the Taxing Officer. 1 00

Amend any pleading when the amendment is occasioned

by a pleading other than a demurrer of thr opposite

party 2 00

Brief 2 00

Confession of action in ejectment as to the whole or in

part
"

1 00

Confession of defence under Rule 157 2 00
Counsel in special matters 1 00

" common matters .')(>

Counter-claim, when such claim could not heretofore

form the subject of set-otF : 2 00
Issue of fact by consent or Judge's order 2 00

Jury, special, to strike or reduce 2 00
Pleadings inaction 1 ')()

Reply to Counter-claim, when such counter-claim could

not heretofore form the subject of a set-off 2 00

Special case when no writ issued or pleadings had and no
instructions to sue allowed 3 00

Special in course of action 2 00
Suggestion 1 00
Such other important step or ])roceeding in the suit as

the Taxing Officer is satisfied warrants such a

charge 2 00
jilocutory Judgment. See Judgment,
jrpleader. See Form of a Bill of C'osts of a Chamber
application, part I]„ Nos.

brrogatories.

Instructions, in discretion of Taxing Officer 2 00
Drawing, including engrossing per folio 20
Attending Counsel with and for to settle when Counsel

not Solicitor, nor partner of Solicitor 1 00
Counsel fee settling, in the discretion of the Taxing

Officer in Toronto, not exceeding 5 00
Copy to file, per folio fO

Attending to file ,')()

Paid 10

Copy to serve, per folio 10

Attending to serve ;>0

jutory. *S'cc Sheriff's Fees, part III.
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Issue of Fact.

Instructions for, by consent or Judge's order $2 00
Drawing, per folio ., 20
Copy, per folio 10

Joinder of Issue.

Drawing, including engrossing 2 00
Copy to file, per folio 10
Attending to file 50
Paid filing 10
Copy to serve, per folio 10
Attending to serve 50

Judgment.
Delivery of.

Attending to hear w^hen not g-ven on close of ajrgu-

raent, in Court , 2 00
Attending to hear when not given on close of argu-

ment, in Chambers 1 00
Attending to hear when cause on list for judgment

but judgment not given, in Court 2 00
Interlocutory.

Attending to search appearance 50
Paid 10
Affidavit of non-appearance 1 00
Fee on judgment 1 00
Attending to enter 50
Paid, besides filings 1 10

Final, after hearing or trial, ivhere no special minutes.

Bill of costs, including engrossing and copy for

Taxing Officer, per folio 20
Copy to serve, per folio 10

Attending Registrar for direction to tax 50
Attending for appointment to tax and drawing

appointment 50
Every copy 10

Attending to serve, each 50
Attending on taxation, per hour 1 00
Paid on taxation (besides filings) 90
Attending on revision, per hour, where attendance

required by Taxing Officer or revision had on
notice or order 1 00

Attending for certificate .. 50
Attending to enter judgment 1 00
Fee on j udgment 1 00
Paid, besides filings 1 60
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. $2 00
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Judgement Debtor, Examination of

—

Continued.
If served at a distance of over two miles from

the nearest place of business or office of

the Solicitor serving same, for each mile

beyond each two miles

If sewed by the Sheriff, no charge is

allowed for delivering the ivrit to him.
Attending on examination, per hour

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing
Officer in Toronto to not exceeding, per hour...

Provided that in special and important ])oints and
matters requiring the attendance of Counsel the

Taxing Officer in Toronto may, in lieu of the

fees for attendance allow a Counsel foe when
Counsel attend the same, and such attendance

is noted at the time.

Paid Examiner, per hour . ..

Each oath

Each exhibit

Making up and forwarding
Jury.

Notice for jury and copy
Attending to tile and serve

(Filed and served with last pleading).

Special.

Instructions to strike or reduce

Writ of Venire Facias including all charges for

attending for and delivering to the Officer and
for all notices required to be indorsed

Notice of aj)pointment by Sheriff, including copy . .

.

Attending to serve

Affidavit of service, including copy, oath and attend-

to swear
Attending on selection of jurors, per hour

Justilication. See Bail.

SO 13

1 00

2 00

1 00
20
20
r,o

oO

2 00

2 00
.30

.50

1 00
I 00

Law .Society. See Barristers, Solicitors &c.. Part III.

Letters.

Letter to each defendant, before suit, only one letter to

be allowed to any defendants who are in partnership

and when subject of suit relates to the transactions

of their partnership .50

(^ommon letters, including necessary agency letters 50
With power to the Taxing Officer as between Solicitor

and Client to increase the fee for special and
important letters to an amount not exceeding 2 00

Postages, the amount actually disbursed.
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?endens, certificate of.

fAttemling to bespeak and for 31 00

Paid and filing praecipe 1 10

Letter to, or attending Registrar, with 50

Enclosed fees .... 50

Postage,

ll Master. See Master.

Idamus. See Writs.

or Plans.

[f maps or plans were used at the trial the necessity for

them must be shewn in the affidavit of increase,

or no allowance will be made for them ; the sum
paid for them must also be set forth : and that

they were prepared or procured with a view to

the trial of the cause. The Taxing Officer is

authorized in such case to make a reasona))le

allowance for maps and plans. R. G. No. 105
of H. T. 1856: County Court Rules No. 151.

The amalgamation of the Courts by the Judi-

cature Act may have had the efi'ect of supersed-

ing this rule so far as it requires the production

of an affidavit. In Smith v. Day, L. R. IG Ch.
D. 726, the Court refused to direct the Taxing
Officer to adopt the practice in the Queen's

Bench Division of requiring the Solicitor to make
an affidavit of increase since evidence could be
obtained without such affidavit of all matters

necessarv for his information. The Court, liow-

ever, refused to lay dowMi any rule that such
affidavit should in no case be required.

n:

Wery Summons or Warrant
idministering Oath or taking Affirmation

^Llrking every Exhibit
")rawing Depositions, Reports or Orders, per folio

''ee on Report
)nc fair copy, when necessary, per folio

['oj'V of papers given out, where required, per folio

"ivery attendance upon a reference

For each additional hour
i\ery Certificate

niing each paper
I'axing costs (between party and party) including

attendance
Taking up and forwarding answers and depositions



34 I'Aur I.—UKUf couur of iustice.

Master

—

Contlnitcil.

Evory spei^ial attondiuict) out nf oflio*!, within two miles Si 00
Every a<lli!,ioiiil mile, al)()V(! two 20

ReadiiVLf AlUlavit, p'l- ^'olio 02
Matter a(l<l(^(l, per folio 20
Searcliiii^ Hies in otiiee 20

Mileafi;e.

On service of writ wIkto not doiK! ))y the Sheritf or an
OtHcer ein|)loye<l by liiui, when taxable to

Solicitor on Slu'riff's defanlt, if served at a
(listanee of ovi^r two miles from the nearest

place of business or otHce of the Solicitor

serving siiuw, lor eacli mill! beyoiul two miles 13
For service (Mit ofjurisdiction such allowance to be

made as tlie Taxintf Oliicer shall think lit.

Witnesses. See Witnesses, pofit.

Sheriffs. See Slieritls, l»art I[[.

Mimites. >Sig« Judijnients and Orders.

Motions. See Forms of liills of Costs, Part II., Nos.

New Trial. *S^v Forms of Bills of Costs, Part II., No.

Notices, including; (n)py.

By Defendant to third party, undiu" llule 108

Of Admission of llij^ht and Denial of Ouster by a joint

tenant

If above .S folios, for every folio additi<mal

Appearance, when duly entered and notice tjfiven on
the day of a[)pearance, V)ut not otherwise

Claimant's or Defendant's title in action for Recovery
of Land

If above .S folios, per folio in addition

Confession of action in action for Recovery of Land
as to whole or part

Discontinuance and t»ne copy
For every additional co|)y, per folio

Disputing amonnt of claim

Entry of appearance in .action for Recovering of

Land by a party not named in writ

Filing affidavits when retinired and one copy (only

one notice to be allowed for a set of

affidavits tiled, or wdiich ought to be filed

together)

For every additional copy per folio

Motion in Court or Chambers, engrossing and copy
per folio

For every additional copy per folio

1 00

50
20

50

1
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Orders of (%n\r\ Oo^Uiimcd.

Wheir sfxriitl viitnifrf<.

Dmwiii*,' spccinl initmtrs j)»'r folio vlieii piTpnrcd
liy Solictor, ini(l(>r ilirrotion of Kc^nNtnii- or

Juilj;iiiciii ( 'Icik

Copy spcciiil mimilcN, per folio

Attoiidinjf lor .'ippoinlnicnt. to sctllo ropy iiikI scrvico

Wlu'ii Ncrvt'd on inoif tJimi one pait.y, tJio extra

copies ivnd services lU'o to l>o nllovvcd, each

Attentliiiir to settle, pel" hour

#0
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3S PARTI.

—

Jliail CorUT or .M'STK'K.

PUNuliiifT Co)iii)i nf(f.

(JounscI i'rc settling', in tlic (lisciTtioii of ilic Taxiiij^'

OlUcpr in Tttronto tint ('Xcv'(Mliii;^r .i^.') 00
Copy, 1 MM- folio 10

Attcndinu; to fil<' .'(O

Pai.l ..; 10

Coi\v, pt'i- folio 10

Attending to sftvc TjO

Peril als.

Of Statomcntof Clnini orStntcnK'ntof l)«'r('jHM', indu'ling

Countci'-clnini. if nny, if Stntcnicnt oi' Defence

special nnd raise dillicnlt ([Uestions for con-

sideration I 00^

Of .special case l»y tlie Solicitor of any |>arty, except the

one l»y wlioni it is prepared, \vlien eas(( is sul>-

niitted in the course ol' the cause 2 00
Of interrogatories and cro.'^s-interro^atories on Coin-

mission I 00
Of affidavits and «;xhil»its of a. jwirty adverse in int(!rest,

fileil or produced on any applioition where thuy

exceed '20 folios, so far ns their perusal is

neees.sary, per folio over :i() folios 05
Not in any case to exee«Ml the sum of ii?;").

Poundage. t>C(' Sheriff's Fees, Pait J 1 1.

Pra'cipe.

.1 u« Ignient in mortgage eases, fee on 4 00
Onlers, fee on I 00

Printing.

Every pleading nuiy he eitlier pi'inted or wiitten, or

partly printi'<l and jiartly written, hut no more
than four copies of any pleading, or other

document, are to Ije allowed, to any party, in a
cause or matter, exclusive of Mie dral't, hut
inclusive of all other copie.s that may he
required, or made, in the progress of the cause.

O. J. Act, R. 1 20.

If more th.-in tlirec copies, exclusive of the draft, are

required, of any pleading, or otlier document,
the party may have the pleading, or document,
printed for the purpose of the cause or matter,

and in tliat case he shall, in lieu of all cliarges

for copies, he allowed JJO cents per folio of the

pleading or document, and his reasomihle dis-

bursements of procuring tlic same to be printed.

O. J. Act, R. 130.
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liiction.

AltciMliiij,' t(» iK'spcnk and (or order SO M
r»iid fiO

Copy (rn) 7r)

Attciiditi<^ io Hcrvc .'50

Ilavin;^ n'<!('iv«'d order to |»i()diice, limf riiclioiis in discrc-

iioii of 'ruxiii;,' Otiicrr I 00
Drawinj^f AII'Klavit,, per fc jio 'iO

p]n^roHHin^', per l'oli(» 10

Attcndiii;^ in swejir 50
Paid (yoininissiofier lor oatli 20

[etinj,' Titles.

Till) fees of .Soli(!itors, and Counsel, and the (ee^ |i;iid in

stamps (or proeeediti;4s under tlie Qiiieiiii;^

'J'itles Act ai'e r(;sp<!ctively t(» l»e the sjinie (is for

like proceedinj^s in suits. (Jen, Order, .'»] I.

TIlO Refei'ee is, in lien of all other fees, to lie entitled to

a fV'f' of fifty cents for every deed in the eluiin

of title, other than satisfied iiioit^'>i;,fes ; a?id

Referees who prepnre the certificate (Hconvey-
anc«! Jire to have a fei- of fuiii doiinrs for

drawini,' and engrf)ssini,' the siune in duplicate.

Besides these fees the lloferee is to have tlu!

same fe«!S in i-espect of proceed iii'_fs occasioned

hy any <lefects in tin; ju'oof of title which sludl

be mentioned in tlie RefeMtn-'s nieinorjuidnni

referred to in Oi-der 'A)'i, as are, payfilije to the

Refei'ee in resj»e(;t of Jtny of tlie proceed iiiL^^s hy
or hcforo Jiim under the said Act in an uncon-
tested case. Gen. Order, nl2.

In a contosteij case the Rtd'eree is, in addition, to ho

entitled, In respect of the procetidinj^s occasioned

by the contest, to the siuiie fees therefor a*^ are

paya})le to him for the like pioce(Mlin<fs in suits.

Gen. Order, .')1.*{.

The fee of the Inspectoi'of Titles on entorini,' tlu; petition

with him, is eiglit dollars, and no further fee is

to be paid him for correspondence, examination
of the title, drawing and engiossing ceitificate

or conveyance, or foi- any other matter or thing

done under the ])etition. Gen. < '. ler, r)l4.

The applicant or his Solicitor is to pay or prejjay, as the

case may be, all postages and other e,\p<'nses of

transmitting letters or papers. Gen. (Jrder, 515.

|(n») Held to be a Court order : Oa;/'' v. Camda Puhli.'hr.;/ Co., .3 C. L. T. 267.
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Quieting Titles

—

C'oiitinned.

Potitions. nmirr tin; tliirtv-tiftli section of the Act are to

be tilcMl and procctMU'd with in the siinie luiin-

ner (as nearly as may be), as petitions for an
indefcasihk' tith,-; and the fees of OHictTs,

Solieitois, and <,'(ninsel are to be the same, as

in ies|a'et (tf the like proceeding in suits. Cien.

Order, 51G.

Quo Warranto.
Attorney's Fees.

Instructions to apply for a Writ of Summons or

defend atminst

Statement of grountls of complain icUnlin^' a fair

copy
;

•.,

Affidavits, whether speciv\l or connnon, i)ei- folio of

lOOwonls
Recognizance, Drawing
Attendances, Special, at Cluuubers, for Writ of Sum-

mons, to serve writ, upon the argument, or to

hearjudgment
Attendances, Connnon.—Ail other attendances not

mentioned as speeial, each

Writs—Pieparing Writ oi; Summons, Writ of Cer-

tiorari, Mandamus, Tiial, or Writ of Execution,

each

Fee on each writ

Notices—Indorsement on Writ of unions, every
other indorsement upon writ, \ required to

be made, and all comm<jn notice.^, each

Copies of statements, or other papers and documents,
when required to be made or served, half the

amount allowed for the original, and where no
specitic sum is allowed, then copies of papers

required, or which may be directed to be made,
furni.shed or served, to be allowed per folio of

100 words
Issues— When directed to be tried, pi'eparing same
Disbursements — Postages actually paid, Mileage

ween it is necessary to employ parties to serve

writs, papers, &c., the actual numbei ol miles

travelled to perform service, per mile

(The affidavit must state the number of miles

actually travelled, and also that the charge has

been paid).

N.B.— No instructions allowed, nor attendance to

swear affidavits.

i*2



(•r
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Replevin

—

Continued.
Instructions for affidavits, in discretion of Taxing Officci*. $1 00
Drawing affidavits, eacli per folio 20
Engrossing, per folio 10
Attending to swear , 50
Paid Commissioner 20
Preparing each exhibit 10

Paid Commissioner marking 10

Attending Chambers for ortler 1 00
Fee on order 1 00
Paid -)()

Writ, including all charges for attending for and deli-

vering to the Officer, and for all notices required to

be indorsed on writ except special indorsement 2 00
Copy writ, including copy of notices required to be

indorsed, each 10

If over four folios, for every additional folio .. 10

Service. See Service.

Bond. See Bond.
Sherift"s Fees. -Sec Sheriff 's Fees, Part III.

Reply.

Dmwing 2 00
If above ten folios, for every folio in addition 20

Attending Counsel with and for to settle, when Solicitor

not Counsel nor partner of Counsel , 1 00
Counsel fee settlinif, in the discretion of the Taxinij

Officer in Toronto, not exceeding 5 00
Copy to file, per folio 10

Attending to tile 50
Paid 10

(^opy to serve, per folio 10
Attending to serve 50

Revision of 'J axation. See Attendances, Taxation.

Revivor.

Instructions , 1 00
Drawing praicipe, per folio 20

Attending counsel with and for to settle, when solicitor

not counsel nor partner of counsel 1 00
Counsel fee settling in special cases proper for the opinion

of counsel 2 00
To be increased in discretion of Taxing Officer in

Toronto to an amount not exceeding 5 00
Engrossing, per folio 10

Attending to bespeak and for Order 1 OO
Paid, (besides filings) 50

And for entering in addition, per folio 10
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'. 81 00
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Sales

—

Coiiti until.

Paid MnstiT, [wv Iionr (Ijosides filings) SI 00
Copy advevtisi'inont for postors, per folio 10

Attoiidiiii;' PiMiiter with same ')0

Attending Printer for proof 50
Revising proof 1 00
Attending for posters 50

Paid Printer

Attending Bill-poster with posters ... 50
Paid Bill-poster

] ^rawing atKdavit of Bill-poster, per folio 20
Engrossing, per folio 10

Attending to swear 50
Paid Conunissioner ; 20
Preparing exhihit 10

Paid Commissioner, marking 10

Attending other Solicitors with posters, each 50

Copy advertisement for newspaper, per folio 10
Attentling Pnhlisher with same 5(>

Paid
Drawing affidavit of pnl»lication, per folio 20
Engrossing, per folio 10

Attending to swear 50
Paid Conunissioner 20
Preparing exhibit 10

Paid Conunissioner marking 10

(.^opy conditions of sale for Anctioneer, per folio 10

Fee on conducting sale when held wdiere solicitor resides. 5 00
If Solicitor is engaged more than three hours, for

every hour beyond that time 1 00
Fee on conducting sale elsewhere, besides all neces-

sary travelling and hotel expenses when Soli-

citor attends with the approval of the Master
previously given 10 00

If the sale occupies more than one day the Master
may allow him, in addition to his travelling

expenses, per diem, a sum not exceeding J?20.

The Master may also allow to one other party to

the suit his fees and expenses for attending

sales, if in his opinion it is necessary and proper

that he should attend.

Prepai'ing contract and conditions therewith, per folio.

.

10
Aticjuling to bespeak and for direction to pay in deposit 1 00
Paid . . . r

' 80
Attending to pay in 50
Drawing aftivlavit of Auctioneer of result of sale, per folio. 20



PART I.—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE. 45

81 00
10
,>()

50
1 00

50

50

{)
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Sales

—

Continued.

Received draft convcyaucc.

AtteHding Counsel with and for to settle, where Counsel
not Solicitor nor partner of Solicitor

Counsel fee settling, in discretion of Master.

If the conveyance is settled by the Master no fee is '

allowed to Counsel fur settling conveyance.

Attending purchaser's Solicitor with 50
Received engrossments
Comparing same with draft, per hour 1 00
Attending execution, each 1 00
Affidavit of execution, per folio 20
Engrossing, per folio 10
Attending to swear 50
Paid Commissioner 20
Attending purchaser's Solicitor with conveyance 50

Sequestration. See Writs.

Service.

Of Writ, each service if not done by the Sheriff or an
Officer employed by him, when taxable to

Solicitor on Sheriff's default 1 00
If sf '"ed at a distance of over two miles from the

nearest place of business or office of the

Solicitor serving same, for each mile beyond
such two miles 13

(For service of writ out of jurisdiction, such allow-

ance to be made as the Taxing Officer shall

think fit.)

Attendance to serve 50
Setting Down Case.

Attending 50
Paid.

For Trial 2 00
Additional in Jury Cases 3 00
Further Directions 50
Motion for Judgment 2 00

And see Clerk of Records and Writs.

Sheriff". See Part III.

Solicitors. See Barristers and Solicitors, Part III.

Special Case.

Instructions when no writ issued or pleadings had, and
no instructions to sae allowed 3 00

Instructions in course of action 2 00
Drawing special case, per folio 20
Attending Counsel with, and for to settle, when Solicitor

not Counsel, nor partner of Counsel 1 00
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Statumcnt of claim

—

Continued.
Attending for copies when printed SO 50
Paid Printer, (necessary dislmrseuient)

Attending to iile 50
Paid 10

Copy to serve, per folio 10

Attending to serve 50
Fee after statement of claim 1 00

Amendment of Statement

:

Instructions, (in discretion of Master) 2 00
Drawing amen<lments, per folio '20

Attending Counsel with and for to settle, when
Solicitor not Counsel nor partner of Counsel. . 1 00

Counsel fee settling, in discretion of Taxing Officer

in Toronto not exceeding 5 00
Attentling to make amendments 50
Making amendments, per folio 10

Paid, per folio :>0

Demand of defendant's copy for amendment and one
copy 50

Each additional copy JO

Attending to serve, each 50
Making amendments, per folio ^ 10

Attending to serve 50

// the amendments require the insertion of
more than 200 words in any one jAucc,

or are so numerous or of such a nature
that the makinj of them in the copies jiln I

and served would render the same dijjicuit

or inconvenient to read, they must be

made by delicering a print or fresh copy

of the statement. In such case after.

Counsel fee settling amendments charge :

Copy amended statement to file, per folio 10

Attending to file 50
Paid : 10

Copy to serve, per folio 10

Attending to serve 50
Or if 'printed :

Allowance in lieu of all copies, per folio 30

Attending Printer to jnint 50
Atteniliiig to revise proof 1 00
Attending for copies, when printed '> 50
Paid Printer (necessary disbursement)

Statement of Defence.

Same Charges as for Statement of Claim, supra.
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Venditioni K.\i)()nas. ^'<y Writs.

Witnosacs.

Jlesidinu^ within tlncc miles of tlio Oonrt ITonso, per diem Si 00
HosidiiiL,' over thr(!(' miles from tlu; Court House, per diem 1 25

Barristers, Solicitors, Physieiiuis, and Surgeons, other

than parties to tlie cause, when called iipon to

give evidence, in c(mse(pience of any professional

service n'lidtM'iid I»y them, or to give professional

opinions, pi'r diem 4 00
Engineers, Surveyors, and Architects other than parties

to the caust", when called upon to give evidence

of any professional service rendered hy them,
or to give evidence depending upon their skill

or judgment, ])er diem 4 GO
If the witnesses attend in one cause only, they will be

entitled to the full allow.ince. If they attend

in more than one case, tln'V will be entitled to

a ]>roportionate part in each eanso only.

The travelling cxju'iises of witnesses over three miles,

shall be allowed uccordiuir to the sums reason-

ably and actually paid, but in no case shall

exceed twentv cents per mile, one way.
Writs.

Attachment. See Aitsconding debtor.

Subpd'ua ad Testiticandum I 00
Duces Tecum 1 2.5

If over four folios, additional per folio 1.')

All writs except subpceuas and concurrent and renewal
writs 2 00

Concurrent writ 1 50

Renewed writ 1 oO

If over four folios, for every adilitional folio 20
Alias and subseipicnt writs to be allowed as originals.

Sunnnons, writ of 2 GO
Concurrent writ 1 50

Kenewed writ 1 50

Special indorsement 1 00

Notice of writ for service out of jurisdiction and copy 1 GO
CojDy of writ including copy of notices required to be

endorsed, each 1 00

If over four folios, for every additional folio 10

Note:—Above allowances include all changes for attend-

ing for, and delivering to the Officer, and for

all notices required to be indorsed on writ.

Paid for writ besides filings 1 00



sin $1 00
!in 1 25

4 00

PART I.—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.

Irits

—

Continued.

Notice of writ for service in lieu of writ out of jurisdic-
tion ftnd copy

*

gi
Service of each copy of writ, if not done by the Sheriff,

or an Officer einpioyod by him, when taxable
to Solicitor on Shoiirt 'h default l

If served at a distance of over two nn'Ies from the
nearest place of business or office of the Solici-
tor serving the same, for eacli mile beyond
such two miles -. q

For service out of jurisdiction, such allowance to be
made as the Taxing Officer shall think fit.

51

00

00

13

4 00

1 00
1
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PART II.

FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.
»i.^*^*^N VX"V"W-^%-V l..^^ N.'N.'N 1.-WV -VN "Vn *

FORM No. L

plaintiff's costs where judgment obtained upon default of
appearance to a specially indorsed writ.

^tructions $3 00
tier to each defendant 50

Only one letter to be allowed to any defendants who are in

partnership, and when subject of suit relates to the
transactions of their partnership,

stage. '

WRIT AND SERVICE.

rit of Summons » 2 00
Concurrent 1 50
Renewed 1 50

If over four folios, for every additional folio 20
(Note.—Above allowances include all charges for attending

for and delivery to the Officer, and for all notices

required to be endorsed on writ.)

lecial indorsement 1 00

^py writ, including copy of notices required to be indorsed, each . . I 00
If over four folios, for every additional folio 10

Jtice of Writ, for service in lieu of writ out of jurisdiction, and copy 1 00
[rvice of each copy of Writ, if not done by the Sheriff or an officer

employed by him, when taxable to Solicitor, on Sheriff's default. 1 00
If served at a distance of over two miles from the nearest

place of business or office of the Solicitor serving the
same, for each mile beyond such two miles 13

For service out of jurisdiction such allowance to be made as

the Taxing Officer shall think fit.

Affidavit of service I 00
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Attending return from Sheriff

Paid Sheriff's fees.

Letter to Sheriff* with fees if mileage allowed

Postage.

Affidavit of mileage

JUDGMENT.

Attending to search appearance Ol

Paid
Affidavit of non-appearance if

Bill of costs including engrossing and copy for Taxing Officer, per
folio

Attending on taxation

Paid on taxation besides filings

Attending to enter judgment
Paid entering, besides filings 1

For computation, if any 1

Fee on judgment 1

FORM No. II.

plaintiff's costs where judgment OBTAINED UPON DEFAULT OF
APPEARANCE AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES.

Instructions $3

1

Letter to each defendant
Only one letter to be allowed to any defendants who are in

partnership, and when subject of suit relates to the

transactions of their partnership

Postage.

writ AND SERVICE.

Writ of Summons 2 '

Concurrent 1

Renewed 1

If over four folios, for every additi' iial i "
;

(Note.—Above allowances in. 'id all charges for attending

for and delivery to iticer, and for all notices

required to be endorse . writ.)

Copy writ, including copy of notices » |nired (o be indorsed, each .

.

1

If o» er four folios, for every additional f )lio

Notice of writ, for sei*yice in lieu of writ out of jurisdiction, and copy 1 i



EFAULT OF

TAUT n.— FOli.MS OF niLLS OF COSTS. W
;ice of each copy of writ, it' not don*^ I'y thu Slu'iid'or an ofliccr

einployod by liim wlit-n taxal)!*; to Solicitor, on SliL'riH's dflault. SI 00
If sorvt'd jit a distanco of over two niili's from the nt-arcst

place of luLsinosH or office of tlic Solicitor .scrviiiji;' tho

same, for each mile hcyond stieli two miles 13

For service out of jurisdiction sucli allowance to be made as

tlic Taxing' Officer shall think tit.

Affidavit of .service I 00

}ndin<,' return from Sheriff ')0

id Sherifl"s fees.

Iter to Sheriff with fees if mileaiije allowed .50

itage.

lavit of mileage 1 00

INTERLOCrTORY .IL'DOMENT.

Kjndins? to search appearance S .50

d ..^ 10

idavit of non-appearance 1 00
k'inding to enter judgment : 50

on judgment 1 00
id, besides filings 1 10

after filing writ 1 00

ASSKSSMKNT OF DAMAiM.S.

tending to set down for assessment 50

id 2 00
Additional in jury cases 3 00

rtitied copy of interlocutory judgment for use of Judge 1 50
Itending to have certified 50

td 1 00
on 1 00

[tending to deliver 50

])tice of Assessment and one copy 50
Every additional copy, per folio 10

tending to serve, each 50
tter to client advising 50
BTRUCTIONS FOR BrIFF 2 00
iwing Brief, not exceeding five folios 2 00
Every folio over five 10

Kginal and necessary matter, per folio 20
kpy of documents other than pleadings, per folio 10

3y of Brief for second Coun.sel when fee tiixed to him, per folio .

.

10
tending Counsel with and for Brief (where coun.sel not Solicitor

nor partner of Solicitor) 1 00
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Counsel fee, advising on evidence in the discretion of the Taxing
Officer in Toronto, not exceeding Sol

NoTiCK TO Admit, if not exceeding two folios, and one copy
Each necessary folio above two, per folio Ol

Every additional copy, per folio

Attending to serve, each
Attending upon inspection of documents an<l when admissions mai:o. l(

To be increased by Taxing Officer, in case of a special, difficult

and important nature to 2

1

Having received notice to admit.

Attending to inspect documents and nhake admissions 1|

To be increased by Taxing Officer in case of a special, difficult

and important nature to 2

1

Notice to Produce, if ni>t exceeding two folios, and one copy
Each necessary folio, above two

Each additional copy, per folio

Attending to serve, each 0|

SuBP'ENA Ad Test II

Paid 11

Subpama, Duces Tecum 1

If over four folios, additional, per folio

Paid \\

C 'Opios .snbpo'nas, each 1

'

Service of each copy, if not done by the Sheriff, or an officer

employed by him, when taxable to Solicitor on Sheriff's

default 1

If served at a distance of over two miles, from the nearest

place of business or office of the Solicitor serving the

same, for each mile beyond such two miles '^j

Attending retni'n from Sheriff 1

Paid Sheriff's fees

Letter with, to Sheriff' (if mileage allowed) Ol

Postage

Affidavit of mileage I

(.'oUNSKL Fek with Brief 10

1

To be increased by Taxing Officer in his discretion to a sum
not exceeding $20 to Senior Counsel, and $10 to Junior
Counsel, in actions of a special and important nature,

provided that the Taxing Officer in Toronto shall have
power to tax increased fees, but more than one Counsel

fee shall not be allowed in any case not of a special and

,
impnitant nature, nor more than two in any case.

»S'e« Counsel ]?ees.

Solicitor attending Court on trial of cause when not himself

Counsel or partner of Counsel 21
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And in special difficult anu important cases each hour
necessarily present at trial, (in no case to exceed

SIO per day)
(Provi<led the attendance of such Solicitor and the

length of time of such attendance be duly entered

at the time in the books of the Registrar, Deputy
Registrar, Deputy Clerk of the Crown, Clerk of

Assize, or other officer of the Court present at the

time.)

on trial

lid Sheriff:

Every Jury sworn, or cause tried by a Judge

laid Crier

:

Calling every case

Swearing each witness or constable

Ittending to hear judgment, v^hen cause on list for judgment, but

$2 00

not given

Ittending to hear judgment
Judge having directed jlulgment to be entered for S

(ill of costs, including engrossing and copy for Taxing Officer, per

folio

Dopy to serve, per folio

ittending Registrar for direction to tax

Ittending for appointment to tax

lotice of appointment and one copy
Every additional copy

Ittending to serve, each

iistructions for affidavit of disbursements in special cases

)rawing affidavit, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid Commissioner
Jopy affidavit to serve, per folio

Utendance on taxation, per hour
Paid on taxation, liesides filings

Utendance on revision of taxation where attendance rcfiuired by
Taxing Officer or revision liad on notice or order, per hour

ittending for certificate

attending to enter judgment
?'ee on ,

Paid, besides filings

And for computation, if any

1
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FORM No. III.

plaintiff's costs where leave to enter judgment is obtained
I

UNDER RULE 80.

Instructions S4

Letter to each defendant
1

Only one letter to be allowed to any defendants who are in

partnership, and when subject of suit relates to the

transactions of their partnership.

Postage.

writ and service.

Writ of Summons 2

Concurrent 1

Renewed 1

If over four folios, for every additional folio

(Note.—Above allowances include all charges for attending
for and delivery to tlie Officer, and for all notices

require<l to be endorsed on writ.)

Special indorsement 1

Copy writ, including copy of notices recjuired to be indorsed, each ... 1

If over four folios, for every additional folio

Notice of writ, for service in lieu of writ out of jurisdiction, and copy 1

Service of each copy of Writ, if not done by the Sheriff or an officer

employed by him, when taxable to Solicitor, on Sheriff's default. 1

If served at a distance of over two miles from the nearest

place of business or office of the Solicitor serving the

same, for each mile beyond such two miles

For service out of Jurisdiction such allowance to be made as

the Taxing Officer shall think fit.

Affidavit of service 1

Attending return from Sheriff

Paid Sheriff 's fees.

Letter to Sheriff with fees if mileage allowed

Postage.

Affidavit of mileage 1

after Al'PEARANCE.

Attending to search appearance

,

Paid
Instructions to move for leave to enter judgment 2

Drawing affidavit for application for leave to enter judgment, per folio

Engrossing, per folio
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IS OBTAINED

tending to swear SO 50

id 20
licitor preparing each exliibit 10

imissioner marking each exliibit 10

py affidavit to serve, per folio 10

jnding to iile affidavit 50

td each 10

ftice of mption, engrossing, and one copy to serve, per folio 20

tondin<; to serve notice and affidavit 50

tending to search affidavits in an.swer 50

id 10

iniand copies affidavits, and copy 50

tending to serve 5()

fusing, when perusal necessnry, for every folio over twenty 05
Not in any case to exceed .So.

iwing affidavit in reply, per folio 20
grossing, per folio 10

ending to swear 50
id 20
eparing each exhibit iO

imissioner niarkint; 10

Itending to file 50
id, each 10

ending Chaml virs on retuin of notice 1 00
To be increa.sed in the discretion of the presiding officer to S2.

(Such increase to be marked at the time the order is made.)

If Countel attends, chaiyc

:

Fee to Counsel, when Counsel attend on argument where, in

the opinion of the Ma^^ter or Judge in Chambers, the

attendance of Counsel is requireil 2 00
But may be increased in the discretion of the Taxing

Officers to a sum not exceeding $10.

ending to hear judgment, when not given at the close of the

argument 1 00
ending to bespeak, and for order 1 00
on 1 00

id 50
And for entry, in addition, per folio 10

^1 of Costs, including engrossing and copy for Taxing Officer, per

folio 20

py to servo, per folio 10
ending for appointment to tax 50

ktice of appointment and <me co|)y 10

fery additional copy 10
ending to servo, each 50
i;nding on taxation, per hour 1 00
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Paid on taxation, besides filings 80

1

Attending on revision of taxation, where attendance required by
Taxing Officer, or revision had on notice or order, per

hour II

Attending for certificate

Attending to enter judgment 1

Fee on 1

Paid, besides filings 1

And for computation, if any 1

1

FORM No. IV.

PLAINTIFFS COSTS OF THE DAY.

Notice of Trial and one copy
Every additional copy

Attending to serve, each
Letter to client advising 0|

Postage

Attending Judge with certified copy of pleadings Ol

Subp(jena ad Test 1

Paid 1

Subpcena Ducen Tecum 1

If over four folios, additional, per folio

Paid 1

Copy subpdpna, each 1

1

Service of each copy, if not done by the Sheriff", or an Officer employed
by him, when taxable to Solicitor on Sheriff 's default.

If served at a distance of over two miles from the nearest

pLace of business or office of the Solicitor serving the

same, for each mile beyond such two miles

Attending return from Sheriff

Paid Sheriff"s fees.

Letter with, to Sheriflf (if mileage allowed)

Affidavit of mileage 1

1

Counsel Fee with brief 101

To be increased by Taxing Officer in his discretion to a sum
not exceeding $20 to Senior Counsel and $10 to Junior

Counsel in actions of a special and important nature

provided that the Taxing Officer in Toronto shall have
])ower to tax increased fees, but more than one Counsel

fee shall not be allowed in any case not of a special and
important nature, nor more than two in any case.

See Counsel Fees.
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Solicitor attending Court on trial of cause when net himself
Counsel or partner of Counsel $2 00

Ami in special, difficult and important cases, each hour
necessarily present at trial, (in no case to exceed
$10 per day) 2 00

(Provided the attendance of such Solicitor and the
lenj^th of time of such atteudance be duly entered
at the time in the book of the Registrar, Deputy
Registrar, Deputy Clerk of the Crown, Clerk of
Assize, or other officer of the Court present at the
time.)

Be on trial 1 Qo
ud Sheriff

:

Eveiy Jury sworn, or cause tried by a Judge 1 00
lid Crier

:

Calling every case 60
Swearing each witness or constable 15

Ittending to hear judgment, when cause on list for judgment, but
not given 2 00

Jtulge having pontponed trial, and ordered defendant to pay
the costs of the day.

Lttending to bespeak and for order

^ee on ..

Paid

Jill of Costs, including engrossing and copy for Taxing Officer, per
folio

]!opy to serve, per folio

Ittending for appointment to tax

Jotice of appointment and one copy
Svery additional copy
ittending to serve, each

Instructions for affidavit of disbursements in special cases

drawing affidavit, per folio

lingrossing, per folio

Lttending to swear
?aid Commissioner
Copy affidavit to serve, per folio

lAttendance on taxation, per hour
raid on taxation, besides filings

[Attendance on revision of taxation, where attendance required by
Taxing Officer, or revision had on notice or order, per
hour

[Attending for certificate

1
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Attvntlin;: rctnrn lVon\ Shovilf

Pai<l SlKM'itVs fc(>s.

l.cltiM' to SluMilf with f(>(^s il'milcaj^t^ ailow(>d

l\^st:Virc.

Allidavit ofujiloairc

LIS PKXnKNS.

Attondinc to Ivspoak and for ocrtitioato 1 ^raiil

l\iid and lllini: jinrripc I

Letter t(\ or attondiiiir Ko^istrar with Oi

Enclitsod fees 01

Post aire.

[tt,f'iidin(j

laid . . .

Icipy ti» M

Lthndini.

fi'i" after

Ltti'ndinj

fiiid ....

lv.<' on ..

i;..|.y ....

tiendiii;

Ilav

tteiidin

aid

rtiianM

ttcndin

otic(^ ol

ttendin
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fNTKIil/M r|(i(!V .11 l»nMK,NT.

Wi ii'liiiji t" 'o'li'li M|i[M'(ir-'iii«'f ^i /»(»

[j.l 10

Ii(|«vit. nf ri'iii iiii|M!M!ifM''' I (/O

lii'ri'liiij,' •'• <iil"? |ii<l^iii»'fif. ',<>

L fin jiiili^frinril. I f)0

\i(|, lif'Mi'lf'M lili?it,'M 1 10

n> n\'li'\ (iliiitf writ, I 00

STATKVIKNT OK CLAIM

UlriH'liojis f«M' [il««n lirii^K in ii'-tions I -'jO

rawing sinl'-MU'rif, 2 00
H'ovcf J'fi I'dliim for fvety f'ili'» nitovc ton in M'l'lition 20

ttinilin;^ * 'oiiiiKcl \vif.i< (in'l for ('» ^ffMc when Sfdiciior ni>t ('utin^c]

nor |tn,rf.fM r of (loiin.;*! I 00
)iinscl (cf sf'ftlinj,' in Hic 'liwri lion of fitc 'rnxint,' OfFifir in Toronto*,

not ••xcccilitij^ 5 0()

)|iy t'» lilc, |it'r folio 10

If siiitf'iiH'nt printf'l

Allownnc*- ill lii'ii of nil fo[)i»';, pir f'tlio J»0

Attfitdirii,' printir- to print, ",0

Attf-niliriL,' to rfvisf proof I 00
Att<'n'lin^' for copies fwli<ri print'-ij, 'lO

l'(ii<l printer Oiecc-^mny (lishnrxcrtieniH)

[lt,<'iiilin;^f i(t lil»!
" .".0

(ill 10

(ppy to serve, per folio )0

[tt"ii»linj,' to serve .')0

after stal-ernent/ of elfiiin I 00

ritoi)f'iif,v.

Ittenilini,' for order .'0

[fiid .',()

rcf on 1 00
Piipy 7 •'*

Utfinlini^ t,o .serve oO
IliliHiif/ rcrrli'c.i/ iiiilicr i>f tU'iUff ilffiihirit,

itt<'ii<linL,' to He/ircli H.'tnie ')(>

ti\\<\ 10

)iiiian«l atjfj one copy 50
Utcndini,' t,«) .s»!rv(; 50
loticc of attending to itis()e('t, and one copy 50
Ittending to wrve 50



64 PART II.—FORMS OP BILLS OF COSTS.

Attending on iaspection SI

Perusing, every folio over 20, so far as perusal neceewaiy (not in any
case to exceed So)

Copies of papers produced (in discretion of Muster) per folio

Having received order to produce.

Letter to client to come in, if necessary

Postage.

Instnictions for affidavit (in discretion of Master) ./. 1

Drawing affidavit, per folio Oj

Engrossing, per folio 01

Attending to swear
Paid

Oi

, 01

Attending to file OJ

Paid 01

Notice of filing and one copy Oj

Attending to serve o|

Having received demand copy.

Copy affidavit, per folio Oj

Attending to serve 01

Having received notice of in(ipection.

Attending on inspection, per hour 1

EXAMINATION OF PARTIES.

Instructions to examine defendant 2

Attending for appointment
Paid
Copy and service 0|

Subpoena

:

Ad Testificandum 1|

Duces Tecum 1

If over 4 folios addditional, per folio

Copy .. ll

If over 4 folios, additional, per folio 0|

Service of each copy, if not done by the Sheriff or an officer

employed by him, when taxable to Solicitor on Sheriff's

default I

If served at a distance of over two miles from the nearest place

business or office of the Solicitor serving .same, for each
mile beyond such two miles

If served by the Sherif no charge is allowed for delivering the

ivrit to him.
Attending an examination, per hour 1

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto
to not exceeding, per hour i!



PART II.—FORMS OF BIM.S nV COSTS. 6ft

Provided that in special and important noints and matters
requiring the attendance of Counsel, the Taxiii;^ Officer

may, in lieu of the fees for attendance, allow a Counsel
fee when Counsel attend the same, and such )ittendane«>

is noted at the time.

|d Examiner, per hour SI 00
Each oath 20
Each exhibit (» ilO

Makin<^ up and forwarding .')0

bnding for copy depositions oO

|(i, per folio 10
Uaviwj received notice of examination of Plaintiff.

ending an examination. Same charges as for attending an exami-
nation of Defendant, ante.

ending for copy depositions .50

perfolio 10

AMENDMENT OF STATEMENT OF CLAIM.

tructions (in discretion of Master) 2 00
iwing aniendments, per folio 20
snding Counsel with, and for, to settle, when Solicitor not Counsel

nor partner of Counsel 1 00
Unscl fee settling, in discretion of Taxing Officer in Toronto, n<»t

exceeding 5 00
endinjj to make amendments .50

king amendments, per folio .. 10

l.pLT f(dio 20
Biand of defendant's copy for amendnit'nt and one copy .50

Each additional copy 10

ending to serve, each .50

cing anit'iulments, per (olio 10

ending to serve .50

If the (DiiendnicntH reqidir thf i nstn'tioii if ittovf t/uin -.'Of) irords

in <in>/ one i>l<ur, or arc .so nniiK'ntHK or of uneh a nature

that t/ic nialancj of thnn in the mpieti jihul and. nerri'd

v:oa,Id, lender thf same iliffirnlf or i nrom'enient to reiul,

they rnattt be made by delircri n;/ o print or fre»h eopi/ of
thf statement.

In such case after Counsel fee Hetflinfj a mend ntentx charge :

Copy amended statement to tile, per tolio 10

Attending to tile .50

Paid 10

Copy to .serve, per folio 50

Attending to .serve 10

9



66 PART ir.—FOHM.S OF BILLS OF r08T8.

Or,if prlnii' ' :

Allftwnncc! in litu of all copies, per folio ^\

Attoudiiiy; Printer to print Il|

Attt'n<ling to revise; proof

Atleiidin;,' for copies, when printed

l^aid Printer (necessary Wisbursonients
j

JOINDKU OF ISSUK oK HKPLY.

hniinini/ Jo'n}iler, incliuling engrossing

Copy to file, per folio

Attending to Hie

I'aid tiling

Copy to serve, per folio

Attending to serve ,

/>r. tii'ihif reply

If above 10 folios, for every folio in addition

Attending Counsel with and for t(» settle, when Solicitor not

Counsel nor partnei* of Counsel

Counsel fee settling, in the discretion of the Taxing Otticer in

Toronto, not exceeding

(^>py to file, ]>er folio

Attending to file

Paid
( 'oj»y to serve, per folio

Attendini; to serve

rUoCEEDINGS BKFOKK TUIAL.

Attending to set down for trial ...

Paid

Additional injury cases

Notice of trial anil one copy
Each additional copj'

Ai tending to serve, each

Letter to client advising

Postage

Hrief'

Instructions

Drawing, not exceeding five folios

Every folio over five

Original and neeessaiy matter, per folio

('opj' ol' documents other than pleadings, per folio

Copy of brief for second ( 'onnsel, wh<'n fee taxed to him, per folio.

Attending Counsel with ajid for brief (when Counsel not

Solicitor nor partner of Solicitor)



PART IF.—FOHMS OF lUI.LS OF COSTS. 07

bunsel Fee ntlvisinj,' on ovidcnpc in the discretion of the Taxini;

Officer in 'I'oronio. not excocdinf^

)TicK TO Admit, if not ('xci'cdiiif^r two folios, ajul one copy
Each necessary folio above two, per folio

rery additional copy, per folio

^tending to serve, each

itending upon inspection of docunients and when adtnissions made.

To be increased by Taxing Officer, in case of a special, difficult

an<l important nntin<> to

Haviuf/ received nnfice to (ulniit.

ktending to inspect documents and make admissions

To be increased by Taxing Officer in case of a special, difficult

and important nature to

WICE TO Pr()F)''('K if not exceeding two folios, and one copy
Each necessary folio, above two

Each additional copy, per folio

Attending to serve, each

SUBPCENA Ai) Test
Paid

Subpoena, Diwi'fi Ternm
If over four folios, adtlitional, per folio

Paid

Copies subjin-nas, each

Service of each copy, if not done by the Sherifl", or an officer

employed by him, when taxable to Solicitor on Sherifi's

default

If served at a ilistfinee of over two miles, from the nearest

place of business or ofHce of the Solicitor serving the

same, for each mile beyond such two miles

Attending i-(!turn from Sheriff

Paid Sheriff's fees

Letter with, to Sheriff (if mi!e;ige allowed)

Postage

Affidavit of mileage

Counsel Fke with Wwf
To be increased by Tnxitig Officer in his discretion to a sura

not exceeding !?:i() to Senior Coimscl, and 810 to Junior

Counsel, in actions of a special iuid important nnfiire,

provided that tlu' TuNing OtHcer in Tniojito shall have
])Ower to tax incri-ascd {"('(s, but nini-c tlian one Counsel

fee shall not be allowed i'lnny cn^c not of a special and
important natui-e, nor more than two in any case.

See Counsel Fees.

Solicitor attending Court on tiial of cause when not himself

Counsel or partner of Counsel

95 00
:)0

20
10
50

1 00

2 00

1 00

2 00
50
20
10
50

1 00
1 00
1 25

15

1 00
1 00

1 00

13
50

50

1 00
10 00

2 00
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68 PART n.— FORMS OF HILLS OF COSTS.

And in special (liffieiilt and iniitortant eases each hour
nucessarilv present at trial, (in no case to exceed

$10 ner day) g!2 1

(Provided the attendance of such Solicitor and the

len^'th of time of such attendant! he duly entered

at tlie time in the hooks of the Registrar, iJeputy
Registrar, Deputy Ch-ric of the (Jrown, l.'lerk of

Assi/.e, or other otKcer of the Court present at the

time.)

Foe on trial 1 (jit

Paid Sheritt*:

Every Jury sworn, or cause trie<l by a Judge 1 On

Paid Crier

:

Calling every case W
Swearing each witness or constahle

Attending to hear judgment, when cause on list for judgment, but
not given '2 w

Attending to hear judgment 2

•

I'UOCEKDINCiS IN Ti;UM.

Judje at trial havhxj directed judfjment to be entered for
defendant.

Instructions to move to enter judgment 2

Instructions for brief 2 ihi|

Drawing, not exceeding five folios 2 (»

Every folio over five Itj

Original and necessary matter, per iolio 'j

Copy of documents other than pleadings, per folio w

Cop3' of brief for second Counsel when fee taxe<l to him, per folio ... 1'

Attending Counsel with and for brief (when Counsel not Solicitor

nor J lartner of Solicitor) 1 IX

Counsel fee on motion for Rule Nisi in matters not special 2 (>'

In special matters o on

To be increased to .$10 in the discretion of the Taxing Ofticer

in Toronto, who shall ninrk amount to be taxed on
order of Court, if any, before taxation

Attending for rule

Paid
If over six folios, per folio (•

Fee on same 1

Copy :

If over three folios, per folio

Attending to set down
Paid filings, each 1'



ur

e<l

lie

•cd

ot

bho

$2 III

1 m

PART II.—FORMS OF BIT-LS OP COSTS. 60

lOounsol Fee on nrgmnont $10 ()()

To be incrcasi'il in the disonttion of tlie Taxin<^ OHiccr in Toronto.

lAttcnding to hear judi^inent, wliori not given at close of argtitnetit .

.

2 (K)

|Attending to hear ju(lgtnent, when notion on list for judgment hut
judgment not given 2 (M)

lAttonding to bespeak and for order to enter judgment for plaintiff,

.

1 (M)

IPaid oO
And for entering, in addition, per folio 10

iFce on order 1 00

but

for

1 m

m

2 iiij

2 IN'I
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70 PAIIT II.—FORMS UV Ull.l.S Of COSTS.

r

FOKM No. VI.

ri.AiNTiKK's rosTs wiii.Hi': .M I)(imi;nt oiitaim:i> rroN motion fok
Jl'lHiMKNT AKTKK I ISCOVKUY.

Iiiatnu'tioii.s $4
IjoiU'i' i4» vm-]\ (lft'»inlai>t

Only OIK' letter to l>e ulli»\ve<l tn Jiliy (lefeii(ljints wlio JU'CJ ill

|)UI'tlier.s|ii|), ;iil(I when .sllliject of .suit p.'lutos to tho

tniiisju'tiuiis «»1" tiuMr |uirtiii'r,slii|),

I'ostui;*!.

WHIT AND SKUVK'K.

Writ of Suni-uons ti

I

i

ConcMireiit

UoiU'wed
J( over i'onv lolitts, t'or every ntltlitiuiml lolio

(Noi'K.—Altove allowaiice.s inelude all cliarjr«'.s lor attending

for and delivery t«i the Ollieer, iind for all notices

retniired to lie endoi.sed on wiit.)

Copy writ, ineludinj; eo]»y of notiei's riMjuired to be indoi\se«l, each . . 1

If over four folios, f»»r i'ver> additional f(»lio

Notice of writ, for .si'iviee in lieu »»f writ out of jurisdietitjn, and copy 1 00

Service of each copy of writ, if not done by the ISheritf or an oilicer

enipU»yod by him when taxable to Solicitor, on Sheritl's default. I 00

It* servi'd at a distance of over two niile.s from the nearest

place of busint'ss or oOice of tlie Solicitor serving tlio

tiame. for each nnle l>eyond such two miles 13

For .service out of jurisdiction such allowance to be made a.s

the Taxing OJlicer .shall think lit.

AHidavit of service 1 00

Attending return from Sheritf 50

Paid Sheriti's fees.

Letter to Sheriff with foes if mileage allowed 50

Postage.

Attending

Trtid ...

Artidavit

Atton<liiig

Ftr on jiK

Paid, besi(

Fee after

histructioi

Dniwing s

If OV«!

Attending

Counsel fet

'opy to ill

If Stat

A
A
A
A
Vi

Attending I

aid

'•tpy to .sei

Atten»lin<' I

ee after st

Affidavit of mileau 1 00

LIS TENDENS.

Attending to bespeak and for certificate 1

Paid and tiling jinvcipe 1

Letter to, or attending Registrar with

£ucIosed fees

PosUige.

00

attending f

'iiid

oe on . . .

.

'm
Attending t

ildvint

Attendintj t

^aid ......

10 )emand ant

50 Utending t

50 Jotice of at

ttending t



IN FOlt

$4 00

50

2 00

I 50

1 50

20

1

10

1 00

I

13

1 OO

50

50

1 00

I'AKl II.—FOKMH OK IJIM.S OF (OSTH.

INTKIlLOi'irroilY .MIXIMIINT.

Attc'ii<liiif^ to scjirclj appoiirnrKM;

Paid

Atlitlavit of noii-apnoariiTHM!

Atton<liii^ to «int^!r jiid^^mL'iit

Ftr on jinl;^in<!nt

Paid, iH'sidcH tiliiif^H

Fee at'tur tiling writ

STATKMKNT OK ( I.AI.M

Instructions for |>Ira«lin;^s in actions

Drawin;^ statcnuMit

If over t«'n folios for ovcry folio ahovti ten in addition

Attendinj; ('onnH«d witli an<i lor to siittlc vvlifn Solicitor nut ( 'onnstd

nor partner of Counsel

Counsel fee settlinj^ in the disiTetion of the 'I'axinj^f Ofhct r in Toronto,

not e'-irecdin^

'opy to file, per fo'io

If statement printed

Allowance in lien of all copies, piT foli(»

Attending printer to print

Attending to revise proof

Attending for copies (when printed]

Paid printer (necessary disl>u»st'in(;nts)

71

10

1 00
iO

1 00
I 10

I 00

1
.-.0

2 00

:iO

1 00

Attending tu tile

'aid

»py to serve, per folio

Atten»lin<; to serve

ee after statement of claim

Attending for order

^aid ...

.)



I'AMr II rouMs ni- imiM t»r i'mmth.

AHt'iidio'.: on iii'^pi'i'liiti)

r«>nisiM<f, <'\i'i\ foliii M\»>r W. '^l* Imi m' pfKHitl npi'Kwin v (i»<»l in ni»v

CMMt' 111 I'VCtM'tl !|^"»^,

t 'opii's i>r |»;i|n«i i prt)i|iii'(>il ^iu i|i'«<r)>4iitn of Mh^^Iim) |i<<r rolin

l,i'< tor (it I'liont to t'Dnii- in.il' uoi f^mn v

I'o-tiif;-!'

Instinct iouM Cot ndi.lMvil (in tliscD't ion of Mii^^tPi) ,

Ihii'iino ittli-lnvit
.
poi' I'olio

Kn«MosHinf»^. pt'i I'olio ,

Attcntliut'' io M\v«'in

Attctt. line to til»>

rni.l ....'.

Noti»>(' ot" lilin^i »n<l oni' cojiy

At tonilinc, to s(M \ o

Hiirnhj )Y>'>iri,] ./('imP'./ 'O^d/

('o|»V .Mtli.l.'H it .
p<M I'olio

At («>nilino ii\ H«'5 \ «'

H>>rnh] r.'«v>)V'c/ ui^tii'i iff' iitspcrfiitu.

Attou.liM;; oi\ \nsp«v(iou. piM lioni

SI (III III

I \ \MlN.\noN OK I'AHriKS.

Instrnotions io r\Minin<> .Irr.'Mil.-nit

At(iM>.iu»ii tor appointment
r«>.i ....'

I'opv anil siM\i('«'

A,i Ti >titi,\i)h{uut

/>(/.'/.< Tr,-iint

It o\ tM- + folios Miiiliiit ional. piM' (olio

vVpy
It' ovtM" 4 folios, nili'itionnl. p<>v I'olio

SiM \ ioc oi «\'it'li i'opN . it' not il(<n(< l»y i\w Shcrill" or an otlifcr

iMupKntsi l»y luiii. \vh«>n (jinjU)Io (o Solicitor t»ii SlicrilV's

iloiauft ....'.

It" s»M'v<\l ;il a ilistanoi' ol ovor two mil»>s from the nonnvsi placo

biisinoss or otVii-i* o( th«» SoIi«Mtor sorvin^ sjuno. for rarh

inilo hcyonij siitli two mih's

It scriYii hi, (he Shrri() uo rhunfr is allouUii for drlirfvimj the

u'l'it io him.
Attvn.liuj: an oxniuination. por hi'viir

To Iv inrivasoil in the disiMvtion of tiu' Taxing Oflicor in Toronto
to wot exinHHliii<;. p«>r hour

(» ir,



I'AIII' II lonVM OF III 1,1,4 <i|' ruKfH 7a

|'iii\ idi'il lliiil III 'i|M'('inl mimI irii|i)ii(jiiit ixiiiil.M (iml iitnlt<-m

I <<
I

III I iiii^ tin- (illf'iMliiMfi- ul' < 'illmm- 1. IIh' 'I'Mxini^ ' lUicfr

iiiii\, ill lii II mIIIic I'll'; ('((I (il Ii'IhImik'c. nllow »i.
< 'unfim'l

I'lT wlii'ii ( 'iiiiii^i'l iifffiid Mm- 'wnii'', (iimI Miicli iil,|,cfii|/iii(c

is iiulnl III, III)' tiiiH-.

I'mIiI I'Imiimiihi
.
|M<r liMHf

I'.iifli mmIIi

KiM'li I'sliiltil

Mdkiiij; ii|i Miiil InrwiiKliii!^

Alli'iMliii^ fill ••••|».v •li'|»o.''iJ.i<tfiM

i'liiil, |M>i' i'lilio ...

fhtriliif rni'iinl imhrf nf r.riniiiniidnn nf I'ftiiiih ff

Alli'ii'liii^ on I'HiiMiitiMriiiii. Siiiim< cIuh^i'm hh fur iil.ti-iMliii^ an
I'Miiiiiiitil ion o|' III ri>ii(|iiiit.. '/»//' .

AHi'ipliii^ ("i>r rii|iy i|i<|iiiHil.iiinM

I'lilil, |ii'l Inliii

Iii'iliiirl iiiiri III Mil I VI' I.I I I'hliT .I'|i|;4iim>mI

lllNll'llclillllM (hi I'lil'l'

Dmwiii^. Mill rx( 'lint,' '• vf fnlin't

Kvi'iy I'ltliii uvi'i livi'

< >i i^iiiiil mill iiii'i'MHiii \' iiiiilii'i, |M'i fiilin

< ''i|ty III" iliMllliirill'J iillirl l.llllll |i!.'ili|iln;-<, JMT fiili'i

( ii|»y of I'll ii'lloi micoimI ' 'itiiiim-l v\ Inn I'li' !,hx''i| In liiiii, |ii r folio

Altrmliii^ ( 'oiiii.ifl willi mill for I'.iiif fwlnri < !oiihh«I iif»l.

Soliriloi lioi |i)ilf.|irl' of Solii-il.oi)

(ild'niliii;' lo Mil, clown

hiiil !

Niilici> of Hi'llin^ ilovvii, Mij.jio'JHirii.^ ami one «'o|iy U> hitvi:

KviMy ailililioiiiil rojiy, |M'r (olii

AUiMliJillf^ lo srrvr, rjicli

('iiiiiiHi'l fi«r on inol ion

To lir inrii'Ji.Mi'il ill llic iliscn-linii of I.Im' Tuxin^ OMircr in 'IVnonto.

Atlrndiiii^ lo liriir jinl^ini'nl., vvlfii i;-.!, ^ivcn on rlosii of ar^iini''.nl,...

Atti*nirni^ lo lii'iir jii(l;.(nii III,, wlii'ti aclion on list for ju'l;(iiiirif., liiil,

not j^ivrii

Oiilrr.

Whri't' nn H/>"rit(l. nilniift'K

Atirnilin^ l,o lM's|M'ak and for jiid'.Miiitnt

Kit on

I'ai<l

WluTf HfU'clal m'nnttcH

Drawing .s|i<'cial ininiil.f'.s, jxt folio, wlu-n pn-pan-d liy Soli-

citor, iiiidiT din;«'lion of Itn^istrar or .Iiid^ni«'r»t ^'htrk.

(Jopy Hpi;cial niiniit'^K, [icr folio

Attending for uppointnicnt to wjttlu, oojiy and .s«;rvif;f,

»l m

l(»



74 rwvr II. I'ouMs «)K HI 1.1,8 of <'osts.

m

Wln'ii scrvi'tl on inon» tlian one puriv, t.ln« extra copios niid

Ht>rvi<Ts two io Im' iiIIo\v<mI vnch

Att«<iiilitii; io ,st>(tl«>, p«>r lioiir

To Im' inrrfast'd in tlHMlisrrctinn of tlw oHiccr in special

ami ilil)it*nlt casis \vli«>n tli*> .solicitor atU'iids per-

.sonally, to a .Sinn not rxcrctlin;,' alto;,'«'tlier

Mnj^iossin;;' initnitrs, ii special msv, per fdljo

Attrnilin;^,' fur appninlnu'nt in puss, copy um<I .service

When servetl on more lliiil one paily, (lie extra cupies

an<l .services are to lie allowol, each

Attt'nilint;- to pass, per In mo-

'!'«> lie incre.M.seil in t he iliscrel inn of the Otiicer in spe(!ial

:ini| <lillicnlt cases, when th(> Solicitor attends

peisonally to a snm not. exceedin<; jilto^cther

.\t leiidinj; to iM'spciik and I'oi' jnil^iuent

I'aid "...

Fee on

(^^py .Ind^inenl tor 'I'axin*; ( Mlicer, pei- fnlio

liill «)f co.sts, pej- folio

(.'opy to .seive, pel- foli-)

Attendin;j: I'oi' appointment to t;i\

Drawing appointment, copy and ser\ ice

Kacli addition:d

Attejidinjj: on taxation, per hoin*

Paid, liesides tljinijs

Attendin^j; for ccrtilicate

KOKM No. VII.

n.AlNTIKl's «'OSrs OK DI'-.MrUKKIt OVKKUUI.KI).

If Dcft-ndant, al'ter the Dcnmirer is overrnlc<l, docs not ohtain

Ieavi> to tile i\ .StatenuMit of Defence, charge as in Form No.

V. ilown tt> '• Production-"

Hariti'f )•('('«•*" rc»/ Ihinu)')e}\

Instructions to oppose 2 (K)

Attending to set down .')0

Paid ....' AO

Notice «if .settini; down and copy 50

Attending to .scrv»> .')0

Instructions for Ihi<>f 2 t)0

Drawing, not exceeding five folios 2 OO

Every folio ovi>r live 10
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76 I'AHT II, loltMS OK niMS OF roSTH.

Spooinl in»I<»rs«>in»'nt $\ (M)

(\H>y writ, inohulini^ mpv of ii<»<i(M<s i(Mjnin>»l io Ito in<lorHi><l. vnvh . . I ()()

If over I'lMir folios, lor cvfiy luMiHoiuil folio (I Ml

Noti('(» of wiif. lor s('rvi»'»» in lii>n of writ on! of inrimlictioii, an<l ropy I (id

Sorvii'o of (>!U'1\ fony <»f wril. if not «|oih« I»v flio Slwrilfor an ortu'cr

•Muployoij liy Iiini when tnxiiMo io Solii'itor, on Sln'rilfH <lofanlt. I (Ml

If srrvctl iii II ijisfaiico of over t\v«» ntiio.s from the ncaroHt.

]iliHM> of lnisini'ss or ofliri' of tlu' S«»Ii(Mt.or serving the

snnu'. for cin'h iiiili< lioyontl h\\o\\ t.wo iiiili>H tMH
Kor scrvico out of jtiri.sdit-l ion »\\vh allowance to Im' nin<l«> iih

tlic Taxing OtHi'cr nIimII tliink fit.

A (III la \ it of service I (HI

A<t«'n<linir return from Slierill' t> "lO

I'aitI Sliei-itf's fees.

Ii(>(ter to Sheritfwitli le»M if milenue allowed .111

Po^tMije.

Atlidavit of nnleairc I (K)

.ll'IMJMKNT.

Attending; io s(>arch appearance fiO

Paid Id

Atlid.'jvit of non-app<>aranc(> I (>(•

,\tt(Midini: K(\L;is(r;iv ti» hespeaU. and for aibsiract I W
Paid. Sn Ki'oistrars. Tiirt III.

Attvudiii^ Sheriff to jespeak. and for certificate I OO

rai.l. Sec Sh(-rilfs. Part III.

Prawine; plaintitrs aectiunt, p«'r folio 2li

Kni;rossn\<:;, per folio ... t' 1"

Attendine; to swear •'iO

raid ....". :I0

Treparinj,,' exhihit HI

Taid. niarkini; exhihit f> 10

Hill of ci^sts and copy t\>r Taxiiiij OlHeei. per folio 20

Attendinjj llcijistrar. for directiiMi to t.jix •')()

Atti>ndins; on taxation, per hour I 00

raid, besides lilinirs M
Attondinjj; for certificate SO

.Vttentlins:: Ht>i:istrar. takinuf account and settlinj^ judtjtncnt, per hour. 1 (W

To Ik^ incrcjiseii in the discretion of the Taxinj^ O.Hcor, in Toronto,

to not excotMiinjx J?2 per lunir .

.\ttondin<» to Ivspeak and for judgment ^' 00

Fee on 4 00

Paid, besides tilings 2 CiO

Atteiidii

MiHwing
Kii)j;rossi

Atfelirlil

Dm If. )i

Kiij^'rossi

Attendiii

raid ,

I'lepnriiij

I'aid, Ilia

Mniwinj,'

Kll^,M!»Ssil

Afttndiii

Paid ....

Attendin

I'nid til in

Attendin

Vv*' on .

I'liid ....

And

('(»py jud:

Druwinj,'

And

lii.strii(;ti(

[)rHwin<^

Kiif^rossii

Attendin;

Paid ....

IVeparin},

Paid mar
Attffiidin

Dniwinj^

Kiigro.ssii

Attendin

Paid ....
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. . . 9\ m\
I . . I 00

. . . (Mill

opy I (1(1

I 00

( n

I (HI

{) .'lOl

m\

1 (

{) M
10

1 (HI

I Oil

I 00
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78 I'Airr II.— I'oHMs OK niMiS of coktr.

Dmwini; airnlnvit as to rcst-rvcMl lii<l, pci folio.

Kn^^rossiti^, per iolio

AttcMdiuLi tit swcnr

^••i.i ....:UKI

Attcudiiii; Mnsici- with all pa|KM's, .scttliii;,' a<lv<'rti.si'ni(^nt, por hour...

To lit> iiicrt'Jisi'd it) the iliscictioii of ilu' Taxiiij^ Officer in

'l\>ri»ii(<), not ('XcciMliiii^ per liotir

Pai«l Master. iM'sidt's liliii;;s, por hour
Copy advri'tisciiM'ut for posters, per h«)ur

Atti'udiii;^ Printer with siune

Atteutlin^ Printer for proof

Hevisiu-r proof
'A V

Atteudinjf for i)osters

Paid Printer

At.tendins^' Hill-posler with.

Paid Bill-poster

J)r.'»win<;f ;iflidavit of IJill-poster, per folio.

Kuj,'rossiiiLi, per lol lo

Atteiidiui;- to sw»'

Paid ....".

r

ir

ii'parni<f exhi hit

Paid uiarkijiij exhiltit

C\)j»y advertisinent for jiewspaper, per folio.

AtttMidiiii,' PuMish.'r with

DrawiuLj allidavit t>f puMieation, per folio

K nirrossuiLT, i>er toliof.

Attending to swear
Paiil .. ,\

Preparini; exhihit '

Paid niarUinLT exhil>it

Copy eonditionsof .sale for auetioneer, |>er folio

Fi!e on eoiidnetini,' sale when held where Solicitor resides

If Solieitoi" is en;^;i'_;ed nioiv thar. three hours, for every liour

heyond thai time

Fee on coniluetiufj; s.ile elsewhere, hesides all necessary travelling and
hotel expenses, when Solieit«)r attends with the approval of the

Masler |>reviously nrjveii

If sale oceuj)ies more than oni; day, the Master may allow

him, in addition lo his travelling expenses, per diem, a
sum not exeee. litiLT ^'lU.

Preparing eontraet and eotiditioiis therewith, per folio

Drawing atlid.iN it of Auctioneer of n-sult of .sale, per folio

Engrossing, per fnjio

Atit'iiding to sweai'

Paid ....;

Attending for <liivetion to pay in ileposit

$(>20



• . • • •



FT

si

:4^

80 PAUT 11.—FOHMS OF HIM.S OF COSTS.

If ihe coiu'4'yunfe in m'lthJ In/ tlic Musfcr, no fee, in <iflowed to

lUmnnel, exceed the Jrc on tttten<li)i'j hrj'ore the M(inter.

Attondin^ ptirchascr'.s Si)Iit;itor with

Rccelred en(frnnHtnent.

Comparinj; .simio witli <lraft

r<) Im! iiicrca.scd in siu-eial cases.

Attending execution, each party

Drawing attitlavit of execiiticm, per folio

Enj^rossinj^ per folio

>••••••

Attending to swear
Paid
Attending purchaser's Solicitor with conveyan(;e

If a nubseqiievt occount toh'n, cltavf/e :

Instructions foi suhsetpient account in discretion of Taxing Officer...

Drawing account, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Drawing afH«hivit verifying, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid
Preparing exhibit

Paid marking exhihit

Attending Ma-ster and taking account, per hour
To be increased in discretion of Taxing Officer in 'J'oronto, not

exceeding per hour
Paid, besides filings, per hour
Bill of Costs, including copy for Taxing Office)', per folio

Drawing affidavit of disl)ursenients, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid
Atteniling Master for direction to tax

Attending on taxation, per hour
Paid , besides til ings

Attending for report

Paid Master, Drawing Report, pt-r folio

One fair copy, when necessary, jxr foli«)

Fee on report

Attending to lile Report

I '.)»»*.^

Paid
Attending to bespeak and for copy
Paid, per folio

Attending to besj)eak and for chetjue for claim

Paid

$0 .-0

1 ()„

1 (HI

iO

ID

:.ii

L'O

u :.()

2 Oil

:'(i

ill

!iii

111

.)ii

I'll

III

111

1 (III

2

1 (III

L^l)

!:ii

ill

.(I

I'll

{) :iii

1 (10

.")ll

20

10

2 (10

.'ill

10

1 (10

10

1 (10
I
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.. 1 <»l,

.. 1 (10

,.. 20

,.. 10

... .VI

,.. 20

... •")0

... 2 Oo

... 20

... 10

... 20

... 10

... .'0

... 20

... 10
I

... 10

... I 00

2 (HI

I (10

20

20

(» ii'

.0

20

.Vi

1 <iO

I) !I0

.")0

{) 20

10

2 (to

.10

,
10

. 1 (H)

. 10

. I (10

.
SI)

FORM No. IX.

plaintiff's (!08T8 IN A MORTGAfJK ACTION FOR SALE, WHERK DECREE
IS OBTAINED UPON PR.KCll'E AND THERE IS A REFERENCE

AS TO ENCUMHRANCES.

I

Instructions l$:t 00

I
Letter to each defendant \i 50

Only one letter to be allowed to any deiendimts who are in

partnei'ship, and when subject of suit relates to the

transactions of their partnership.

I
Postage.

WRIT AND SERVICE.

Writ of Summons
Concurrent
Renewed

If over four folios, for every additional folio

(Note.—Above allowances include all charges for attending

for and delivery to the Officer, and for all notices

required to be endorsed on writ.)

)pccial endorsement
Copy writ, including copy of notices required to be indorsed, each ...

If over four folios, for every additional folio

Notice of writ, for service in lieu of writ out of jurisdiction, and copy
erv'ice of each copy of writ, if not done by the Sheriff or an officer

employed by nim when taxable to Solicitor, on Sheriff's default.

If served at a distance of over two miles from the nearest

place of business or office of the Solicitor serving the

same, for each nule beyond such two miles

Ii\)r service out of jurisdiction such allowance to be made as

the Taxing Officer shall think fit.

Affidavit of service

ttending return from Sheriff

aid Sheriff's fees.

etter to Sheriff with fees if mileage allowed

Postage.

Lttidavit of mileage

JUDGMENT.

Utonding to search appearance

.

Paid

Affidavit of non-appearance
Utending to bespeak and for judgment

11

2 00
1 .')0

1 aO

20

1 00
1 00

10

1 00

I 00

13

1 00
.50

.")0

1 00

50
10

1 00
1 00



IMAGE EVALUATION
TEST TARGET (MT-S)
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//

{/

A

1.0

I.I

'-1^ IM

Iff
"^ IIM

^ lis IIIIIM

11-25 i 1.4 1.6

>^

7 Photographic

Sdences
Corporation

23 WEST MAIN STREET

WEBSTER, N.Y. 14580

(716) 872-4503
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82 PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

Fee on Si OO

Paid, besides tilings 1 60

REFERENCE.

m

It.

Copy judgment for Master, per folio 10

Attending Roj^dstrar to bespeak and for abstract 1 OOl

Paid. See Registrai's, Part III.

Attending Sheriff to bespeak and for certificate 1 OOl

Paid. See Sheriffs, Part Til.

Attending Master with copy judgment and certificates and considering,

per hour .. 1

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto,

to not exceeding, per hour 2 Ool

Paid Master, besides filings, per hour 1 OO

Drf\wing notice T and one copy 50

Each additional copy, per folio lOl

I ',Hxiding Master to settle and sign, and for warrant 1

Paid Master, besides filings 1

^^pi! for warrant 50|

CV.p;. ,' >i.r;t lli|

Acit , ^r to serve, if not done by the Sheriff or an Officer employed
by him, each paper (]

If served at a distance of over two miles from the nearest place

of business or office of the Solicitor serving t'le same, for

each mile beyond such two miles ISl

For service out of jurisdiction, such allowance to be made as the

Taxing Officer shall think fit.

Affidavit of service 1 Oi|

If served hy Sheriff, charye.

Attending Sheriff with 5(1

Atten'ling for return (if not from outer County) :ii|

Paid Sheriff. See Sherifts, Part III.

Letter to Sheriff with fees, if mileage allowed 5ij|

Postage.

Instructions for account and affidavit verifying (in discretion of

Master) 1 i«

Drawing account, per folio 2l

Engrossing, per folio 1

Drawing affidavit verifying, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid
Preparing exhibit

Paid marking exhibit
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1 60

10

1 OO

1 00

1 OO

2 01)

1

50

10

1 OO

1 OO

50

lit

50

J.)

1 0!

Ji

oil

511

of
1

2i|

0'2i

01

PART II.—rORMS OF BILLS OP COSTS. 83

Attending on warrant, taking account, per hour Si (»0

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in

Toronto, to not exceeding, per hour 2 00

Paid Master, besides filings, per hour 1 00
Bill of costs and copy for Taxing Officer, per folio 20

Copy to serve, per folio 10

Attending Master, for direction to tax 50

Attending for appointment to tax 50

Notice of appointment and one copy 10

Every additional copy 10

Attending to serve, each 50
Attending on taxation, per hour 1 00
Paid, besides filings

,
90

Attending for certificate 50
Attending for warrant to settle report 50
Paid 50
Copy and service, each GO
Attending on warrant to settle report, per hour 1 00

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer, in

Toronto, to not exceeding, per hour 2 00
Paid Master, per hour 1 00
Attending for Report 50
Paid Master, Drawing Report, per folio 20

One fair copv when necessary, per folio 10

Fee on Report 2 00
Attending to file Report 50
Paid 10

Attending to bespeak and for copy 1 00
Paid, per folio 10

FINAL ORDER.

If ifnoney not paid at the time and place appointed, charge

:

Instructions to obtain final order 2 00
Attending Bank to search, if money paid 50

Drawing certificate of Bank Manager, per folio 20
Engrossing, per folio 10

Attending for signature 50
Drawing affidavit verifying, per folio 20
Engrossing, per folio 10

Attending to swear 50
Paid 20
Preparing exhibit 10
Paid, marking exhibit ?» 10

Drawing affidavit of plaintiff, per folio 20



84 PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

Engrossing, per folio $0 10

Attending to swear ,50

Paid 20

Attending Chambers 1 00

Paid filings each 10

Attending to bespeak and for order . 1 00

Fee on .> 1 00

Paid oO

And for entering, in addition, per folio 10

SALE PROCEEDINGS.

Copy judgment for Master, per folio

Drawing advertisement, including all copies, except for printing

And for each folio, over five, per folio

To be increased in the discreti ji of the Master, to a gum
not exceeding $10, when special information has been
procured for the purpose of sale.

Instructions for affidavits verifying advertisement, fitness of
auctioneer, reserved bid, &c., in discretion of Taxing
Officer

Drawing affidavit verifying advertisement, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear ,

Paid ^
Preparing exhibit

Paid marking exhibit

Attending and marking arrangements with auctioneer

Drawing affidavit of fitness, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid

10

2 00

iO

Drawing affidavit as to reserved bid, per folio.

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid
Attending for warrant
Paid

Copy and service, each

Attending Master with all papers, settling advertisement, per hour. .

.

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in

Toronto, not exceeding per hour
Paid Master, besides filings, per hour
Copy advertisement for posters, per folio

Attending Printer with same

1

1 00

2(1

1(1

5(1

iiO

20

10

.)0

20

;)0

oO

1

2

1

111

50



$0 10

m
20

1 00

10

1 00

1 00

r)0

10

10

2 00

iO

1 00

20

10

.•)()

20

10

10

1 00

2(1

1(1

50

2(1

20

10

.)0

20

.'()

.iO

(JO

1 m

2 (III

1 0(1

1"

oil
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Attending Printer for proof $0 50
Revising proof 1 00
Attending for posters 50
Paid Printer

Attending Solicitor for other parties, with copy 50
Attending Bill-poster with *..... ... 50
Paid Bill-poster

Drawing affidavit of Bill-poster, per folio 20
Engrossing, per folio 10
Attending to swear 50
Paid 20
Preparing exhibit 10
Paid marking exhibit 10
Copy advertisement for newspaper, per folio 10

Attending Publisher with 50
Drawing affidavit of publication, per folio 20
Engrossing, per folio 10
Attending to swear ; 50
Paid 20
Preparing exhibit 10
Paid marking exhibit 10
Copy conditions of sale for auctioneer, per folio 10
Fee on conducting sale when held where Solicitor resides 5 00

If Solicitor is engaged more than three hours, for every hour
beyond that time 1 00

Fee on conducting sale elsewhere, besides all necessary travelling and
hotel expenses, when Solicitor attends with the approval of the

Master previously given 10 00
If sale occupies more than one day, the Master may allow

him, in addition to his travelling expenses, per diem, a
sum not exceeding S20.

Preparing contra * and conditions therewith, per folio 10
Drawing affidavit of Auctioneer of result of sale, per folio 20
Engrossing, per folio 10
Attending to swear 50
Paid 20
Attending for direction to pay in deposit 50
Paid 30
Attending to pay in deposit 50
Attending for warrant 50
Paid .50

Copy and service, each 60
Attending Master with all papers hearing and determining on sale,

per hour 1 00
To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in

Toronto, not exceeding, per hour 2 00
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Paid Master, besides filings, per hour Jl 00

Attending to settle Report, per hour 1 00

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto
not exceeding, per hour 2 00

Paid Master, besides tilin^gs, per hour 1 00

Attending for report 50

Paid Master, drawing report, per folio ... 20

One fair copy, when necessary, per folio 10

Fee on report 2 00

Attending to file report 50

Paid 10

Attending to bespeak and for copy 1 00

Paid, per folio 10

For proceedings on shewing title and execution of conveyance,

see Form No. VIII, ante.

If a subsequent account taken charge asfollows :

Instructions for subsequent account in discretion of Taxing Officer.

.

2 00

Drawing account, per folio 20

Engrossing, per folio 10

Drawing affidavit verifying, per folio 20

Engrossing, per folio 10

Attending to swear 50

Paid 20

Preparing exhibit 10

Paid marking exhibit 10

Attending Master for warrant 50

Paid 50

Copy and service, each 60

Attending Master and taking account, r hour 1 00

To be increased in discretion of Taxing Officer in Toronto, not

exceeding per hour 2 OO

Paid, beddes filings, per hour 1 00

Bill of Costs, including copy for Taxing Officer, per folio 20

Copy to serve, per folio 10

Drawing affidavit of disbursements, per folio 20

En<jrossing, per folio 10

Attending to swear 50

Paid 20

Attending Master for direction to tax 50

Attending for appointment to tax 50

Notice of appointment and one copy 10

Each subsequent copy 10

Attending to serve each 50

Attending to tax, per hour 1 00

Paid, besides filings 90



»1 00

1 00

2 CO

1 00

50

20

10

2 00

50

10

1 00

10

2 00

20
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Affidavit of service 81 fJO

Attending return from Sheriff 50

Paid Sheriff's fees.

Letter to Sheriff with fees if mileage allowed oO

Postage.

Affidavit of mileage „ I

JUDGMENT.

Attending to search appearance
Paid
Affidavit of non-appearance
Attending Registrar to bespeak, and for abstract

Paid. See Registrars, Part III.

Attending Sheriff to bespeak, and for certificate

.

Paid. See Sheriffs, Part 111.

Drawing plaintiff's account, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Drawing affidavit verifying, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid

oO

lu

1

1

Preparing exhibit

Paid, marking exhibit

Bill of costs and copy for Taxing Officer, per folio .

Attending Registrar, for direction to tax

Attending on taxation, per hour
Paid, besides filings

Attending for certificate

Attending Registrar, taking account and settling judgment, per hour.

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer, in Toronto,

to not exceeding $2 per hour
Attending to bespeak and for judgment
Fee on
Paid, besides filings ....

1

4

1 00

20

10

20

.0 10

.)()

20

10

10

20

50

1 OO

90

.50

1 OO

2 60

FINAL ORDER.

If money not paid at the time and place appointed^ charge.

Instructions to obtain final order 2 OO

Attending Bank to search, if money paid 50

Drawing certificate of Bank Manager, per folio 20

Engros.sing, per folio 10

Attending for signature 50

'li
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81 <J0|

ool

0(11

1 Ofll

{)

1

1

1 oo

1

1

20

10

20

10

oO

20

10

10

20

.50

00

90

oO

OO

1

4

2

2 OO

50

20

10

50

Drawing affidavit verifying, per folio «0 *><)

Engrossing, per folio ".......... 10
Attending to sv/ear « -«
Paid :;;;:.;::.:;:;:;::;:::;::;:::::::;. o sit
Drawing affidavit ot plaintiff, per folio ^0
Engrossing, per folio .....!........,.

"

Attending to swear n
Paid

"

Attending Chambers

10
50
20
00

Attending to bespeak and for order ....!."..".."!!.....,.!!....[!..,'," 1 00
Fee on "

Paid

Paid filings, each ..]]., ,!..!.!.!!!!!!!.".."!!..

1 00
oO
10

And for entering, in addition, per folio !.!!]!!!!!! iv
Attending to bespeak and for Certificate of Order i oo
Paid „

'

Attending Registrar with '
r^ '-r.

Paid. /See Registrars, Part III.

FORM XI.

plaintiff's costs in A MORTGAGE ACTION FOR FORECLOSURE WHERE
DECREE IS OBTAINED UPON PRECIPE, AND THERE IS A

REFERENCE AS TO ENCUMBRANCES.

3 00
Instructions

Letter to each defendant
] .

.*
.*

.'

[ [ [

] '/'] [ ']" q ^q
Only one letter to be allowed to any defendants who are in

partnership, and when subject of suit relates to the
transactions of their partnership.

WRIT AND SERVICE.
•

Writ of Summons
^ 2 00

Concurrent
i so

Renewed
i 50

If over four folios, for every additional folio . . .

.*
* *

. . . . . . 20
(Note.—Above allowances include all charges for attending

for and delivery to the Officer, and for all notices
required to be endorsed on writ.)

12
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;!

S)>ecial endorsement 81

Copy writ, including copy of notices reciuired to bo indorsed, each . . 1

If over four folios, for every additional folio ll

Notice of Writ, for service in lieu of writ out of Jurisdiction, and copy 1 D|

Service of each copy of Writ, if not done by the Sheriff or an officer

employed by him, when taxaVjle to Solicitor, on Sheriff's default. 1

If served at a distance of over two miles from the nearest

place of business or office of the Solicitor serving the

same, for each mile beyond such two miles 1|

For service out of jurisdiction such allowance to be made as

the Taxing Officer shall think fit.

Affidavit of service 1

Attending return from Sheriff

Paid Sheriff's fees.

Letter to Sheriff with fees if mileage allowed

Postage.

Affidavit of mileage 1

JUDGMENT.

Attending to search appearance

Paid
Affidavit of non-appearance 1

Attending to bespeak and for judgment 1

Fee on 4

Paid, besides filings 1

REFERENCE.

Copy judgment for Master, per folio

Attending Registrar to bespeak and for abstract 1

Paid. See Registrars, Part III.

Attending Sherifi' to bespeak and for certificate

Paid. See Sheriffs, Part III.

Attending Master with copy judgment and certificates and considering,

per hour 1

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in

Toronto, to not exceeding, per hour 2

Paid Master, besides filings, per hour 1

Drawing notice T and one copy ...

Each additional copy, per folio

Attending Master to settle and sign, and for warrant 1

Paid Master, besides filings 1

And for warrant ...



each .

.

nd copy
1 officer

default,

nearest

iiig the

made as

SI

1

1

1

05
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9S PART II.—FORMS OF JULLS OF COSTS.

Attending for ivport $0 o(

j'aid Master, Drawing Report, per folio ii

One fair copy when necessary, per folio li

Fee on Report 2 (K

Attending to file Report (Mi

Paid
Attending to bespeak and for copy 1 Ci

Paid, per folio

FINAL ORDER.

If money not paid at tJie time and place appointed, charge

Instructions to obtain final order
Attending Bank to search, if money paid
Drawing certificate of Bank Manager, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending for signature

Drawing affidavit verifying, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid

51

02(

Preparing exhibit

Paid, marking exhibit

Drawing affidavit of plaintiff, per folio.

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swoar
Paid

aid

rt'parmf

aid mar
Utendinj

To

'aid Mas
}ill of COh

^ttendin

\ttendin

aid, besi

Utendinj

Utendinj

To

aid Mas
\ttendinf

aid Masi
One!
Fee

jj 51
^tending

'-'aid . . .

.

.ttendiiig

'aid, per

Attending- Chambers ,

Paid filings, each

Attending to bespeak and for order ,

Fee on
Paid

And for entering, in addition, per folio

The subsequent encumbrancer having been foreclosed.

OK
51

oa
on
0.3(

21

II i^^i

m""
i):

0]
0.1

oi
1 !»

I

1 (K

s

PROCEEDINGS ON REFERENCE.

Instructions for account and affidavit verifying (in discretion of

Master) 1

Drawing account, per folio C

Engrossing, per folio i-—p .

Drawing affidavit verifying, per folio 21
.'"" ;; •

•

Engrossing, per folio OK
Attending to swear 5(

2(

Instructioi

Attendino;

)rawmg (

Engrossinj

Attending

rawing i

Engros,smj

Attending

Paid ....

Preparing

Ptiid mark
Drawing t

iigrossiUj

Attending

Attending

aid fiJins



PART II.—FORMS OP HILLS OP COSTS. O.'l

SO

oil

mi

(I HI

Uil

01

'aid

leparing exhibit

aid marking exhibit

ttending on warrant, taking account, per hour
To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto.

to not exceeding, per hour
aid Master, besides filings, per hour
Jill of costs and copy for Taxing Officer, per folio

/Attending Master^ tor direction to tax

Attending on taxation, per hour

aid, besides filings

^tending for certificate

(Attending to settle report, por hour
To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer

Toronto, to not exceeding, pei' hour

51

3

OH

02

1^

0.11

21

1

II

Q ^ 'aid Master, per hour

A 1, attending for Report
- -™'aid Master, Drawing Report, per folio

m

\

One fair copy when necessary, per folio

Fee on Report
attending to file Report . .

^aid

ttejiding to bespeak and for copy
'aid, per folio

SO 20



r ,1 m »

i

m

94 PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

Attending to bespeak and for order Si 00

Fee on 1 00

Paid 50

And for entering, in addition, per folio 10

Attendiiig to bespeak and for Certificates of Final Orders 1 00

Paid, each 50

Attending Registrar with 50

1

Paid. See Registrars, Part III.

FORM No. XII.

plaintiff's costs of a mortgage action FOR SALE, WHERE JUDGMENT IS

OBTAINED AFTER TRIAL, AND THERE IS NO REFERENCE.

Instructions 4 00

Letter to each defendant 50

Only one letter to be allowed to any defendants who are in

partnership, and when subject of suit relates to the

transactions of their partnership.

Postage.

WRIT AND SERVICE.

Writ of Summons
Concurrent
Renewed

If over four folios, for every ad<litional iolio

(Note.—Above allowunces include all charges for attending

for and delivery to the Officer, and for all notices

required to be endorsed on writ.)

Copy writ, including copy of notices required to be indorsed, each .

.

If over four folios, for ever3' additional folio

Special endorsement
Notice of writ, for service in lieu of writ out of jurisdiction, and copy
Service of each copy of writ, if not done by the Sheriff or an officer

employed by him when taxable to Solicitor, on Sheriff's default.

If served at a distance of over two miles from the nearest

place of business or of^ce of the Solicitor serving the

same, for each mile beyond such two miles

For service out of jurisdiction such allowance to be made as

the Taxing Officer shall think fit.

AfUdavit of service

2 OO

1 50

1 50

20

15

1 OO

Attendin

Paid ....

fee on .

Copy....

Attendin



SI 00

1 00

50

10

1 00

50

50

JUDGMENT IS

CE.

are m
bo the

4 00

50

2 OO

1 50

1 50

20

nding
lOtices

,ch

I copy
officer

efault.

earest

ig the

ade as

1 011

10

1 OO

1

1

15

1 OO

PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS. 95

Attending return from Sheriff «0 'ift

Paid Sheriff's fees.
' ' '

'

* '

"

*

Letter to Sheriff with fees if mileage allowed 50
Postage.

Affidavit of mileage j qq

INTERLOCUTORY JUDGMENT.

Attending to search appearance q 50
Paid

, ......'....'.'..'./.'.'..'. 10
Affidavit of non-appearance

i 00
Attending to enter judgment

[ q jq
Fee on judgment

1 00
Paid, besides filings

1 10

STATEMENT OF CLAIM.

Instructions for pleading
Drawing statement of claim ..............'.

If over ten folios for every folio above ten in addition
Attending Counsel with and for to settle when Solicitor not Counsel

nor partner of Counsel
Counsel fee settling in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto,

not exceeding
Copy to file, per folio

If statement printed

Allowance in lieu of all copies, per folio
Attending printer to print
Attending to revise proof
Attending for copies (when printed)
Paid printer (necessary dislrarsements)

Attending to file

Paid '''•'•'.'•'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.

Copy to serve, per folio

Attending to serve
.

Fee after statement of claim

1



96 PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

Having received notice of Ming affidavit.

Attending to search same ,

Paid
Demand and one copy
Attending to serve

Notice of attending to inspect and one copy
Attending to serve

Attending on inspection ....,

Perusing, every folio over 20, so far as perusal necessary (not in any
case to exceed $5)

Copies of papers produced (in discretion of Master) per folio .,..,

Having received order to produce.

Letter to client to come in, if necessary

Postage.

Instructions for affidavit (in discretion of Master)
Drawing affidavit, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid
Attending to file

Paid
Notice of filing and one copy
Attending to serve

Having received demand copy.

Copy affidavit, per folio

Attending to serve

Having received notice of inspection.

Attending on inspection, per hour

SO 50

10

5(1

51)

50

1 00

m
10

1

20

10

50

20

10

50

511

10

50

1

EXAMINATION OF PARTIES.

Instructions to examine defendant.

Atcending for appointment
Paid

50

50

Copy and service

Subpoena

:

Ad Testijicandum

Duces Tecum
If over 4 folios addditional, per folio.

Aittendi]

To

Pro

'aid Ex;

Eac
Eac
Mali

OOi^ttendir

d, pel

Ha^
Attendin

nati

50 ittendin

'aid, per

If over 4 folios, additional, per folio

Service of each copy, if not done by the Sheriff' or an officer

employed by him, when taxable to Solicitor on Sheriff's

default

If served at a distance of over two miles from the nearest place

business or office of the Solicitor serving same, for each

mile beyond such two miles

ustructi*

)rawing

ittendiuj

nor
]

'ounsel 1

exce
2 Ooi^ttendini

ilaking a

^aid, per

60Peinand

Eacl
1 OO^ttendini
1 25

-

15

1 (10

10

1 00

13

laking s

ttendin]

Ifth

13



so 50

1

10

50

50

(I

10

B

1

2(1

PART II.—FORMS OP BILLS OF COSTS.

If served by the Sheriff no charge is allowed for delivering the

wHt to him.
Attending an examination, per hour

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto

to not exceeding, per hour
Provided that in special and im))ortant points and matters

requiring tlie attendance of Counsel, the Taxing Officer

may, in lieu of the fees for attendance, allow a Counsel
f(pe when Counsel attend the same, and such attendance

is noted at the time. -

Paid Examiner, per hour ;

97

SI ()()

2 OQ

Each oath.

Each exhibit

Making up and forwarding
O0B\ttending for copy depositions

aid, per folio

Saving received notice of examination of Plaintiff.
Attending an examination. Same charges as for attending an exami-

nation of Defendant, ante.

Aittending for copy depositions
10 'aid, per folio

50

5(1

1



1)8 PART II.—FOItMS OF MILLS OF COSTS.

In sueli case after Counsel fee scffling amendments charge :

C()})y ainen(lc<l statement to file, per folio $0
Attending to file o|

Paid

Copy to serve, per folio

Attmiding to serve o|

Or, if printe<> :

Allowance in lieu of all copies, per folio

Attending Printer to print oi

Attending to revise proof 1

Attending for copies, when printed On
Paid Piinter (necessary disbursements

)

JOINDKR OF ISSUE OR REPLY.

Drawing Joinder, including engrossing

Copy to iile, per folio

Attendin<j to file

raid filing

Coi)y to serve, per folio

Attending to serve

Dravlng reply

If above 10 folios, for every folio in addition
Attending Counsel with and for to settle, when Solicitor not

C\nnisel nor partner of Counsel
Counsel fee settling, in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in

Toronto, not exceeding
Copy to file, per folio

Attending to file

Paid

Copy to serve, per folio

Attendinjj to serve . . .

2C
01
05

051

2

01

1

5

01
05

01
5

PROCEEDINQS BEFORE TRIAL.

Attending to set down for trial

Paid 2

Additional injury cases 3

Notice of trial ard one copy
Each adtlitional copy

Attending to serve, each ,

Letter to client advising

Brief.

Postage.



$0

1

not

$2 00



100 PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

provided that the Taxing Officer in Toronto shall have
power to tax increased fees, but more than one Counsel
fee shall not be allowed in any case not of a special and
important nature, nor more than two in any case.

See Counsel Fees.

Solicitor attending Court on trial of cause when not himself

Counsel or partner of Counsel $2
And in special difficult and important cases each hour

necessarily present at trial, (in no case to exceed

$10 per day) 2

(Provided the attendance of such Solicitor and the

length of time of such attendance be duly entered

at the time in the books of the Registrar, Denuty
Registrar, Deputy Clerk of the Crown, Clerk of

Assize, or other officer of the Court present at the

time.)

Fee on trial 1

Paid Sheriff:

Every Jury sworn, or cause tried by a Judge 1

Paid Crier

:

Calling every case

Swearing each witness or constable

Attending to hear judgment, when cause on list for judgment, but
not given ^ . . 2

Attending to hear judgment 2

PROCEEDINGS IN TERM.

Judge at tibial having directed judgment to he entered for
defendant.

Instructions to move to enter judgment
Instructions for brief ,

Drawing, not exceeding five folios

Every folio over five

Original and necessary matter, per folio

Copy of documents other than pleadings, per folio

Copy of brief for second Counsel when fee taxed to him, per folio . .

.

Attending Counsel with and for brief (when Cour- 1 not Solicitor

nor partner of Solicitor) ...

Counsel fee on motion for Rule Nisi in matter*' - 1 ;>:5ciai

In special matters
To be increased to $10 in the discretion of ^^^e Taxing Officer

in Toronto, who shall mark amount to be taxed on
order of Court, if any, before taxation

Attending for rule

ngrossiE

Ittendinj

'aid Cora
iopy affic

ttendani

'aid on ti

ttendani



PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS. 101

Paid JO 1)0

If over six folios, per folio 20
[t'ee on same 1 00

spy 75
If over three folios, per folio 20

^tending to set down 50

Paid filings, each 10

[^'ounsel Fee on argument 10 00
To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto,

^tending to hear judgment, when not given at close of argument .

.

2 00
Utending to hear judgment, when action on list for judgment but

judgment not given 2 00
Lttending to bespeak and for order to enter judgment for plaintiff.

.

1 00
Paid 50

And for entering, in addition, per folio 10

Fee on order I 00

JUDGMENT.

Jill of costs, including engrossing and copy for Taxing Officer, per
folio 20

[!opy to serve, per folio 30
Utending for appointment to tax 50
Notice of appointment and one copy 10

Every additional copy 10
attending to serve, each 50
[nstructions for affidavit of disbursements in special cases 1 00
Jrawing affidavit, per folio 20
Engrossing, per folio 10
lttending to swear 50
Paid Commissioner 20
Lopy affidavit to serve, per folio 10
Ittendance on taxation, per hour 1 00
Paid on taxation, besides filings 90
Ittendance on revision of taxation where attendance required by

Taxing Officer or revision had on notice or order, per

hour 1 00
Lttending for certificate 50
Attending to enter judgment 1 00
fee on 1 00
paid, besides filings 1 60

And for computation, if any 1 00



102 PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

FINAL ORDER.

If money not paid at the time and place appointed, charge ,

Instructions to obtain final order
Attending Bank to search, if money paid

Drawin^f certificate of Bank Manager, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending for signature

Drawing affidavit verifying, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid

051

01

Preparing exhibit

Paid, marking exhibit
,

Drawing affidavit of plaintiff, per folio . . . .

,

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid
Attending Chambers
Paid filings each ,

Attending to bespeak and for order

Fee on
Paid

And for entering, in addition, per folio.

'i-epani

*Aia ma
ittendi

$2 (K )rawinj

Ingross

i ittendi]

aid

31 )rawin^

2 ilngross:

Lttendi]

aid .

ttendir

aid ,

!opy an
ttendii

To

aid Ma
'opy ad
llttendir

Lttendii

levising

Utendii

>aid Pri

Uttendin

^ttendir

aid Bil

1

1

incfrossi

Utendin

aid ....

'reparin

'aid ma]
opy adi

Atte

SALE PROCEEDINGS. )rawing

Copy judgment for Master, per folio 1

Attending Master with judgment and for warrant 1

Paid on warrant and filing judgment 6

Copy of warrant to serve on defendant, per folio 1

Attending to serve (or Sheriff"s Fees, if served by Sheriff) {

Afildavit of service 10
Drawing advertisement, including all copies, except for printing 2 v

And for each folio, over five, per folio 2
|,

^^^S

To be increased in the discretion of the Master, to a sum i!F^^^
not exceeding $10, when special information has been p .V^

'"

procured for the purpose of sale.
***

Instructions for affidavits verifying advertisement, fitness of

auctioneer, reserved bid, &c., in discretion of Taxing
Officer

^ i*(>pycor

Drawing affidavit verifying advertisement, per folio OS j . ^
Engrossing, per folio 1

Attending to swear i

Paid 1

reparm
(lid mai
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1

1

1

i-eparing exhibit

aid marking exhibit

ttending and marking arrangemcntH with auctioneer

rawing affidavit of fitness, per folio

ngrossing, per folio

ttending to swear

)rawing affidavit as to reserved bid, per folio.

2SDgrossing, per folio

iftttending to swear

Yiid

1

2

ttending for warrant
'aid

opy and service, each

ttending Master with all papers, settling advertisement, per hour...

To be increased in tne discretion of the Taxing Officer in

Toronto, not exceeding per hour
aid Master, besides filings, per hour
'opy advertisement for posters, per folio

(Attending Piinter with same
Lttending Printer for proof

levising proof

Lttending for posters

*aid Printer

Attending Solicitor for other parties, with copy
Attending Bill-poster with ...

'aid Bill-poster

)rawing affidavit of Bill-poster, per folio

ilngrossing, per folio

attending to swear
"aid

1

Preparing exhibit

'aid marking exhibit

;opy advertisement for newspaper, per folio

» Attending Publisher with
rawing affidavit of publication, per folio ...

ngrossmg, per folio ...

^tending to swear.

'aid

Preparing exhibit

Paid marking exhibit

.'opy conditions of sale for auctioneer, per folio

ee on conducting sale when held w^here Solicitor resides

If Solicitor is engaged more than three hours, for every hour
beyond that time

$0 10



104 PART II.—FORMS OK Hn,l.H OF rONTS.

Kcc on coTuhicting hhIo cls^^wliero, liesidos all neccHNary travelling and
lu)t-((l expenses, wlu^n Solicitor attondn with tho approval of the

MoHtcr previously given 010
Jf sale oceiipies more than one <lay, the Master may allow

him, in addition to his travelling expenses, per diem, a
sum not exceeding !>20.

Preparing contract and c<)n<litions therewith, per folio

1 )rawing affidavit of Auctioneer of result of sale, per folio

Kngrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
raid

Attending for direction to pav in deposit

raid ".

Attending to pay in deposit

Attending for warrant
Pai<l

Copy and service, each

Attentling Master with all papers hearing and determining on sale,

per hour 1

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in

Toronto, not exceeding, per hour 2

I'aid Master, besides filings, per hour 1

Attending to settle Report, per hour 1

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto
not exceeding, per hour 2

Paid Master, besides tilings, per hour 1

Attending for report

l*aid Master, drawing report, per folio

One fair copy, when necessary, per folio

Fee on report 2

Attending to file report

Paid ....r.

Attending to bespeak and for copy 1

Paid, per folio

Having received demand of abstract.

Instructions for al>stract (in discretion of Taxing Officer) 2

Drawing, per folio

Copy to serve, per folio

Notice endorsed and cop}'

Attending to serve

Having received requiaitions.

Instructions for answers (in discretion of Taxing Officer) 2
Drawing answers, per folio

Copy to serve, per folio

Attending to serve

(Hi

Hi

Attend

Tf

Pr

ID

51)

2ii

51)

311

.511

5(1

.5(1

Attend

Xotice

Attend

He
Mteudi

pai

,'ounse

\ttendi

Rei

Ompar
To

OO Attcndi

Drawin

Ofi ingross

0(1 Attendii

.511

n

OO

'aid ...

2(i Utendii

nstruct

)rawini

ngrossi

OODrawin^

-ngrossi

ttendir

aid ...

20 'reparir

10 'aid ma
5P ^ttendir

fid To

'

01) 'aid, be.«

2i lillofC

)rawing

50 ilngrossi

Lttendin

14



310

1

2

I

1

2

1

2

1

2

2

£1

oe

PART ir.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COHTH,

Receiird warrant to vonmder almtravt.

Attending on warrant when olijoctions diaallowcfl, por folio

(Ki To be increased in tin? diHcretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto,

not exceeding, per hour
Provided, that on .special and important [)ointH and inattcrH

Requiring i\w attendance of CouuHel, the Taxing Officer in

Toronto may, in lieu of the fees for attendance allow a
2(1 ConnHel fee when (/ounsol attend the 'Hami!, and such

Id attendance! is notetl at the time.

51) Attending purclmser's Solicitor on verification of aV>stract, per hour...

2ii Notice to Herve objections under Chy. Con. Order 304 and copy

U) Atton«ling to serve

3ii Received draft cnnveyanu
Attending Counscil with and for *o settle, if Counsel not Solicitor nor

partner of Solicitor

'()un«el fee settling (in discretifm of Master.)

f)i If the conveyance in nettled by the Manter, no fee is alloived to

Counnel, except the fee on attendinr/ before the Manter.

On Attending purchaser's Solicitor with.

Received engroHsm^nt.

0(1 .'omparing same with draft

On To be increased in special cases.

0() Attending execution, each party

Drawing affidavit of execution, per folio

0(1 Engrossing per folio.

0(1 Attendintr to swear.

5(1

2(1

1(1

0(1

5^

10

0«

10

on

105

$1 00

2 00

1 00
50
50

1 00

50

1 00

1 00

aid

attending purchaser's Solicitor with conveyance

// a Hubnequent account taken, charge •

nstructions for subsequent acco\int in discretion of Taxing Officer...

)rawing account, per folio

Cngrossmg, per folio

)rawing affidavit verifying, por folio

JIngrossing, per folio

attending to swear ...W
20 'reparing exliibit

1(1 *aid marking exhibit

50 attending Master and taking account, per hour
To be increased in discretion of Taxing Officer in Toronto, not

exceeding per hour
aid, besides filings, per hour

20 lill of Costs, including copy for Taxing Officer, per folio..

)rawing aJ9idavit of disbursements, per folio

ilngrossmg, per folio

attending to swear

14



106 I'AUT 11- rouMs or nii.i.H of TOHTH.

rnid fO 2i»

Aitondin^ Mimior for direction to tax oO

iVttondini; on iuxtiiion, per hour I 00

Tnid, ItoNidcN (ilinf(H !lti

Attending for report 51)

Paid MnHt<<r, Drawing Kcnort, por folio 20

Om* fair copy, wnrti niu'csHary, por folio U 10

Foo oil report » 2(10

Attending; to iilo Report ftO

Pai.l 10

Attending to Ixvspeak and for copy 1 <H)

Paid, per folio
'.

10

AtttMidin^ to Invspcak and lor olinpie for olaini 1 OO

raid .'10

FORM No. Xin.

PIJIINTIFF's costs of a MOUTOAUK action, WIIKUK JltMlMKNT IS OHTAINKP

AFTKU TUIAI, AND TIIKUK IS A RKFKUKNCK AS TO KNCUMIUIANCKS.

Instnictions 4 OO

Letter to each defeiidatit 50

On!vr one hotter to he allowed to any defemlants wIjo are in

partnership, and 'vhen .suhj«>ct of suit relates to the

lransaction.s of their partnership.

Postage.

WRIT ANO SEttVlCK.

Writ of Summons 2 OO

Concurrent 1 •'•O

Renewed 1 50

If over four folios, for every additional folio 20

(NoTK.—Above allowances inchulo all charges for attending

for and delivery to the Officer, and ft)r all notices

required to be endorse«l on writ.)

Special endorsement 1 00

Copy writ, including copy of notices required to be endorsed, each .

.

1 00

If over four folios, for every additional folio 10

Notice of writ, for service in lieu of writ out of jurisdiction, and copy 1 OO

Service of each copy of writ, if not done by the Sheriff or an officer

employed by him when taxable to Solicitor, on SherifTs default 1 00



... so 20

... m

.. I 0(1

.. !)()

... fiO

... {) 20

... 10

... 2 00

.. f.O

... 10

... 1 (H)

... 10

... t (10

... () .'10

PART II.—FOIIMH OK UIU.H OF (!OHTH.

If mirvod At a dintanco of ovor two iuUvh fnjin tli«! unaront
pliico of hiiHinesH or oHicn of tins Solicitor Hcrvin^r tlio

.samo, for oacli iiiih; Ixiyoinl such two milcH
For Hcrvico out of juriH(licti(»n sucli lillowaricc o he made m

the Taxing Otticer Hhull tliiiik tit.

Ailidavit of mirvicn

Attcmlin^ rottirii from siicriff

Paid Shcrifr'K fccH.

Letter to Hhcrifr with fccB, if inilcnge allowed
Postage.

Atndavit of inilRago

rNTKiiLocnTour .iudomknt.

107

90 V,i

1 OO
m
50

1 00

Attending to search appoaranco.
Paid

Altldavit of non-appearance
,

Attending to enter judgment,
Koo on judgment
Pai«l, bosiiJeH lilingH

IS OHTAINKD

illlANC'HS.

4 00

50

are in

to the

mding
lotices

ach .

.

1 copy
officer

efault

2

1 .lO

1 50

20

1 00

1 OO

10

1 00

STATEMENT OF (JLAIM.

hiHtruutionR for pleading
Drawing statement of cii:im

If over ten folios, for every folio above ten in addition
Attending Counsel with and for to settle, when Solicitor not Counsel

nor partner of Counsel
Counsel foe settling, in the discretion f)f the Taxing Officer in Toronto,

not exceeding
Copy to file, per folio

If statement printed

Allowance in lieu of all copies, per folio

Attending Printer to print
Attending to revise proof
Attending for copies (when printed)
Paid Printer (necessary disbursements)

Attending to file

Paid ;'

^0
\0

1 oo
r,o

1 00
1 10

Copy to serve, per folio . . .

.

Attending to serve
Fee after statement of claim

1
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108 PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

it'

II

PRODUCTION.

Attending for order 80 50

Paid 50

Fee on 1 GO

Copy 75

Attending to serve 50

Having received notice offiling a^davit.

Attending to search same 50

Paid 10

Demand and one copy 50

Attending to serve 50

Notice of attending to inspect and one copy 50

Atteending to serve 50

Attending on inspection 1 00

Perusing, every folio over 20, so far as perusal necessary (not in any
case to exceed $5) 05

Copies of papers produced (in discretion of Master) per folio 10

Having received order to froduce.
Letter to client to come in, if necessary 50

Postage.

Instructions for affidavit (in discretion of Master) 1 00

Drawing affidavit, per folio 20

Engrossing, per folio 10

Attending to swear 50

Paid 20

Attending to file 50

Paid 10

Notice of filing and one copy 50

Attending to serve 50

Having received demand copy.

Copy affidavit, per folio 10

Attending to serve 50

Having received notice of inspection.

Attending on inspection, per hour 1 CO

IXAHINATION OF PARTIES.

Instructions to examine defendant 2 00

Attending for appointment 50

Paid 50

Copy and service 60

Subpoena :

Ad Testificandum 1 00

Duces Tecum 1 25

If over 4 folios additional, per folio 15



• • • •



110 PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

Attending to serve $0 50

If the aviendnienta require the insertion of more than 200 words
in any one place, or are so numerous or of such a nature
that the making of them in the copies filed and served

would render the same di^cult or inconvenient to read,

they must he made by delivering a print or fresh copy of
the statement.

In such case after Counsel fee settling amendments charge :

Copy amended statement to file, per folio 10

Attending to file 50

Paid 10

Copy to serve, per folio 10

Attending to serve 50

Or, if printed

:

Allowance in lieu of all copies, per folio 30

Attending Printer to print 50

Attending to revise proof 1 OO

Attendsng for copies, when printed 50

Paid Printer, necessary disbursements 50

JOINDER OF ISSUE OR REPLY.

Drawing Joinder, including engrossing 2 00

Copy to file, per folio 10

Attending to file 50

Paid filing 10

Copy to serve, per folio , 10

Attending to serve 50

Drawing reply 2 00

If above 10 folios, for every folio in addition 20

Attending Counsel with and for to settle, wh.^n Solicitor not
Counsel nor partner of Counsel 1 00

Counsel fee settling, in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in

Toronto, not exceeding 5 00

Copy to file, per folio 10

Attending to file 50

Paid 10

Copy to serve, per folio I 10

Attending to serve oO

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE TRIAL.

Attendinsf to set down for trial 50

Paid , 2 00

Additional in jur^ cases 3 00



$0 50

10

50

10

10

50

30

50

1 OO

50

50

2 00

10

50

10

10

50

2 00

20

1 00

5 00
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$1 00

10

for

2 OO

2 00

1 00

1 OO

PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

Counsel fee on motion for Rule Nisi in matters not special

In special matters

To be increased to $10 in the discretion of the Taxing
Officer in Toronto, who shall mark amount to be taxed
on order of Court, if any, before taxation.

Attending for rule

Paid

If over six folios, per folio

Fee on same
Copy

If over three folios, per folio

Attending to set down
Paid filings, each
Counsel fee on argument

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto.

Attending to hear judgment, when not given at close of argument .

.

Attending to hear judgment, when action on list for judgment, but
judgment not given

Attending to bespeak, and for order to enter judgment for plaintiff.

.

Paid

And for entering in addition, per folio

Fee on order

JUDGMENT.

113

$2 00
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114 PART II.—FORMS OF HILI.B OF COHTH.

Fee on
Paid, besidoH filings

And for coni|mtiiti<m, if any

91
1

1

(III

(ii

REFERENCE.

Copy judgnient for Master, por folio. .

Attending Mast«»r with jndgniont and for warrant
Paid on warrant and filing judgment
Oopy of wariant to serve on deft^ndant,* per folio

Attending to servo (or Sheriff's Vvhh, if served by Sheriff)

Affidavit of service

Attending Registrar to bespeak and for abstract

Paid. See Registrars, Part III.

Attending Sheriff to bespeak and for certificate

Paid. See Sheriffs, Part III.

Attending Muster with copy jiulginent and certificates and considering,

per hour ..

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto,

to not exceeding, per hour
Paid Master, besides filings, per hour
Drawing notice T and one copy
Each additional copy, per folio

Attending Master tovsettle and sign, and for warrant
Paid MsLster, besides filings

And for warrant
Copy warrant
Attending to serve, if not dcine by the Sheriff or an Officer employed

\>y him, each paper
If served at a distance of ov^er two miles from the nearest place

of business or office of the Solicitor serving the same, for

each mile beyond such two miles

For service out of jurisdiction, such allowance to be made as the

Taxing Officer shall think fit.

Affidavit of service

If served by Sherif, charge.

Attending Shei'iff with ,

Attending for return (if not from outer County)
Paid Sheriff See Sheriffs, Part III.

Letter to Sheriff with fees, if mileage allowed
Postage.

Instructions for account and affidavit verifying (in discretion of

Master)

Drawing account, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

III

i'ill

1

I

1 110

0(1

00

6(1

10

1 (10

1

;)u

1(1

.^0

13

1

50

50

50

1

20 Ute

10

V
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91

1

1

onsidoring,

ill Toronto,

emjiloyod

sarest place

same, for

lade as the

1

1

1 (1(1

1

2 0(1

1 on

60

10

1 oo

1

()
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PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS. 115

Drawing affidavit verifying, per folio $0 20
Engrossing, per folio 10

Attending to swear .50

Paid 20
Preparing exhibit 10

Paid marking exhibit 10

Attending on warrant, taking account, per hour 1 00
To 1)6 increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in

Toronto, to not exceeding, per hour
Paid Master, besides filings, per hotir

Bill of costs anil copy for Taxing Officer, per folio

Copv to pcrvo, per folio

Attending Master, for direction to tax

Attending for appoititment to tax

Notice of appointment and one copy
Every additional copy
Attending to serve, each

Attending on taxation, per hour
Paid, besides fi 1 ings

Attending for certificate

Attending for warrant to settle report

Paid

Copy and service, each

Attending on warrant to settle report, per hour
To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer, in

Toronto, to not exceeding, per hour 2

Paid Master, per hour 1

Attending for Report .50

Paid Master, Drawing Report, per folio 20
One fair copy when necessary, ])er folio 10
Fee on Report 2 00

Attending to file Report .50

Paid 10
attending to bespeak and for copy 1 00
Paid, per folio 10

2 00
1 00

20
10

50
50
10
10

50
1 00

JK)

50
50
50
60

1 00

00
00

m

scretion of

1

FINAL ORDER.

If money not p<iid at the time and place appointedy charge.

iistructions to obtain final order 2
Attending Bank to search, if money paid
')rawin^ certificate of Bank Manager, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

ttending for signature
drawing affidavit verifying, per folio

00
50
20
10
50
20



.»:i

11

IP

mr
r

i

V.'

116 PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid
Drawing affidavit oi plaintiff, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid
Attending Chambers
Paid filings, each ...

Attending to bespeak and for order

Fee on
Paid

And for entering, in addition, per folio.

$0 10

30

20|

M
lol

ofti

Attend:

Paid

jCopy a:

Attend;

To

20

1

1

1

50|

10

SALE PROCEEDINGS.

Copy judgment for Master, per folio

Attending Muster with judgment and for warrant
Paid on warrant and tiling judgment
Copy of warrant to serve on defendant, per folio

Attending to serve (or Sheriff's Fees, if served by Sheriff)

Aflfidavit of service

Drawing advertisement, including all copies, except for printing

And for each folio, over five, per folio

To be increased in the discretion of the Master, to a sum
not exceeding $10, when special information has been
procured for the purpose of sale.

Inbtructions for affidavits verifying advertiseirien*/, fitness of

.auctioneer, reserved bid, &;c., in discretion of Taxing
Officer

Drawing affidavit verifying advertisement, per folio ..."

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid

Preparing exhibit

Paid marking exhibit

A ttending and making arrangements with auctioneer

Drawing' affidavit of fitness, per folio

Engi'ossing, per folio

Attending to swear

1 OO

20

10

50

20

Paid M
k'opy a(

lAttendi

Attendi

Revisin

Attendi

Paid Pi

Attendi

Attendi

Paid B
Drawin
Engross

Attendi

Paid

Prepari

Paid mi
^^ Copy af

AM
Drawin

j

Engross

Attendi]

Paid ...

Preparii

Paid m(
Copy CO

Fee on (

If J

lit

50

61

10

50

1

2 OO

20

10

10

Paid
Drawing affidavit as to reserved bid, per folio.

Engi'ossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid

OO

20

10

50

20

20

10

50

20

Fee on <

hot

Ma

Preparir

Drawing

Engross]

Attendii

Paid ....

Attendi]
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$0

1

1

1

10

oO

20

%\
101

oO|

m
m
lol

ool

ool

m
lol

1

2

of

1

1

111

oOl

m

Attending for warrant

Paid

[Copy and service, each

Attending Master with all papers, settling advertisement, per hour...

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in

Toronto, not exceeding per hour
Paid Master, besides filings, per hour
Copy advertisement for posters, per folio

Attending Printer with same
Attending Printer for proof

Revising proof

Attending for posters

Paid Printer

Attending Solicitor for other parties, with copy
Attending Bill-poster with
Paid Bill-poster

Drawing affidavit of Bill-poster, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear

JPiiid

[Preparing exhibit

IPaid marking exhibit

|Copy advertisement for newspaper, per folio

Attending Publisher with

I

Drawing affidavit of publication, per folio

lEngrossmg, per folio

(Attending to swear
Paid

$0
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118 PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

Paid
Attending to pay in deposit

Attending for warrant
Paid
Copy and service, each
Attending Master with all papers hearing and determining on sale,

per hour ..

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in

Toronto, not exceeding, per hour
Paid Master, besides filings, per hour
Attending to settle Report, per hour

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto
not exceeding, per hour

Paid Master, besides filings, per hour
Attending for report

Paid Master, drawing report, per folio

One fair copy, when necessary, per folio

Fee on report

Attending to file report

Attending to bespeak and for copy
Paid, per folio

For proceedings on shewing title and execution of conveyance,
see Form If^o. VIII. ante.

If a subsequent account taken charge asfollows :

Instructions for subsequent account in discretion of Taxing Officer .

.

Drawing account, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Drawing affidavit verifying, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid

90
50

50l

50|

60l

1 OOl

2

1

1

OO

00

ool

()o|2

1

50

20

10

2

51)

10

1 OO

10

Preparing exhibit

Paid marking exhibit

Attending Master for warrant

.

Paid
Copy and service, each

Attending Master and taking account, per hour
To be increased in discretion of Taxing Officer in Toronto, not

exceeding per hour
Paid, besides filings, per hour
Bill of Costs, including copy for Taxing Officer, per folio

Copy to serve, per folio

Drawing affidavit of disbursements, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

2 OO

20

10

20

20

10

10

50

50

60

1 OO

OO

OO
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so

50

50

60

1 00

2 00

1 00

1 00

2 OO

1 OO

50

20

10

2 OO

50

10

1 00

10

2 OO

20

10

20

10

50

20

10

10

PART 11.—FORMS OP BILLS OP COSTS. 119

Attending to swear SO 50
Paid 20
Attending Master for direction to tax 50
Attending for appointment to tax 50
Xotice of appointment and one copy 10
Each subsequent copy 10
Attending to serve each 50
Attending to tax, per hour 1 00
Paid, besides filings 90
Attending for certificate 50
Attending for Report .• 50
Paid Master, Drawing Report, per folio 20

One fair copy, when necessary, per folio 10
Fee on Report 2 00

Attending to file Report 50
%d 10
attending to bespeak and for copy 1 00
aid, per folio 10
Attending to bespeak and for cheque for claim 1 00
aid 30

FORM No. XIV.

plaintiff's COSTS IN A MORTOAOE ACTION FOR FORECLOSURE WHERE
JUDGMENT IS OBTAINED AFTER TRIAL AND THERE IS NO REFERENCE.

Dstructions 4 00
iotter to each defendant 50

Only one letter to be allowed to any defendants who are in

partnership, and when subject of suit relates to the

transactions of their partnership

ostage.

WRIT AND SERVICE.

60 Vrit of Summons 2 00

Oo| Concurrent 1 50
Renewed 1 50

2 col K over four folias, for every additional folio 20

1 OO (Note.—Above allowances include all charges for attending

20 foi^ Aiid delivery to the Officer, and for all notices

10 required to be endorsed on writ.)

20 Special indorsement 1 00

Id "^^Py writ, including copy of notices required to be indorsed, each .

.

1 00
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120 PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

If over four folios, for every additional folio

Notice of writ, for service in lieu of writ out of jurisdiction, and copy
Service of each cony of writ, if not done bv the Sheriff or an officer

employed by nim when taxable to Solicitor, on Sheriff's default.

If served at a distance of over two miles from the neare.st

place of business or office of the Solicitor serving the

sauie, for each mile beyond such two miles

For service out of jurisdiction such allowance to be made as

the Taxing Officer shall think fit.

Affidavit of service

Attending return from Sheriff

Paid Sheriffs fees.

Letter to Sheriff with fees if mileage allowed
Postage.

Affidavit of mileage

INTERLOCUTORY JUDGMENT.

Attending to search appearance.
Paid

W 10

1 oo

1 00

13

1 Ofl

.iO

50

1 OO

50

10

Affidavit of non-appearance
Attending to enter judgment
Fee on judgment
Paid, besides filings

OO

50

OO

10

VM

w



so 10

i copy 1 OO

officer

cfault. 1 00

learest

ng the

13

1 00

50

50

1 OO

50

10

1 OO

50

1 OO

1 10

1 50

2

20

6 OO

10

30

50

1 OO

50

PART II.—PORMS OP BILLS OF COSTS. 121

PRODUCTION.

Attending for order.

Paid

Fee on
Copy
Attending to serve

Having received notice of Ming affidavit

Attending to search same
Paid

Demand and one copy
Attending to serve

Notice of attending to inspect and one copy
Attending to serve

Attending on inspection

Perusing, every folio over 20, so far as perusal necessary (not in any
case to exceed $5)

^^'opies of papers produced (in discretion of Master) per folio

Having received order to produce.
Letter to client to come in, if necessary

Postage.

Instructions for affidavit (in discretion of Master)
Drawing affidavit, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid

Attending to file

Paid

Notice of filing and one copy
Attending to serve

Having received demand copy.

Copy affidavit, per fclio

Attending to serve

Having received notice of inspection.

Attending on inspection, per hour

30 50
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122 PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

Copy
If over 4 folios, additional, per folio

Service of each copy, if not done by the Sheriff or an officer

employed by him, when taxable to Solicitor on Sheriff's

default

If served at a distance of over two miles from the nearest place

business or office of the Solicitor serving same, for each
mile beyond such two miles

If served by the Sheriff no charge is alloiced for delivering the

writ to him.
Attending on examination, per hour

To be increased in the aiscretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto
to not exceeding, per hour

Provided that in special and important points and matters

requiring the attendance of Counsel, the Taxing Officer

may, in lieu of the fees for attendance, allow a Counsel
fee when Counsel attend the same, and such attendance
is noted at the time.

Paid Ex&minet', per hour
Each oath
Each exhibit

Making up and forwarding
Attending for copy depositions

Paid, per folio

Having received notice of examination of Plaintiff

.

Attending on examination. Same charges as for attending on exami-
nation of Defendant, ante.

Attending for copy depositions

Paid, per folio

AMENDMENT OF STATEMENT OF CLAIM.

Instructions (in discretion of Master)

Drawing amendments, per folio

Attending Counsel with, and for, to settle, when Solicitor not Counsel
nor partner of Counsel

Counsel fee settling, in discretion of Taxing Officer in Toronto, not

exceeding
Attending to make amendments
Making amendments, per folio

Paid, per folio

Demand of defendant's copy for amendment and one copy
Each additional copy

Attending to serve, each
Making amendments, per folio

SI oo

10



$1

1

1

oo

5

2 OG

1

2

PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

Attending to serve

If ths amendments require the insertion of more than 200 words
in any one place, or are so numerous or of su^h a nature
that the making of them in the copies filed and served

would render the same difficult or inconvenient to read,

they must be made by deliveHng a pinnt or fresh copy of
the statement.

In such case after Counsel fee settling amendments charge

:

Copy amended statement to file, per folio

Attending to file

Paid

Copy to serve, per folio

Attending to serve

Or, if printed

:

Allowance in lieu of all copies, per folio

Attending Printer to print

Attending to revise proof

Attending for copies, when printed

Paid Printer (necessary disbursements

)

123

SO 50

la
50
10
10
50

1

1 DO

00

50

10

20

50

JOINDER OF ISSUE OR REPLY.

drawi/ng Joinder, including engrossing

Copy to file, per folio

Attending to file

Paid filing

Copy to serve, per folio

Attending to serve

drawing reply

If above 10 folios, for every folio in addition

Attending Counsel with and for to settle, when Solicitor not

Counsel nor partner of Counsel
Counsel fee settling, in the discretion of the Taxing Oflicur in

Toronto, not exceeding

Copy to file, per folio

Attending to file

Paid
Copy to serve, per folio

Attending to serve

50

10

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE TRIAL.

10 Uteuding to set down for trial

*aid

Additional in jury cases

30
50
00
50

2 OO
10
50
10
10
60

2 00
20

1 00

5 00
10
60
10
10
50

50
2 00
3 00



124 PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

'M

Notice of trial and one copy $0 nO

Each additional copy 10

Attending to serve, each 50

Letter to client advising 50

Postage.

Brief.

Instructions 2 00

Drawing, not exceeding five folios 2 00

Every folio over five 10

Original and necessary matter, per folio 20

Copy of documents other than pleadings, per folio 10

Copy of brief for second Counsel, when fee taxea ^o him, per folio. 10

Attending Counsel with and for brief (when Counsel not
Solicitor nor partner of Solicitor) 100

Counsel Fee advising on evidence in the discretion of the Taxing
Officer in Toronto, not exceeding 5 00

Notice to Admit, if not exceeding two folios, and one copy 60

Each necessary folio above two, per folio 20

Every additional copy, per folio 10

Attending to serve, each 50

Attending upon inspection of documents and when admissions made. 1 OO

To be increased by Taxing Officer, in case of a special, difficult

and important nature to 2 00

Having received notice to admit.
Attending to inspect documents and make admissions 1 00

To be increased by Taxing Officer in case of a special, difficult

and important nature to 2 00

Notice to Produce, if not exceeding two folios, and one copy 50

Each necessary' folio, above two 20

Each additional copy, per folio 10

Attending to serve, each 50

SuBP(ENA Ad Test 1 00

Paid 1 OO

Subpoena, Duces Tecum 1 25

If over four folios, additional, per folio 15

Paid 1 OO

Copies subpoenas, each 1 00

Service of each copy, if not done by the Sheriff, or an officer

employed bv him, when taxable to Solicitor on Sheriff's

default . .
." 1 00

If served at a distance of over two miles, from the nearest

place of business or office of the Solicitor serving the

same, for each mile beyond such two miles 13

Attending return from Sheriff 50

Paid Sheriff's fees

Letter with, to Sheriff (if mileage allowed) 50
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I on

r,(i

!l()
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I (III
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{) '20

(» <v

10

. .. 10 00

2 (to

2 (10

I (10

.lO

10

1 (HI

'20

10

.lO

10

10

.-.o

1 00

'20

10

{) :.o

I'O

10

1 (HI

!>0

I'AHT rr. roHMR or mim or ('o«m 127

^>"V •; fl 00
l'(»[«l, lioni<l»>« fllljif^H

AimI fnr cruMpiilntioti, If nny . •«• «••#(

FfNAf, 0«I»F,R.

l/vtinifi}/ lint juiiil at flip iiuifi find ylavp. apimivifA, rhargp

:

iiiii'drl/ioiiR U} oMniii (irini »»r»ler 2 00
AlUMulin^ Mniili to flpnrcli, if nifMioy paid 50
|>ittwiii)tr rftftifiraif. «»f Mnnk Mftiiaf/fr, (H»r folio (» 20
KiigioflHliif/, |M>r folio (, Id
AltPinliiijT for Hij/nni/iiro

(I /jO
hmwiiiu adiilavii vi'rifylii^. pf»r f(»lio 20
KngtoRHm^, |Hw folio

(^ K^
AliiMtidiiij^ io Hw«»ar 50
'iu<l 20
I'lopHiiiifj Hiliiliit

{) \{)

I'ftid, niaikiii^ i'nliil»if ^^
|)rawiii^ afll.Iavit, of plaiiitifr, por folio 20
Knj^roHHiiij;, por folio

(j ^^
Atit«Mi«liiij/ to Hwnai 50
'nid 2r)

\t/ioinlin^ ( !liatiili»<rH
j (>()

I'liid fllin^H narli
|(|

Attondln^ t,o liMHpoftk and for ordpr
I (x^

1;"";"' !!!!!!!!!!!^!'. !!!!!.!:: i oo
'""^ •••;•

: /iO
And for onioring, in additio»i, per folio.. |f)

AttoiMlifig to hoMpcak aiMJ for T'ortiflrato f>f Order I 00
I'liid, and WWu^ prnripp

j |()

Attondinj^ M.j'gmtrar with d r,{)

'aid. ,^fe H,««)triHtrarH, I'art HI.

I (
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1 I
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roilM No. XV.

ri.AINTITFS roSTH OF A MOHTOAOK ACTION Foil FOHF.CI.OHnUK WIIFHK
MFNT IS OUTAINKI) AFTKH TUIAI,, AND TIIKRE \H A IlKFFHKNC'i;

KNrrMnuANrFs.

Inatnioiions

liOttor to oiioh «JofoiHltnit.

Only onn lettoi- to Itc allowed to any dpIVinlanis who aro in

pattnorship, nn<l wlion sultjoct of suit lolates to tho

tiansaetioiiH of their paitnorHhip.

jniHi-

AH TO

.50

r«>.sfcago.

WniT AND SKUVICK.

Writ of SununonH
i'onourront

Houovvod
If ovor four folios, for ov(»ry additional folio

' NoTF..

—

AIh)v«' idlowanct'H iiu'ludo all ciuirgcH for attenditig

ft)r and dolivory to tho Ofhcor, and for all notioos

nupiirod to lu' ondonsod on writ.)

Sjpcial ond« rs(^Miont

Copy Wi it. i\u iitdinjr copy of notioos iiupiirod to ho cndor.sod, oach . .

If ovor lour lohos, fv)r ovory additional f«)lio

Notice of writ, lov sorvic*' in liou of writ ont of jurisdiction, and copy
Service of each copy of wiit, if not done by tho Sheriff or an otncer

employed by him when taxable to Solicitor, on Shoritr'H dofatdt

If served at a distance of over two nnles from tho nearest

place of bijsiness or othco of tho Solicitor solving the

same, for each nule beyond such two miles

For service out of jurisdiction siich allowance to be made as

the T.'vxiug OHicer shall think tit.

Affidavit of service

Attending return from SherilV

Paid Shentf's fees.

liOttcr to Sherirt' with fees, if nnloage allowed

rostjige.

At^idavit of mileage

INTKULOCUTOllY JU DOM ENT.

2 (10

1 .'.0

I 50

20

1 DO

1 flO

10

1

Attend I

F«6 on
Paid, b<

instruci

Draw in

If

Attend i

'ouiiHel

'opy to

If

1

Attending to search appearance

Paid
AtRdavit of non-appearance . .

Attondii

Paid

Copy to

Atton<lii

Fee afto

i: Attondii

Paid

Ft'o on
1 OO (;o|)y

.)0|Attondii

Ha
-lO Attondii

Paid

1 tl« Demand
Attondii

Notice

Attondii

Attendii
.')0 Perusim
ID

1 'W Copies o

1
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130 PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

Having received order to produce.

Letter to client to come in, if necessary

Postage.

Instructions for affidavit (in discretion of Master)

Drawing affidavit, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

SO ,1(1

Attending to swear
Paid
Attending to file

Paid
Notice of filing and one copy
Attending to serve

Having received demand copy.

Copy affidavit, per folio

Attending to serve

Having received notice of inspection.

Attending on inspection, per hour

1

50

2(1

5(1

](

oo

2(1

Id

Ml

Attend

Paid, p
Hi

Attend

na
Attend!

EXAMINATION OF PARTIES.

Instructions to examine defendant
Attending for appointment
Paid
Copy and service '

Subpoena :

Ad Testificandum
Duces Tecum

If over 4 folios additional, per folio

Copy
If over 4 folios, additional, per folio

Service of each copy, if not done by the Sheriff or an officer

employed by him, when taxable to Solicitor on Sheriff's

default

If served at a distance of over two miles from the nearest place

business or office of the Solicitor serving same, for each
mile beyond such two miles

If served by the Sheriff no charge is allowed for delivering the

writ to him.
Attending on examination, per hour

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto
to not exceeding, per hour

Provided that in special and important points and matters

requiring the attendance of Counsel, the Taxing Officer

may, in lieu of the fees for attendance, allow a Counsel
fee when Counsel attend the same, and such attendance

is noted at the time.

oC Paid, p(

5i

m
5(1 Instrucl

Drawin

1 (ijAttendi

noi

I'ounsel

exc

Attendi:

51 Making
51 Paid, pe

SIlDamanc

Ea(

1 (ttlttendi:

1 2 Making

1 Attendi

1 Oi Ift
K

1

01

1

201

Int

Or,



$0 511

PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS. 131

'4

Paid Examiner, per hour $1 00
Each oath 20

Each exhibit 20
Making up and forwarding 50

Attending for copy depositions 50

Paid, per folio 10

Having received notice of examination of Plaintiff.

[Attending on examination. Same charges as for attending on exami-

nation of Defendant, ante.

ttending for copy depositions 50

aid, per folio 10

officer

sheriff's

st place

Tor each

ring the

AMENDMENT OF STATEMENT OF CLAIM.

nstructions, in discretion of Master
rawing amendments, per folio

ttending Counsel with, and for, to settle, when Solicitor not Counsel
nor partner of Counsel

[Counsel fee settling, in discretion of Taxing Officer in Toronto, not
exceeding

ttending to make amendments
5( Making amendments, per folio

5( Paid, per folio

61 Demand of defendant's copy for amendment and one copy
Each additional copy

Attending to serve, each

Making amendments, per folio

Attending to serve

If the amendvients require the insertion of more than 200 words
in any one place, or are so numerous or of such a nature
that the making of them in the copies filed and served

would render the same difficult or inconvenient to read,
they must he m,ade by delivering a pi'int or fresh copy of
the statement.

In such case after Counsel fee settling amendments charge :

Copy amended statement to file, per folio

1

1

1

Ifl

10

01

2 00
20

1 00

5 00
50
10
20
50
10
50
10
50

Attending to file

Toronto

matters

Officer

Counsel
,endance

Paid

Copy to serve, per folio

Attending to serve

Or, if printed

:

Allowance in lieu of all copies, per folio

Attending Printer to print ,

Attending to revise proof
Attending for copies, when printed . . .

,

Paid Printer, necessary disbursements.

10
50
10
10
50

30
50

1 00
60
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JP

m

«.*]!•

JOINDER OF IHSUK OR RKPLY.

Draivinff Joinder, including engrossing

Copy to file, per folio

Attending to file

Paid filing

Copy to servo, per folio

Atten<ling to servo

Draw'nuj reply

If above 10 folios, for every folio in addition

Attending Counsel with and for to settle, when Solicitor not
Counsel nor partner of Counscd

Counsel fee settling, in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in

Toronto, not exceeding
Copy to file, [K;r folio

Attending to file

Paid

Copy to .serve, per folio ;

U 00



$2 00



184 PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

Fee on trial 91 Oo

Paid Sljeriff:

Evory Jury sworn, or cause tried by a Judge 1 00

Paid Crier

:

Calling every case GO

Swearing each witness or constable 15

Attending to hear judgment, when cause on list for judgment, but
not given 2 00

Attending to hear judgment 2 00

PllOCKEDINQS IN TERM.

Judge at trial having directed judgment to be entered for

defendant.
Instructions to move to enter judgment 2 00

Instructions for Brief 2 00

Drawing, not exceeding five folios 2 00

Every folio over five 10

Original and necessary matter, per folio 20

Copy of documents other than pleadings, per folio 10

Copy of Brief for second Counsel when fee taxed to him, per folio... 10

Attending Counsel with and for Brief (when Counsel not Solicitor

nor partner of Solicitor) 1 00

Counsel fee on motion for Rule Nisi in matters not special 2 00

In special matters ..... 6 00

To be increased to $10 in the discretion of the Tax»- ^ officer

in Toronto, who shall mark amount to be taxed on order
of Coui't, if any, before taxation.

Attending for rule 50

Paid 90

If over six folios, per folio 20

Fee on same ^ 1 00

Copy. 75

If over three folios, per folio 20

Attending to set down 50

Paid filiiigs, each 10

Counsel Fee on argument "".O 00

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto.

Attending to hear judgment, when not given at close of argument ... 2 00

Attending to hear judgment, when action on list for judgment but
judgment not given 2 OO

Attending to bespeak and for order to enter judgment for plaintiff... 1 00

Paid 50

And for entering, in addition, per folio 10

Fee on order 1 00



91 (X)

1 00

GO

15

2 00

2 00

2

2

.2

1

2

50

90

20

1 00

75

20

50

10

\0 00

2 00

2 OO

1 00

50

10

1 00

PAUT II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

JUDGMENT.

185

Bill of costs, including engrossing and copy for Taxing Otticer, p(«r

folio

Copy to servo, per folio

Attending for appointment to tax

Notice of appointment and one copy
Every additional copy

Attending to serve, each
Instructions for affidavit of disbursements in .special cases

Drawing affidavit, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
aid Commissioner
Copy affidavit to serve, per folio

Attendance on taxation, per hour
Paid on taxation, besides filings

Attendance on revision of taxation where attendance required by
Taxing Officer or revision had on notice or order, per
hour

Attending for certificate

Attending to enter judgment
Fee on
Paid, besides filings

And for computation, if any

SO
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If served nt a <listi«nce of over two miles from the nearest place

of business or office of the Solicitor serving the same, for

each mile beyond such two miles

For service out of jurisdiction, such allowance to be made as the

Taxing Officer shall think fit.

Affidavit of service

// served by Sherij^, charge.

Attending Sheriff with
Attending for return (if not from outer County)
Paid Sheriff. See Sheriffs, Part III.

Letter to Sheriff with fees, if mileage allowed
Postage.

Instructions for account and affidavit verifying (in discretion of

Master)
Drawing account, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Drawing affidavit verifying, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Attending to swear
Paid
Preparing exhibit

Paid marking exhibit .'.

Attending on warrant, taking account, per hour
To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in

Toronto, to not exceeding, per hour
Paid Master, besides filings, per hour
Bill of costs and copy for Taxing Officer, per folio

Copy to serve, per folio

Attending Master for direction to tax
Attending for appointment to tax
Notice of appointment and one copy
Every additional copy
Attending to serve, each
Attending on taxation, per hour
Paid, besides filings

Attending for certificate

Attending for warrant to settle report

Paid
Copy and service, each
Attending on warrant to settle report, per hour

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in

Toronto, to not exceeding, per hour
Paid Master, per hour
Attending for report

Paid Master, Drawing Report, per folio

One fair copy when necessary, per folio

$0 13

1 00

50

50

50

1 00

20

10

20

10

oO

20

10

10

1 00

2 OC

1 00

20

10

50

50

10

10

50

1 00

90

50

50

50

60

1 00

2 00

1 00

50

20

10
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188 PAllT II.—FOHMH OF HIM-H OF COHTH.

Attonditig on warrant, taking account, per hour 91 00

To bo incroasoil in the discretion ot the Taxing Officer in Toronto,

ti> not exceeding, per hour 2 0()

Paid Master, bosities tilings, per hour 1 (M)

Bill of costs and copy for Taxing Officer, per folio 20

Attending Master, for direction to tax 50

Attending on taxation, per hour I 00

Paid, l)eiides tilings !)0

Attending for certiticate fiO

Attending to settle report, per hour 1 00

To i>e increased in tlie discretion of the Taxing Officer in

Toronto, to not exceeding, p«'r hour 2 00

Paid Master, per hour 1 00

Attending for Report /iO

Paid Master, Drawing Report, per folio 20

, One fair copy when necessary, per folio 10

Fee on Report ". 2 00

Attending to tile Report 50

Paid 10

Attending to bespeak and for copy 1 00

Paid, per folio 10

FINAL OUnKH.

If money not paid at the time ond place appointed , charge

:

Instructions to obtain tiiuil order 2 00

Attending Hank to search, if money paid 50

Drawing certiticate of Bank Manager, per folio 20

Engrossing, per folio 10

Attending for signature 50

Drawing .affidavit verifying, per folio 20

Engrossing, per folio 10

Attending to swear 50

Paid 20

Preparing exhibit . . 10

Paid marking exhibit 10

Drawing affidavit of plaintiffT, per I'olio 20

Engrossing, per folio 10

Attending to swear 50

Paid 20

Attending Chambers 1 00

Paid tilings, each V)

Attending to bespeak and for order 1 00

Fee on 1 00

Paid 50



91 00

.

.

2 0()

.. 1 00

.

.

20

. . 50

.

.

1 m
. . 1)0

. . 50

. . I 00

in

.. 2 00

.

.

1 00

. . 50

. . 20

.

.

10

.

.

2 00

.

.

50

. . 10

.

.

1 00

. . 10

2 00

50

20

10

50

20

10

50

20

10

10

20

10

50

20

1 00

10

1 00

1 00

50
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And for entering, ii^ arlrliiion, per folio $0 10
Attending to benpoak ^ihd for (Certificates of Final Orders 1 00
Paid, and filing prmdpe 1 10
Attending RegiHtrar witli 50
Paid. S«e Uegifltrars, Part III.

FORM No. XVI.

DKFKNDANT's costs of an OUDINARY SUIT.

Instructions to d(;fond

Attending to give undertaking to appear when service accepted by
Solicitor

Appearance, including drawing and attending to enter
Paid entering, one defendant

£ach additional defendant
Notice of appearance when duly entered and notice given on the <lay

of appearance, but not otherwise
Attending to servo notice

Having received statement of claim : perusing same
Instructions for pleadings
Drawing statement

If above 5 folios, for every folio above 5 in a<ldition

Attending (.'ounsel with and for to settle, when Solicitor not Counsel
nor partner of Counsel

Counsel fee settling, in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto,
not exceeding

Copy to file per folio

If atatcTiient printed.

Allowance in lieu of all copies, per folio

Attending Printer to print

Attending to revise proof
Attending for copies when printed
Paid printer necessaiy disbursement.
Attending to file

Paid

(yopy to serve, per folio

Attending to serve

Fee after statement of defence

4 00

1



i

140 rART II,—FOHMH OF BILLS OF COHTS.

STATEMENT OF DEFENCE AND COUNTER-CLAIM.

Instructions for ploadings 9l
Drawing, up to tifteen folios 3

Every folio over fifteen folios

Attending Counsel with and for to settle when Solicitor not Counsol
nor partner of Counsel 1

Counsel fee settling, in the discretion of the Taxing Officer in Toronto,

not exceeding 5

Copy to file, per folio

Attentling to file

Paid

Copy to serve, per folio

Attending to serve

Fee after statement of defence and counter-claim I

Production of documents.
Examination of parties.

Amendment of defence. ^ See Form No. V.

Trial.

Taxation.

50

OO

20

00

()()

Id

r.(i

10

K
50

00

FORM No. XVII.

DEFENDANT'S COSTS OF THE DAY.

I-

Having received Notice of Trial.

Letter to client advising

JSubpo?na, Counsel Fees, Order, Bill of Costs, and Taxation-

Same as in Form No. IV.

60
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Attending to serve $0 60
Perusing same, each folio over 20 05

Not in any case to exceed the sum of $5.

Letter to client advising, and as to affidavits in reply, in

discretion of Taxing Officer 50
Instructions fur set of affidavits in reply (when special). ... 1 00
Draft affidavits, each, per folio 20
Attending Counsel with, and for, to settle, when fee allowed

and Counsel not Solicitor nor partner of Soli-

citor 1 00
Counsel fee, settling, to be increased in luc '''>tcretion of the

Taxing Officer to not exceeding $5 2 00
Engrossing affidavits, each, per folio 10
Attending to swear, each 50
Paid Commissioner, administering oath, each 20
Preparing exhibits, each 10
Paid marking exhibits, each 10
Attending to file 50
Paid filings, each 10
Notice of filing and copy 50
Attending so serve 50
Having received demand affidavits, copy per folio 10
Attending to serve 50

If vjitnesaea examined, proceed as on " Examination of
Defendant" Form No. V.

Brief, per folio, in addition to former brief 10
Observations or other original matter on brief, per folio .

.

20
Attending Counsel with, and for, brief, if Counsel not Soli-

citor nor partner of Solicitor 1 00
Counsel Fee, on argument 10 00

To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer.

Solicitor's attendance on motion, per hour 2 00
Attending to hear judgment, if reserved 2 00

ORDER.

Draft minutes order, if special, per folio 20
Appointment to settle, copy and service, if directed by the

Registrar 80
When served on more than one party—each extra copy

and service 60
Attending to settle, per hour 1 00

To be increased in the discretion of the officer in

special and difficult cases, when the Solicitor

attends pei'sonally, to not exceeding 5 00
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When the minutes are settled between the Solicitors

:

The Taxing Officer shall have the same discretion as
the Officer.

Appointment to pass

—

same as appointment to settle.

Attending to pass

—

same as attenaing to settle.

Attending to bespeak, and for, order $1 00
Paid on the order 50

And for entering, per folio 10
Fee on order 1 00

TAXATION.
Copy order for Taxing Officer, per folio 10
Bill of Costs.

Including engrossing and copy to keep, per folio. .

.

20
Copy to serve, per folio 10

Attending to file copy order and bill, and for appointment
to tax 50

Copy and service, each 60
Attending on taxation, per hour 1 00
Paid, besides filings 90
Attending for certificate of taxation 50

(2.) COSTS OF OPPOSING MOTION.

Having received Notice of Motion.
Letter to client advising, in discretion ofTaxing Officer 50
Instructions to oppose motion, in discretion of the Taxing

Officer 2 00
Attending to search affidavits 50
Paid 10
Demand copy of affidavits and copy 50
Attending to t erve 50
Having received same, perusing, each folio, over 20 05

Not in any case to exceed the sum of $5.

Instructions for set of affidavits in answer, when special .

.

1 00
Drawing each, per folio 20
Attending Counsel with, and for to settle, when fee allowed

and Counsel not Solicitor nor partner of Soli-

citor 1 00
Counsel fee, settling, to be increased in the discretion of the

Taxing Officer to not exceeding S5 2 00
Engrossing, each, per folio 10
Attending to swear, each 60
Paid oath 20
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Proparinff oxhibitH, oach 90 10
Paiil inarKin^ t'xhiltits, onoh 10

Ati«Mi<lin^ to iilr aflidavits TiO

I'aid tiliiijfs. t'aoh 10
Notioo of filing aixl copy 50
Attonditig to serve 50
Having n>(HMv««<l doinaiul aHidavits, copy, oacli, p(;r folio ... 10
AttciKiing t«) snv«» 50
In.st>nictionN for brief 2 00
Brief, not «<xeee»iing 5 folios 2 00

Kuch folio over 5 10
Attending C\)unH(<l with and for, if ('ounsel iiot Solicitor

nor partn(M' of Solicitor 1 00
Coun.sel fee on motion, «>nljirged for aflidavitn in reply .... 5 00
Attending to wearch aflldavitH in reply 50
Paid 10
Demand copy of affidavits an<l copy 50
Attentling to serve 50
Having receive*! same, perusing, each folio over 20 05

If witnesses cxnviiucd, proceed an in Form No. V., on
" h\i'<imi tmtion of Defendant."

Brief of further affidavits, per folio 10
Observations or other original nuitter on brief, per folio. ... 20
Attending Counsel with and for brief, if (^ouuhoI not Solicitor

nor partn«*r of Solicitor 1 00
Counsel fee on argument an«l sulwecpient charges, same as

on supporting the motion, ante.

(.'}) COSTS OK AN KX PARTK MOTION.

Instructions, in discretion of Taxing OfHcer 2 00
Instructions for affidavits, in discretion of Taxing Oflicci ... 1 00
Drawing affidavits, each, per folio 20
Attending Coun.sel with, and for, to settle, when fee allowed

and Counsel not Solicitor nor partner of Soli-

citor 100
Counsel fee, settling, to be increa.sed in the discretion of the

Taxing Officer, to not exceeding 85 2 00
Engrossing, each, per folio 10
Attending to swear, each 50
Paid oath, eacli 20
Preparing exhibits, each 10
Paid marking exhibits, each 10
Attending to file 60
Paid filing, each 10

^Ml
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If ivitneHaes examined, proceed as in Form No. V. on
" Examination of Defendant."

Attending Chainbcrs on argument of motion 9^ 00
Counuul iee, if CounHoi attends, Order and Taxation, same

an on supporting the motion, ante.

(3) COSTS OF AN EX PARTK API'LICATION.

Instructions, in discretion of Taxing Officer 2 OO
Instructions for affidavits, in discretion of Taxing Officer ... 1 00
Drawing affidavits, onr.h, per folio 20
Engrossing, each, per folio 10
Attending to swear, each 60
Paid oath, eacli 20
Preparing exhibits, each 10
Paid marking exhibits, each 10
Attending to file 50
Paid filing, each 10

If witnesses examined before a Special Examiner or

Deputy Registrar, proceed as in Form No. V.

Attending Cliambers on application 1 00
Counsel fee on argument 2 00
To be increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer

to a sum not exceeding $10.

Attending to hear judgment, if reserved 1 OO
Order and Taxation, same as in Form No. XVIII.



|1 00

2
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Jii

FORM No. XXI.

COSTS OF APPEAL FROM CHAMBERS.

Instruction.s to appeal, in discretion of Master S2 00
Attending to .set down 50
Pai<l 50
Notice of Motion l»v way of a])peal, engrossing and copy,

per foHo 20
Eacli additional copy, i)er folio 10

Attendujg to serve 50

Jf aj>j}('<d from Master :

Attending Registrar for certificate that pnper.s in Ma.s-

ter's office recpiired 50
Attending Master with same, and with prKc'ipe 50

Counsel fee on argument 2 00
To he increased in the discretion of the Taxing Officer

to a Sinn not exceeding ^10.

Attending to hear judgment, if reserved 1 00
Order, bill of costs and taxation—Same as in Form No.

XVIII.

\\>

FORM No. XXII.

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO.

appellant's COSTS OF APPEAL FROM THE COUNTY COURT.

Instructions to appeal 2 OO
Notice of appeal and one co])y 25
Each additional copy 10
Attending to file notice with the County Court Clerk .... 25
Paid 10
Attending to file notice with the Registrar of the Court of

Appeal 25
Paid 10
Preparing bond for security, including all affidavits and

attendances 3 00
Attending to file bond 25
Paid each filing 10
Notice of application for allowance of bond and copy .... 25
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Attending to serve

Attending on allovvanee of bond
Paid

Attending to bespeak copy of evidence and iiuL'ment fi-oni Count

v

Court Clerk
.

^

Attending for same
Paid

SO
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FORM No. XXIII.

m

I,? •

appellant's costs of appkal prom the high court.

Instructions ,

Notice of appeal and copy to serve

( yopifs to file, per folio

Attending to file notice with Registrar of the Court of Appeal ...

Paid

Attending to Hie notice with Registrar of the Court appealed from.

.

Paid
Attending to serve notice

Preparing bond, including afiidavits and attendances to swear
Attending to file bond
Paid on bond and on each affidavit

Notice of filing bond, copy and service

Atteuiling to bespeak and for copy of evidence

Paid.

Attending to bespeak and for copy of judgment
Paid.

I nstructions for appeal book
Instructions for pleadings

Drawing reasons of Appeal, up to ten folios

Kach additional folio

Attending Counsel with and for to settle when Counsel not Solicitor

or partner of Solicitor

( /ounsel fee revising and settling, not exceeding
I'^ngrossing, per folio

< >ourt fee on reasons of Appeal
i 'Opy reas<m8 to serve, per folio

Attending to serve same
Having been served with respondent's reasons against appeal, per-

using same
(*opy of pleadings for Printer (if not already in possession of the

appellant), per folio

< 'opy of exhibits for Printer, per folio

Drawing statement of case and index, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Foe for supervising printing, including all attendances, per folio. . .

.

Paid Printer, not exceeding per page
Attending to enter appeal

Paid—From Chancery Division

Queen's Bench and Common Pleas Divisions

Notice of setting down and copy
Attending to serve appeal books and notice on respondent's Solicitors

Attending Counsel with and for brief

$2 0(1

50

10

50

10

50

10

50

5 (H)

50

10

1

1

1

5

00

00

1 00

2 00

1 50

2 00

20

00

OO

10

1 00

10

50

1 OO

10

10

20

10

10

1 50

50

6 OO

50

50

4

50

1 OO

mm



$2 00

50

10

50

10

50

10

50

5 (K)

50

10

1 00

1 00

1 00

2 00

1 50

2 00

20

1 OO

5 OO

10

1 OO

10

50

1 OO

10

10

20

10

10

1 50

50

6 OO

4 50

50

50

1 OO
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Counsel fees on argument.
Only one Counsel fee to be taxed, except in cases of such diffi-

culty or importance as to render the appearance of two
Coiinsel rea-sonably nece.s.sary and proper.

In ordinary cases not more than

—

Senior Counsel $40 ()0

Junior Counsel 20 00
And in no case more than

—

Senior Counsel 80 00
Junior Counsel 50 00

Court fee on argument 1 00
Attending to hear judgment 2 00
Letter to client advising 50
Drawing hill of costs, including engrossing and copy for the Taxing

Officer, per folio 20
Copy to serve, per folio 10

Attending Registrar for direction to tax and to bespeak certificate . . 50
Attending for appointment to tax 50
Drawing ai)pointmont, copy and service (50

Atten«ling taxation, per hour 1 00
Paid on taxation, besides filings 90
Attending for certificate of taxation 50
Attending Registrar with certificate of taxation to file, and for certi-

ficate of judgment 50
Paid, including filing 3 00
Fee on certificate of judgment 1 00

In aj)peah from the Chancery Division

:

Attending entering Clerk with and for certificate of judgment for

entry 1 00

Paid for entering, per folio 10
N. B.—Not more than $5 is to be allowed in any case for

coiTespondence during the progress of the appeal.

Respondent's costs of appeal from the High Court:

Having been served with notice of appeal

Instructions to oppose appeal 2 00
Fee on allowance of security 3 00

Fee settling case, according to length and difficulty, in the discretion

of the Taxing Officer.

Instructions for pleadings 1 50

Drawing reasons against appeal, up to ten folios 2 00

Each additional folio 20

Attending Counsel with and for to settle, when Counsel not Solicitor

or partner of Solicitor 1 00
Counsel fee settling, not exceeding 5 00

Engrossing, per folio 10

20
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156 PART II.—FORMS OF BILLS OF COSTS.

Allowance to the duly entered agent in any appeal, in the discretion

of the Registrar $20 00

Besides the Registrar's fees, reasonable charges for postages and
disbursements necessarily incurred in proceedings in appeal,

will be taxed by the Taxing Officer.

GENERAL RULE.

It is ordered, that the words " thirty cents for each folio of one
hundred words in the Record so printed," in the General

Rule No. 62, of the 7th February, 1876, be struck out and
cancelled, and that in substitution therefor there be read the

following words :
" his due proportion of the costs of

printing the same, such proportion to be fixed by the Regis-

trar, and the amount so paid shall be returned, by the

Registrar to the appellant."



etion

$20 00

i and
tpeal,

PART III.

MISCELLANEOUS.

1. ARBITRATIONS.

Costs of arbitrators are regulated by R. S. 0. cap. 64.

Interpretation.

Sec. 1. In the construction of this Act, "arbitrator" shall include all

arbitrators, eveiy umpire and every referee in the nature of an arbitrator ;

and
" Award " shall include every umpirage and every certificate in the nature

of an award.

Non-professional Arbitrators.

Sec. 2. No arbitrator, who is not by profession and calling a barrister,,

attorney, engineer, architect, or provincial land surveyor, shall be entitled to

demand or take for his attendance and services as an arbitrator, any greater

fees than are hereinafter set down in schedule A. to this Act.

Professional Arbitrators.

Sec. 3. No arbitrator, who is by profession and calling a barrister, attor-

ney, engineer, architect, or provincial land surveyor, shall be entitled to

demand or take for his attendance and services as such arbitrator, any

ffreater fees than are hereinafter set down in schedule B. to this Act,

Witnesses.

Sec. 4. No greater fee shall be taxed or allowed to any persons called as

witnesses before any arbitrator or umpire than would be taxed and allowed

to the same persons in an ordinary suit before a Court having jurisdiction

over the subject matter of reference.
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Si'c. .') WlttToviM, M< »n\' nirt'l iiijL,' itl' nrliidMiiirs, nC wliii'li liin- nitlicc ]\|\^

lu'tMt uixt'ii to <I\t< rc-iin't'l i\ (• )t'u(its, nn |tHH'i't'i|iiius nit' (nUfii in )'itiisi>i|n< nt)'

of <ln' nl>^i'nrt' 1)1' cillH'i nl' (lie piiiin'^. or l»i'tini'»<' n itosliioiirini'iH is iiiiiil)'

l»v flu" ai Itilviilovs i«t (lie it'ipn'sf ol' I'idiiT pinly <o v-niM"' ((itMH' tiny, tin

Mrl>il liilois sliiill iniiUi' np .ni iii'i'ount ol' llic cosl'j.i'lifii^i-s mm"I <lisliiiiNi'iiii>iif.,

ol' sncli nnM'lin!4. iiicliiiliiiL; Hn- pri>nt'C rliinirfs I'or (licir own iiM)>m*Iimm'<> iiihI

lltnl ol' ;my wihifSHcs, imd ol' (It nmscj or ii(toini'\ ol' (lie )tiHtv |Ut'N»'nl,.

or nol lit'siriny such poMlpoMt'inciil, ;mil hIimII rli,ir;^i' lln' iiinoiml (iii-rritr, u

ol* (h(> tjislmr'^t'iwi'nl -1. MiMiiti << llicpMily iiiMUiiit; ijcrniill in iiHi'Milini^r or sit

\vhom> i»'t|ni",( (Itc |>o^( jiotifinonl is inmlt' (iiiilfs-* IJit- itrliilrnloiH. ntDJrr IIm

spiMMMJ cin'mn -t.iui'i'H ol' Hie cMsi', lliiiik llitil it woiiM It.' unjiHl |.o rjiiii^i'

siu'h ilisl>nrsiMnt'nls, or costs, rhMr^i's nml ilislnirscmciils n;riiinst liitii), inn!

sucli lust ninncij pjnty HJutll lie Itouml to pny tlic siiiiic to tlic oilier pnity

wJintcN.'r \n:\\ l>c the rvcut ol' tlic iiw.inl nml rcl'crciicc, tnul tlic iirltit nilor^

shall, in the Muar.l. inakc any tliicction or ailjiiijication necessary I'or l.jiat

pmpiisc, anil if'snch snin payaMe l>y the party in whose liivonr the awartj i;

otluMwise ina«lc, it may he si't, oil' aj;ains<.. and <le<liic(<>i| rroni. any anionnl

awartjcd in I'avonr «il" thai party.

Tii.viil ii}n.

Sees. (!. 7. H anil M. Mithcr party (o an arhitration shall lie entilled to hnvr

the tos(s (hcrcoT taxed, incliiiliii;^ the I'ecs to the arhit ralois. hy the Maslci

ol" any of the Superior ( 'onrts at Toront). ha\inu' jnrisdiction ol" the cause;

i^'V in cases where the aihitralors determine (he amount ol' (he costs, or

where (here is \>o cause in t'ourl, l>y (he Mas(er (» he named in a .Ind'^e's

order, whicli ma\ he er;ni(ed I'or that purpose on a proper application on

ntlidavit ,((>(tine; forth the facts.

7. The Master shall in no cas,> (a\ hie;hcr lees (han are set down in lliis

;\et , hu(. upon rcasonalOe grounds es(al»lished hefore him upon aHida\it, lie

may in (.Nation rt>duce the niaximum mentioned in the schednles, Imt. not

helow th(> n>inimum, havine; always reeard to the leiie;(li ol' the aihit ration,

and to (he \alue of the n\atter in dispute, and the ditliculty of the <piestioiis

(o h(^ decided ; hut he shall not (a\ mofc than ono Counsel fee (o cjtlici

par(y (or any njoetinj; of (he arhilfators.

S. 'rh(> Master n>ay U\\ and allow a n>a.sonal»le sum for the preparnt.ion

and diawine up of (he awaid.
;<. .\ revision of taxation may at any i'\\\u) he jjranted upon up|>lioatioM to

(he Tourt ov a .hidj;«\ rea.sonable kiround hi'in^ sliown. *

Agnmieiifs as (o Feet*.

Se«v 10. -The parties who r«'fcr any niatter in ditForonco lietwcen them
to arbitration, whethor any oauso, suit or action is pending lu'twoon thcni oi

* Nerr resU mn\ bo taxo'l on .in .iw.ird, althoiigU the tiiiio for moving to set iwiilu tho

awar.1 h;u> not clai>»o.l • \{. C>. No. 14*2 ofT. T. 185(>.
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S(!iri;h(:i,K " A.'

itirv.l'uHi, '!.)

I'nr I'Vi'iv mi'ftint; wlicn- I.Ih' caiisi- is not. prof'fdi'd wil.li, Init. an
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Nor more than 'J 00
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2. BARRISTERS, ATTORNEYS. STUDENTS-AT-LAW, AND
ARTICLED CLERKS.

The R. S. O. c. 140, enacts as follows :

—

8oc. 12. " The following fees shall be payable to the Crown in Stamps
under this Act, subject to the provisions of The Act respecting

Law Stamps, that is to say :

—

i. To Clerk of the Crown and Plens—On filing articles and
assignments (if any), and every affidavit of execution of

such articles, and making the endorsement recjuired by this

Act $0 50

2. To the Clerk of the Court whence Fiat issues—For Fiat for

admission and onth, and on signing the Roll 1 00

3. To the Clerk of the Court whence Fiat issues—For Certificate 2 00

4. To the Clerk of the Court on admission upon certificate of

admission of any other Court, for signing the Roll and
Certificate of Admission 2 00

Sec. 16. Each practising Attorney and Solicitor shall obtain ft-om the
Secretary of the Law Society annually, before the hist day
of Michaelmas Term, a certificate under the se il of the said

Society, stating the Superior Courts in which he is a prac-

tising Attorney or Solicitor.

Sec. 19. If any Attorney or Solicitor omits to take out such annual
certificate in Michaehnus Term, he shall not be entitled

thereto until he pays to the said Treasurer, not only the
certificate fee so appointed as aforesaid, together with any
fees or dues which he owes to the said Society, but also an
additional sum by way of penalty, in respect of each of

such (^o'lrts, as follows :

—

2. If such certificate is not taken out before the first day of

Hilary Term, the further sum of two dollars ; if not before

the first day of Easter Term, the further sum of three

dollars ; and if not before the first day of Trinity Term,
the further sum of four dollars.

Rules of the Law Society in Convocation, Hilary Term, 44 Victoria

provide as follows

:

Bai^'isters, Attorneys, Students-nt-Law, and Articled Clerks.

Fees on Examination, Annual Certificates, &c.

Filing articles or assignment thereof 1 00

Fee with notice for admission as Student-at-Law 1 OO

Fee previous to examination 50 00

Fee with notice for examination for Articled Clerk 1 OO

Fee previous to examination 40 OO

Fee
Fee
Fee
On
For
For

For
For

Swearini

Fiai

Cer<

iwearini

One
Annual

'

Eve
ilnnual

Eve

'his spe(

1. For

2. Attei

3. Maki

21
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Fee with notice of call $1 00
Fee previous to examination for chII lOO 00
Fee for examination for certificate of fitness GO 00
On every petition to convocation for s](«'cial relief 2 00
For every certificate of admission as Stu»h'nt-at-law 1 00
For every certificate of having passeil the Articled Clerk's exniiii-

nation (Primary) 1 00
For every other ceitificutt' I 00
For every Biirrister's Diploma 2 00

Note.— In cas«' of failure to ]iass«t cither of the primary
examinations, or at the Attorney or liarrister

examination, the fee is returned less SH).

In case of non-pi-est-ntiiifiit for «'xamination at

either of the primary examinations, or at tin-

Attorney or Barrister examination, the fee is

returned less %o.

Swearing in Attomey

:

Fiat « 1 00
Certificate—one (.'<mrt only .. 4 50

Swearing in Barrister

:

One Court only 2 00
\nnual Fees by Attorney :

Every Michaelmas I'erm (to Law Society) 15 00
jinnual Fees by Barrister :

Every Michaelmas Term 2 00
" Whenever an Attoincy >-ec«'ives a certificate of fitness as

an Attorney, entitled under either a Special Statute or

General Statute applying' to Attorneys of tlie (.'ourts ttf

the United Kimunlom or Colonies, he shall pay the full

fees as if he hud been articled aud admitted after the

usual service in Ontario, in addition to the special fee

under the rule 102."

This special fee is 200 00
In some sjx'cial cases a fee of ?200 in addition to the onli-

nary fees, is payable for call to the Bar.

3. CLERKS OF THE PEACE

R, ti. 0. C.84.

1. For drawing Precept to Summon the Grand and Petit Jury,

attending Justices to sign same, and transmitting to Sheriff 4 00
2. Attending each General Sessions G 00
3. Making up Record of each General Sessions 10 00

21
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Making out and delivering to the Sheriff a Calendar of the

Sentences at each Court SI 00

Certified copy of Sentences sent with the Prisoners to the Peni-

tentiary, after each Session 30
Making up Record of Conviction or Ac(|uittal, in any case where

it nuiy be necessary, to be paid out of the County funds, or

by the party applying, as tlu' case n)ay bo, per folio of one
hundred words 10

Every Copy or Extract of a Record or Paper of any kind,

requiiud to be made by Law, or by Ordci" of the Justices in

Sessions, or for the information and use of the (Jovernment,

when recpiired, and where no charge is ti.xed by law—if the

same shall be less than 10 folios of 100 words, each 1 00
If above 10 folios, then for each folio 10

Discharging any Prisoner by Proclamation ."iO

Drawing Bill of ('osts, including taxation, and filing the same
where necessary to be made and filed, as in cas«'s of .Vssault,

Nuisances, or the like, and in Appeals, to be paid by the party .')()

Drawing (jut and taking each Recognizance, to appear, either of

Prosi'cutor, Defendant, or Witness ."»0

Calling parties on their Recognizance, an<l recording their non-

appearance, for each person called, only to be charged where
the parties do not answer 2.'>

Drawing order of the Sessif>ns or Judge to estreat and put in

process, on the whole list .')0

Entering any order of Sessions, or of the Judges, to remit any
Estreat, and recording an entry of the same, to be paid out

of the County funds, or by the party relieved, as may be

ordered . 25

Entering and extracting upon a Roll in duplicate, the fines, issues,

amerciaments, and forfeited Recognizances, recorded in each

Session, making oath to the same, and transmitting to the

Sheriff 2 00
Making out and delivering to the Sheriff the writ of fio'i facias

and cajjms thereon 50
Making out and certifying copy of Roll and return of the Sheriff,

and transmitting it to the Provincial Treasurer 1 00
Making up Book of Orders of Sessions, declaring the limits of

the Division Courts, and entering the times and places of

holding the Courts 1 00
Making out and transmitting a copy thereof to the Government 1 00
Making out and transmitting copies, with letter to the Clerk of

each Division Court, of the Divisions made by the General

Se.s.sions 1 00
Drawing Orders of Sessions for altering the limits of Division

Courts 1 00
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4«. Makiii_f out ami trai(sinitt.in«.j copiis of sueli Oidcrs to tlif (iov-

rrniiieiit $0 !){}

4.S. MukiiiLC out mul ('•aMsiiiittiiiLT copies of such ( >r<h'rM to each Divi-

sion Conit atlrctrd liy tlir alt('rati(»ii 50

44. Kor cacii copy of Scht-'diilr of tin; Division ('oiiits, with the onler

of Sessions, foj- puMication 'lO

4.'>. Kor evei'v S«'areh umh'r tln-ee years, to he iiaid hv the T)artv

ma ivin;; the search 20

4(5. For the same, fxt.(>ii<linj;' over three years 50

47. I'or every ( 'ertiti«'ale retniired of jiroofof a Deeil, to he paid by
the party applyinj; for the same 1 Oo

4tS. Kor every otlier (,'ei'titicate required Ity haw, or I »y order of the

Sessions, to he j^ivt'u, where the same is tnuh'r fivo foljo.s, to

he paid out of th»' County funds, or hy the party applying;

for the same aerordinn to the nature ot" the case 50

41). Kor the same, if more than live folios, p«'r folio 10

AO. ( 'opyiny; orders (tf Court, and causing,' same tohepuhlislu'd, where
it is retpiisite, for each ordei , exclusive of the evpense of

puhlication 50

r>l. Recoivinif and tiling atHdavit of Bastardy, to he paid hy the part}'

j>ro.|u('ini;- it ' 25
.'>2. Hi'ceix in^ and tiliiiLr each 'IVnder for any puhlic uork, or supply,

or printiu'^-, or other service ... 2't

r>3. MakinjLj <»ut a list of the .si?vei'jd tenders on each occasion as they
are opem-d. specifying the names, pricivs. and othei* particu-

lars, and liliii;.:; tin* same, when recpiired to he don(! hy the

flustices ().')(»

'54. Drawin;;' llouds or a^feements for the delivei'V of ai'ticles or for

diiin;,' the worU for the (Janl or other County Purposes, anil

attending; exi'cutioii. wli'MJ required hy the .Justices 1 00
55. I\eci«iv!n;4 ami lilin;;- acroinus and d.".uands, pi-eferred aj^'ainst the

County, junuherin-j^ them, and sulimitliu'L;- th(>iu t'or audit.

and iiialviny' out the cluMpies 4 00

5(5. ^hlkin•^• out and deliveriny- lists of onlers on the Treasurer, made
at each audii 2 00

57. Making- out and transtnittiui^ to the Provincial Ti"easur»'r, a return

or schedule of all Convictions which have taken plat'o hefon;

any Justice or Justices, or hefon* the Court, each list I 00
r^ii. ^.fj'.lsini;' out the annual account to lie laiil hefoi-c the Crand Jury

at the (u'ueral Sessions, of the sum necessary t«j he proxided
for the maintenance of insane pers(Uis I OO

5S). Kov every repoi-t or return retpiired hy Statute, or by the (Jov-

ei'niuent, where \k: re inunoration has heen provided by this

Table or Statute
".

1 00

CO. Making out ami transmittin<^' a rijturji to th(» Uovernment of

.lustices and Coroners who have taken tiio Oaths, when
recpiired t(» be done, for each return 1 00
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4 00
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I 00

1 00

I 00

1 00

r>i.

02.

r,3.

iu:.

07.

Ii«.

c,\\.

70.

71.

72.

I)niwlii<4 every special Onlur of the Court of (!«?i;;:al Sessions,

iiec(!SHary to l»e eonnnmiicattd to ;iiiy |»aity, and entering it

on reeoril

Letter and transmitting or dclivcriiij;' (o thr party interested or

atfeeted then'hy

Swearing rach party to an AHidavit, where no chargf is clsewhen'

provided for it, to lie paid oiit of the Comity fmiils. or hy

the j)arty for whom the Affidavit is sworn, aeeording to the

natm'<! of tlie ease

Causing notiee to l)e puMished of any special or adjuiiirM-'d

Sessions, when direeted hy the Chairman of the ( ienera'

Sessioi s, .tr other two .Iiistiees, so to do, exelusive of the

anirtunt paid the printer for puhlieation

Si'iiding notiee of any siiel) Session to the .lustiees indi\ idually,

when it may he directed hy the ChairmaM, or other (wo
Justices, for each notice ,

Attending each adjourned or special Sessions, and making up
Record 1 1 lereof

Receiving and tiling Notices of Ajtpeal, and the upjieal fiom any
Judgment or Convicliidj hy one or more Justices, wh<ve an
Appeal to the (j!en< ral Sessi(»ns is given hy I.,aw, to he paid

out of the County funds, or l»y the party aj)pealiiig as tlie

case may he

When the Appeal called on, reading the Conviction, Notice of

A[)peal, and Reeugni/aiiee, to he paid out of the Comity
funds, oi- l>y the party appealing, as the ease may In-

For all other Services u|)on the 'J'lial of such Appeal case when
tried hy a Jury, ineluding the receiving and recording the

Verdict, the same charges as in ordinary Criminal Trials, to

be paid out of the County funds, or hy tin; party, as the ease

may he

i.ssuing I'l-ocess to enforce the Order of the Court in an Appeal
ca.se, to he pai<l out of the < 'ounty funds, or l»y the pari.y.

as the ca.se may he

.Making out Warrant of Distics.s or ( 'oiumitment, in any case

where no fee is siieciallv assiiJiietl therefor in anv Stalut«!i»r

S() 50

25

20

1 00

10

2 '»()

25

50

inthisTahh

<•>.

Drawing certificate of aj)proval hy tin.' .Iiistices in Session -, of

sureties tendered 'y ihe Sheriti" to he ])aid hy the ShrritV.

Aiiministering (.V-'.tlis to any l^uhlic Oflicer, when authori/ed so

to do, to he paid hy the (ifticer

Receiving and tiling »,'ach Oath of Qualilicution of a .lu^tice nf

th<» Peaci?

All Jictters written to the Ciovernment, all Letters written hy
direction of the Chairman, or of the .Justices in Sessions, to

.lustice.s, t.'oroners, or Constables, or «tthers, upon special

I 00

I 00

{) 50

25

2.5
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luisinoss connected with tliu Administration of Justice, or

County purposes 80 i'.'>

7fi. For ilistrilniting the Statutes to th(^ Justices and t>ounty Officers,

or otliers, wlien <lirected hy the Statute or the (loverniuent

so to do, an«l takin^j; receipts therefor from each Justice or

Orticer 10

77. For aceoiuitin;; to the County Memlier for the copies ot Statutes

not caMed for l»y the Justices ami County Officers, and
deliveriii\r the same to him wheiu'ver such <luty shall he

retpiired l)V Statut«', or hy the ( JoviMument—ami no other

fee aMowed 1 00

7>S. For jtroctn'inu' and supplyin«,' to Cleri^ymen and Ministers all

Books and Forms nvpiired under Itev. Stat. c. l^t, s. 17, tor

each Hook with thr necessary set of Foinis.. t) il.'

70. For n»ceivinn^ and tiliuj^ Voters' Lists under Kev. Stnt. c. !>, ss. 1

1

and I 'J, each list ii 'J.'i

S(l. For tiling' eaeh List, Ketinn. or other Pa])tM-, whei-e no chui , is

specially provideil fi^r, except Accounts and Claims a^^ainst

the ( 'ounty. and jxipers connected with matters to he charj,'ed

ae:ainst prixate individtuils, to he paid out of the County
funds, or hv the i)ai'tv for whoui the service is rendered,

accordin;; tc) the nature of tln' case OS

FEKS IX COUNTY .11DUK'.s (UIMINAL ( orRT.

Fdifi to he fiih(')) ill /r.«»/)f'(7 o/' sa-rlrcs jWrfoiintd ii.iuhw >'! <f- ./•/

Vii't. (Dom.) i: .!'. ; ,sf,ihlisln'(l hif '.l,i Vie. ((hit.) c. /".

Attondine^ and service in Ct»urt, and makin^j; all necessary entii(>s for

each prisoner hrout^dit hefore the tFud;^M>, ami not consenting'

to be tried -in all ."lO

For attendance in Court, and services renderecl at trial, making'

nccessiuy reconi of proceedings and all necessary cntri(»s,

including calendar of conviction for each prisoner 2 on

Preparing;' Judj;i'"s warjiint t») hring up the hody of prisoner ami
deliver same to Sheritf, t\)r eaeli prisoner '»(•

Issuine; Writ of Siunmons to witness where necessary H'

Ct»py of Sunnuons, eacli 20

Wan-ant of remand, when issued and delivered to Sheritt ( .">0

For warrant to arrest, takinj; and estreating recognizances and pro-

ceeding to tnforco .same, same fees as allowed for like

services at the (tcneml Sessions of the Peace.
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4. CONSTAHLKS.

R.S.O.chipH.S/finulS.:.

1. Arrest of ejieh i?i<lividunl npon n wjirriint

2. Serving; Sinnnions or Snlnxemi
3. Mileji^'e to serve SnnnnoiiH, Snlt|Mi'na, or VViirrnnt

4. Mileage when service eaiuiot lie etl'eeted.npon proof ofdnr (lili;,ft'nef

'•>. Mileii^^e takinj^ prisoner to ^nol, exehisivc (»!" ihshnrsmients

neeessiirily rxpeiuhd in his eoiivrynnee

<i. Attending;' .Instiees on Sninnuiry Trials, or on Kxan'.ination of

prisoners ehargfd with erinir. for nu-h day nfci'ssiirily

employed in onr or more eases, when n(>t cMi^aiied more
thill fonr hours I 00

7. Attt'iidiii";- .Instiees on Summary Trials, or on K\amiiiation of

prisoners ehari,;ed with crime, for encli day neeessjirily

employed in one oi- more cases, when enj;a<.(ed more than

fonrh<Mirs
*^. Attending' Assi/es oi Sessions, ea<*h day
!>. Mileage, t III VelliiiM^ to attend Assi/es, Sessions, or hefore .In-tiees

10. Snmmoiiintx .Inry for Coroner's lii«|iiest,. inehidiii;; aKeiidiii;; al

hvpiest, and all services in resjieet thereof, if held on snine

day as .liiry Summoned
11. AtteiidiiijH' each adjonrnmeiit thereof, if not eiiMaord more than

four hours

12. Atteiidif'^ inch adjoiiiiiinent thereof, if eima;,;ed more than f<Mir

hours

V-\. Serving' Summons or Snlipo'iia to attend hefore ('oroiter (siiliject

to No. 10) ",,...

14. Milean'e serviiiM- .Slime

1"). Kxhiimin;^- hody niuler ( 'oroiier's Warrnnl
1(), Kelaivyiii;^ same
17. Servin;^; l)istress Warrant and retnrniiii; --iinic ,

is. AtteiKlin;;' under I )islress \Varra!il

]!), Travelling to mak' Distress, or to senreli for ;^oods to make
Distress when no n;oods are found |0

-0. Ajipraiseiiients, whetlier l>y one Apprai.ser or more, two cents in

the dollar on the value of the ^oods.

21. C'atalo^^ne Sale and Commi.ssion, and ileliveiy of ^oods, five cents

in the dollar on the net produce of the m»)o,|s.

22. E.\ecntin;.( Sear(!h Warrant 1 .'lO

23. Servine^ notices on ('onstahlcs, when pers(»nally served ."»(

1
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•). (lONVKYANClNO.
AtHduvits.

|)ni\vin;j;, |m'1' i'(»li(>

Kn;L;r<»^<sit>^', Jh'!' folio

Attt'iuliii^' to swt'iii'

I'ai.l

I'lTpui'inj^' «'xlultits, t'lU'li ...

Mi»rUin«f »'.\liil>it.s, cju'li

Alishiu't of title.

Dniwin^-. prr I'olio

Krc settling, to l»c iiKTrasnl nci'oi'iliu;;' to li'iijM^tli niul iiiiport/Jiiict'

Knyrossini;-, jHT f(>li(»

Copy to si'rvr, per t'oli( ........

Atti'mlnnct's.

Kor onliiuiry iittcinhiiicr

('rown liiiiKls DcpaitiiHiit

Out of t'ity, p«'i- liour

Kxaiuiniui;- title, per hour
Bou.l.

CoiuiMou. for sfouriuy' money, eouveynnci' of Iniul, Are

(.'Iiattel iuortoa,«;e.

Couunou, with eoj)v aixl athtiavits

Dee. I.

l\>niinoji, iueludiu^' atliilavit of execution
Discharge of inortpiyc

L«'a.s(>.

Connnon, inehnlini; allitlavits

Letters.

Ordinary
Speeial. acicordinjf to length and iniportunee

Mortj^aye.

(.\»nniion. ineludiny atlida\ it

Ketpiisitions.

Di'Mwini;. ))er folio

Foe settliui;;, to he inerejtsed su'C'ordin<; to leujLjtii and importance
Kngrossiuj,', p -r folio

Copy to serve

Special Conveyance.
1 nstruetions

l)ia\vin;4', per folio

i'Vi' revisiiiix, to hv inereased aeeordiujj; to length and imi)ortance

Kuj^rossini,' in duplicate, per folio

Attending; execution, each

Vthdavit of execution, each

J#(»
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J?0 20

10

TMI

-JO

10

Id

I'O

Uunn' '1 00

10

III

."lO

I 00

I m
'2 oo

4 00

:. 00

:. 00

2 (10

r> oo

.•)()

G OO

2(»

tniK'i' 2 00

10

10

2 00

20

tance 2 00

10

1 OO

1 00

liistnictions to sell

Letter to niort!jK<roi'

fictter to KeHristnir with Jilwtract to lie t'oiitimu'«|

liettcr to SiicriH' f"<»r rt'ititicati'

Letter to 'I'reaMirrr lor eertifi<'ate

Having' letM'ived nhstraet, U't'-T t(» Kej^istrar with liis fees

Tai.l.

Having reeeiveij eertifieatc, letter to Sherifl" with his fees

i'ai.l.

Having received certificate, letter to Treasurer witlt his fees

I'aid.

Drawing noticf of sjile, per folio

Ke»; revising, to he increased r.ceording (•> length and intiicacy...

Kngrossing, per l'oli< ...., .*

Kaeh copy for servie*!, jter folio

Attending t«» serve, t'aeii

Deehii'ation ol >erviee, eael

Attending Auetionei-r. arranging as to sale

hiawing ad\t itiseiueiit of sidi-

h'or eac'h folio over live, pn- folio

To hi' increased in the discretion of the 'I'axing Officer when
spreial information has I teen procured for tlx' purpose

of sale.

( 'opy of advt'rtist'uient for piinter, per folio

Attending printer witli

Atti'uding for proof

lievising pi-oof

Attondiiig print(!r with revised proof

Paid.

Attending l)ill poster with posters

I'aid.

I 'opy of advertisement for newspaper, per folio

Attending with for insertion

Paid.

Drawing conditions of sale, per folio

Fee revising, to he increased according" to h'ngth and inti"i<'aey.,

Kngrossing. |)er folio

Copies, per folio

Settling reserved hid

Fee on eonductini,' sale wlieii held where Solicitor resides

If Solicitor is engaged more than three hours, for every liour

l)eyond that time

Feo on conducting sale elsewhere, hesides all necessary travelling

and lu)t«'l expenses

33 00
50
50

(» 50
50
50

50

50

20

2 00
10

10

60
1 00
1 00
2 00

20

10

50
50

1 00
50

( 50
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If the sale t-ccupios more than one day the Taxing Officer n»ay

allow, in addition to travelling expenses per diem, a sum
not exceeding $20

Auctioneer's Fees.

Alx)rtivo sale, or sale under 81,000 8
From $1,000 to $2,000 10
From $2,000 to $4,000 15

If property sold in severnl lots, extra remuneration in

the discreti(m of th(! Taxing Officer.

Or by another tariti", one per cent, up to $2,000, and
one fourth of one per cent, on halancc.

J)rawing declaration of Auctioneer as to result of sale, per folio J

Engrossing, per folio

Preparing exhibits, each

Attending to swear
Paid
Marking exhibits, each
Drawing declaration of bill poster

Engrossing, per folio

Preparing exhibits, each

Attending to swear
Paid ...^

Marking exhibits, each
Drawing declaration of publication of advertisement, per folio

Engrossing, per folio

Preparing exhibits, each

Attending to swear
Paid ..

Paid marking I'xhiliits, each

Having received demand of abstract, drawing abstract, per tolio

Fee settling, to be increased accordin<' to length and intricacv... 2

Engrossing, per folio

Copy to serve, per folio

Notice endorsed of abstract, per folio

Copies, per folio

Attending to starve *

Hcving received rt'cpiisitions, drawing answers, per folio

Fee settling, to be increased according to length and intricacy. . 2

Engrossing, per folio

Copy to serve, p«*r folio

Attending t(t swear
Attending purcha.ser's Solicitors on verification of abstract per

hour 1

Having receivetl draft of conveyance, attending Counsel with

and for to settle, if fee allowed and Counsel not partner of

Solicitor 1



$20 UO

8 00

10 ()(»

15 0")

folio
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S«'C. 10. No expenses of, or for, an a<ljonrnniont of any such in(|UCHt shal

be cluirj^ealtle aj^ainst, or payable by, the party or Municipal authoriti)*

calling for, or ro(|uesting, tlio invt-sti^^ation to be lieltl, unless it is cicarlj

shewn by the Coroner an<l ei-rtiticd under liis hand, wliy, and for what pui

pose, an adjourinnent took place or became necessary in Ids opinion.

K.VKCl'TINCJ CIVIL IMlOCKSS.

The same fees are to b(« taxed and allowed to ('t)roners for services rt*n

dered by them in the execution and return of process in civil suits as won
be allowed to a SheritTfor the same services. R. O. No. 104- of If. T. IS.lO

an.l Co. Ct. Rules No. 150.

7. COUNTY ATTORNEYS.

R S. 0. c. 78, 8H. Ul-W.

See. 13. In every case of misdemeanor trie<l at the Court of (Jenera

Sessions, in which costs are or may be ordered to be paid by a defendant

the County Crown Attorney shall be entitled to fees as Attorney am
('omisel foi- services rendered in such case, to be taxed by the Court accordiji;

to ti.e scale of allowance in the (>uunty Courts as nearly as the nature o

such services will allow ; such fees, in case of conviction, to form part of tl

costs payable by a defendant.

Sec. 14. In all eases of felony tried as aforesaid, an«l in all cases of mi

demeanor in which no costs hav«' been ordered to bo paid, or if ordered t(

l>e paid, cannot be made of the <lefendant, the County Crown Attorney shal

I to entitled to receive for the services rendered by him in each such case tli-i
|^^i)t.,^.t\)

sum of !?•'), to be paid upon certiticate of the Judge presidin;,' at the Court
listioss (

of Ceneral Sessions, and to form a portion of the expenses t)f i\\v. Admini^- i-™,. :,,*,1.
tration ot C-riniinal Justice in Ontario.

Makii

i Makii

I. Call in

V Callin

Cullin

Atteni

Callinr;

,

Iweorinj

0.

See. 1.

the sum (

Sec. 15. For services in the C'ounty Judge's Criminal ('ourt, the Cimiity

(rovfn Attorney shall in; entitled to tlui san)e fees as for like services iit

tlie Court of (Jenera! Sessions of the Peac>'.

Sec. 1(). Eveiy County Ciown Attorney shnll be allowed a ])ercenta|,a' o

$4 on every SlOO of all public moneys comin;^' into his hands.

H. S. O. c. S!\ s. II

Kor and to cover the costs, charyfcji, and expenses of and incidental to tlie

ceitificate, or the iuijuiry whether a certiKcate should be granted, the

< 'ounty Crown Attorney shall be entitled to receive from the corporation

of the County in which the Court is held, the sum of $1 in lespect of every

|iro.secution or trial on which a witness is examined, which huui shall Ic

over and above his other costs and charges.

«ame nit<

if th.! ch

listi'es.s t

lerson si

inle.ss su

Lovyniuf

an kee

Appraise

dolli

f any p
.'(italogn

the



in(|ucst shal

al authoritif!

it is cicarlj

r<)r what piir

inion.

s(>rvices reii

nits as won
)f H. T. IS.lij

't of (Jenciii

a (Icfondatit

Vttoniey am
)ii it accord ill!

the nature oi

m part of" tli<

cases of mlv

if ordered d

Lttornev shal

such case tl

at the Court

the Adiiiiiii^-

And uiuhr Tav!/ /tffh SepfchiinT, ISSJ.

alliufj (Vrry case, with or without jury GO
iweoring eacli witn«'SH or coustahle 15

i, the Co\inty

:e services at

)ercenta|;e ol

dental to tiie

granted, J lie

coi'poratinii

pect of every

HUui shall

I'AKT III.—AIISrKI.LANEurs. 17S-

8. CRIKRS.

J{. S. 0. chaps. 8.', and .SVT.

Making [iroclaination for opening or adjourning the Court of

Assi/e and Nisi Prius, Oyer and 'rernMncr iind (M'ueral

(iiiol Delivc-rv, and (Jeneral Sessions 80 20
Making every other proclamation 20
Calling and swearing (Jrand .lury 50

I, Calling and swearing every Petit •lury oO
i, C»illing and swearing every Witness or Constnlile 10

i. Attending Assizes and fJeneral Sessions, per dicni I 00

0. DISTKKSSKS FOR SMALL RENTS AND PENALTIES.

Hcijidalt'd hi/ li. S. (). cap. (16.

See. I. No p«>rson making any distress for rent or for any penalty when
ho sum demanded and due docs not exceed tin- sum of eighty dollars in

respect of such rent or penalty, and no person employetl in making such

listress or doing any act in the course of such distress, or for carrying the

lame into ett'ect, shall take or receive from any person, or out of the produce
if tin; chattels distrained upon and sold, any other costs in respect of such

distress than .such as are set forth in the sehedule lujreimto aimexed, and no
(erson shall make any charge for anything mentioned in the said sehedule

inless such thing has Vieen really done.

SniKDlLK.

Lovying distre.sses umhr %>*>(^ §1 ^^
Inn keeping po.ssession, per diem 75
appraisement, whether Ity ono Appraiser or more, two cents in the

<lollar on the value of the goods.

f any printed advertisements not to exceed in all 1 00
'iitalomies, sale and commission jmuI ddiverv <»f u'oods, five cents in

the dollar on the nut produce of the sale.
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10. DIVISION COURTS.

SCHEDULE OF CLEUK'J* FEES.

1. Receiving claim, numliering and entering in Procedure Book. . .

.

This item to apply to entering in the Procedure Book
a transcript of judgment from anotlier (Jourt, hut
not an entry made for the issue of a Judgment
Sunnnons.

'2. Issuing Summons with necessary notices and warnings thereon or

Judgment Summcms (us provided in the forms) in all, where
claim dois not exceed $20

Where claim exceeds ?20 an<l docs not exceed $G0. . .

.

Where claim exceeds .3<)0

(N.B.—In rephivin and interpleader suits the value of

goods to regulate the fee.)

3. Copy of Summons, including all notices and warnings thereon . .

4. Cop3' of claim, including particulars, when not furnished hy the

plaintiti' to bo paid by the plaintiff

5. Copy of set otJ", including particulars, when not furnished by the

(hifendant, to be paid l>y the defendant

(J. Receiving an<l entering Bailiff's return to any sunnnons, writ, or

warrant issued under tht; seal of the Court, except summons
to witness and return to summons or i)apers from anotlier

Division

7. Entering notice of set off, plea of paymen'., or other defence

requiring notice to the plaintiff or notice of admission ....

To l)e paid in the first instance by the tlefendant or

other person entering it, but it may be aftewards
taxed against the plaintiff shoiUd costs be given
against him.

8. Taking confession of Judgment
This does not include af!idavit and oath chargeable

under item 9.

9. Every necessary affidavit, if actually prepared by the Clerk, and
administering oath to the deponent

10. Copies of pape»*s for which no fee is already provided, necessarily

required for service or transmission to the Judge, each ....

11. Every notice required to be given by Clerk to any part}' to a

cause or proceeding, or to the Ju<lge in respect to the same,

and mailing

12. Entering Final Judgment by Clerk on special summons where
claim noc disputed

13. Entering every judgment rendered at the hearing or final order

made by the Judge

SO n
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SCHEDULE OF JUILIFF'S FEES.

1. Service of .suinmons, writ or warrant issued under tlie seal of the
Court or Judge's summons on each person, except sununons
to witness and summons to juryman, when claim does not
exceed $20 '.

, .\ $0 20

When claim exceeds S20 and does not exceed .^GO .... 30

When claim exceeds $G0 40

In interpleader suits the value of the goods to regulate

the fee.

2. For every return as to service of sunnnons, attending at the

Clerk's office, and making the necessary affidavit, as pro-

vided by Rule 90 ."

10

3. Service of summons on witness or juryman, or service of notice 10

4. Taking confession of judgment aiut attending to prove 10

5. For calling parties and their witnesses at tlie sittings of the

Court in every defended case as provided by Rule Ml,

«'V>t:nded by Rule 168 1')

6. Enfor. 'r.g every writ of execution or sunnnons in replevin, or

warrant of attachment, or warrant against tlie body, each
^^' !i8ve claim does not exceed S20 \ 40
"" re cluim exceeds $20 and does not exceed S60 .... 60

. "•(.;ie claim exceeds SGO 80

E: ecuting sunnnons in replevin includes service on
defendant. The value of the goods to regulate

the amount of the fee.

7. Every mile necessarily travelled to sei-ve summons oi- process, oi"

other necessar}- papers, or in going to seize on attachment
or on a writ of execution, where money made or case settled

after levy Oil
In no case is mileage to be allowed for a greater dis-

tance than from Clerk's office to i^laee of service

or seizure.

8. Mileage to arrest delinquent under a warrant to be at 11 cents

per mile, but for carrying delincjuent to prison, including all

expenses and assistance, per mile 20

9. Every schedule of property seized, attached, or rejilevied,

including affidavit of appraisal when necessary, not exceed-

ing $20 * 30

Exceeding $20 and not excee<ling .'?60 50

Exceeding $60 75

10. Every bond when necessa y, when prepared l)y the Bailiff,

including affidavit of justification 50

11. Every notice of sale, not exceeding three, under execution or

under attachment, each 15
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11. HEIR AND DEVISEE COMMISSION.

Fees payable to the Croivn in stamps.

R. S. 0. c. 25.

For filing each petition 80 '2

On every claim entered and received

For setting down any claim for hearing o

On the healing of any claim 1

On every claim allowed 5

For making up a report on the same 2

For each certificate of the allowance of any claini

For a copy of the order respecting any claim

For each summons for tlie attendance of any witness or witnesses .

.

4

For each commission for the examination of witnesses 1*

For any certified copy of any paper or document in the custody of

the clerk.

For the certificate

And at the rate of ten cents for each 100 words in such coi)y.

And such reasonable fees for any sei'vice not herein specially mentionei

or included, therein as the Commissioners may, from time to time, allow liii

as a fair and just compensation foi" the labour by him performed, and ii

more ; an<l the person, not being one of the Commissioners, who takes an

afiidavit or affirmation under this Act, shall be entitled to demand, an

recover from the party requiring to take the same, the sum of twenty-fi\

cents, and no more. And all such fees, as aforesaid, may be required to 1

paid before the service for which they are granted is perfoi'med, or if not

:

required, may be recovered in the manner hereinbefore appointed, wit

regard to the sum allowed to a witness.

12. JUSTICES OF THE PEACE.

R. S. 0. c. 77.

For an information and warrant for apprehension, or for an informa-

tion and summons for assault, trespass, or other misdemeanor SO

For each copy of summons to be served on defendant or defendants.

For a subpoena, only one on each side being charged for in each case,

and which may contain any number of names
If the justice of the case requires it, additional sub-

poenas shall be issued without charge.

For every recognizance, only one to be charged in each case

For every certificate of recognizance under the Act respecting Estreats.
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or information and warrant for surety of the peace for good beha-

viour, to be paid by the complainant §0 50

or warrant of commitment for default of surety to keep peace or

good behaviour, to be paid by complainant 50

Fees to he taken by Justices of the Peace or their Clerks in cases of
mvictions where fees are not prescribed by any other statute:—
or information and warrant for apprehension, or for information and

summons for service 50
or every copy of summons to be served upon defendant or defend-

ants 10

or every subpoena to a witness, as provided in the 11th section, tm^e. 10

or hearing and determining the case 50

or warrant to levy penalty 25

or making up every record of conviction where the same is ordered

to be returned to the Sessions, or on certiorari 1 00
or copy of any other paper connected with any trial, and the min-

utes of the same if demanded, every folio of 100 words .... 010
or every bill of costs, when demanded to be made out in detail. ... 10

lut in all cases which admit of a summary proceeding before a single

Justice of the Peace, and wherein no higlier j)enalty than
§20 can be imposed, there only shall be charged foi the con-

viction , 50

nd for the wari'ant to levy the penalty 25

nd in all cases where persons are subpcenaed to give evidence

before Justices of the Peace in cases of assault, trespass, or

misdemeanour, the witness shall be entitled, in the disf^ve-

tion of the Justice, to receive for every day's attendance,

where the distance travelled in coming to and returning

from such adjudication does not exceed ten miles 50

nd for each mile above ten 05

This Act shall not autb ize any claim being made by the Justices afore-

dd for fees of any description connected with cases above the degree of

lisdemeanour, nor shall witnesses in cases above such degree be allowed

nything for their attendance or travel, except under the order of the Court
efore *. hich the trial of the case is had.

13. LINE FENCES.

FEES UNDER R. S. O. C. 198.

Sec. 10. The fence-viewers shall be entitled to receive S2 each for every

ay's work under this Act. Provincial Land Surveyors and witnesses shall

S B entitled to the same compensation as if they were subpoenaed in any
' livision Court.
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Ahstracts of Title.—Sub-sec. 4. For every abstract of title to any
ipt'cific parcel of land certified by the Registrar, containing such particulars

IS to any number of the registered instruments affecting such parcel of land

is tht' party searching shall re(|uiro, 25 cents ; and when such abstract

xceeds one hundred words, 15 cents for every additional hundred words;
nd for copies of instruments, when re([uired, 10 cents for each hundred
oi'ds.

Certificates.—Sub-sec. 5. For each certificate furnished by the Rcgis-

iU", except those made under sub-sections 1 and 4 of this section, 25 cents.

Filing Plans.—Sub-sec. 6. For registration of any plan of town or

illaoe lots, including all necessarv entries connect" > therewith, !*!.

Statements under Sections 28, 31 and .S2.—Sub-.stc. 7. For furnishing

ic statement and copies required under the 28th, olst and .S2nd sections of

iii Act, to be paid by the County Treasurer, to which any city, town,

nship, village, or place belongs or is attached, the sum of 10 cents

!!• every folio of one hundred words contained in such statenu'nt so fur-

slied or copy so made, and the County Treasurer shall also pa}' such sum
the Inspector may order in writing, specifying the nature of tin; service

ider any section of this Act, for repairing any book, or copying, mounting,

r binding plans under the provisions of section 32 of of this Act ; and tinvns

epa rated from counties for municipal pui'posi's, and cities in which no sepa-

iite registry olKce exists, shall bear a ratable propoi'tion of the expense
u'leof, based on tlie assessment of all the municipalities within the juris-

iction of such county.

Entering Lots under Section 35.—Sub-sec. 8. For entei-ing under
leh lot the registrations made before tlie 1st day of January, 1860, the sum
10 cents for the several entries and reference of each instrument so

iitered, to be paid for in tlie sanu; manner as pro\ided for in the next pre-

ling sub-section; Provided always, that no fees shall be chargealile in

;2>ect of the alphabetical index, and in no case shall i\ni fees cliai-geable in

igistry booli jsj-ect of the abstract index, for any county, exceed in the whole the sum
$2,000.

A.1'TIDAVITS.—Sub-sec. 9. For drawing each affidavit, and swearing the

enonent thereto, 25 cents ; the same fee to be allowed foradministerin<' the

ath, when such only is required.

Shewing Original Documents.—Sub-sec. 10. For exhiliiting in the

tfice each original registered instrument, including search for the same, 10

ents.

th

Certificates of Discharge.—Sub-sec. 11. For registering each certifi-

a.te of payment of mortgage money, and every other certificate, excepting

rtificates provided for in the next succeeding sub-section, including all

iitries and certificates thereof, 50 cents.
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Payment of Taxes.—Sub-sec. 12.

ment of taxes, 25 cents.

For registering each certificate of pav FEES UN

Figures, .low Charged,—Sub-sec. 18. In abstracts and certificate

where figures are used instead of words to denote dates, numbers and (jUan

tities, the same shall be charged as if each number, though composed n

several figures, was but one word.

Fees Payable hefoke Registration.—Section 96. The Registrar sha

not be compelled to register any instrument, miless the fees authoiizod li

this Act are first paid thereon.

FEES UNDER THE ACT RESPECTING THE SURVEY OF LANDS IN

UPPER CANADA.

E. S. 0. c. U6, 8. 78.

All evidence taken by any Surveyor, as aforesaid, in Upper Canada, slial

be reduced to writing, and shall be read over to the person giving the same

and be signed by such person, or if he cannot write, he shall acknowle<lL^(

the same as correct before two witnesses, who shall sign the same, as al.s(

the surveyor ; and such evidence shall, and any document or plan prepaiei

and sworn to as correct, before a Justice of the Peace, by any surveyor

with reference to any survey by him performed, may be filed and kept ii

the Registry Oflice of the County in which the lands to which the sami

relates are situate, subject to be produced thereafter in evidence, in an)

Court of Law or Equity within Upper Canada.

1. For receiving and filing the same the Registrar shall be entitled to 2.

cents; and

2. The expense of filing the same shall be borne by the parties in tli

same manner as other expenses of the survey.

Feefc
(V'ritten

the regis

FEES

FEES RESPECTING DECLARATIONS OF PARTNERSHIPS.

R. S. 0. c. Its.

Registering declaration, if it does not contain more than two hundrec

words, 50 cents.

If it does contain more than two hundred words, then at the rate of 1(

cents per hundred words for all above the number of two hundred.

Search in Firm Index Book, each firm, 10 cents.

Search in Individual Index Book, each name, 10 cents.

Each certificate, when required, 25 cents.

Fee fo

FEES I
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Assignu
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FEES UNDER THE "ACT TO FACILITATE THE CONVEYANCE OF REAL ESTATE
BY MARUIED WOMEN."

R. S. 0. C. 127.

Fee for registering the Judge's order, 81 ; unless the order be endorsed or
ivritten upon the deed, in which case no fee shall be payable in res[)ect of
the registration thereof.

FEES UNDER THE "ACT TO FACILITATE THE ADJUSTMENT OF DISPUTES
BETWEEN MASTEHS AND WORKMEN."

R. S. 0. c. 134.

Fee for registering memorandum of formation of Board of Arbitrators, S2.

FEES UNDER THE "ACT TO ESTABLISH LIENS IN FAVOUR OF MECHANICS,
M.A.CHINISTS, AND OTHERS."

R. S. 0. c. 120.

Fee lor registering statement of claim, $1.

16. SHERIFF'S FEES.

Superior Court.

sheriff's TARIFF—CIVIL SIDE.

From and after the 1st day of March next (1874), the following fees and
allowances shall be taken and received in Civil Suits in the Superior Courts
of Common Law, in lieu of fees for similar services and allowances under the
tariffs now in force in the said Courts :

—

Every warrant to execute any process, mesne or final, directed to the
Sheriff, when given to a Bailiff $0 75

Arrest when amount does not exceed S200 2 00
" 8400 4 00

" over 8400 6 00
Bail Bond or Bond to the limits 2 00
Assignment of the same 1 OO
Service of Process, non-bailable, Scire Facias or Writ of Revivor, each

defendant, no fee for affidavit of service in such cases to be
allowed unless service made or recognized by Sheriff 1 50
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For each Summoner on Writ of Scire Facias, per day, to be paid by
the Sheriff 3l Ofll

Serving declarations, subpci'iias, rules, notices, oi' other papers, besides

mileage 75

For each a«Mitional party served oO

Receiving, filing, entering, rnd endorsing all writs, declarations, rules,

notices or other papers, each 2o

Return of all process and writs, exce|)t subpcena ')0

Return of declarations, rules, notices, or other papers 25

Every search, not being hy a party to a cause or his Attorney :iO

Certificate of result of such seai-cli, when required, a search for a
writ against lands of a party shall include sales undei- writ

against same party, and for the then last six months Vo

Notice ot appointment for ballot of jury 50

Notice to Clerk of Peace of such appointment .)0

Fee on balloting Special Jury 5 00

Fee on striking Special J ury 2 50

Serving each Special Juror, besides mileage at V] cents per mile .... 50

Returning Panel of Si)ecial Jurors 1 00

Keeping and checking pay list of Special Jurors' attendance, in each
case 1 00

Every Jury sworn or cause tried before a Judge 1 00

Poundage on executions and on attachments in the nature of execu-

tions, where the sum made shall not exceed 31,000, six per
cent. ; where the sum is over 81,000 and under $4,000, three

per cent. ; when the sum is S-4,000 and over, one and a half

per cent., in a<ldition to the poundage allowed up to 5$1,000,

exclusive of mileage, for going to seize and sell, and except
all disbursements necessarily incurred in the care and
removal of pioperty.

Schedule taken on execution, attachment, or other process, including
copy to ilefendant, not exceeding five folios 1 00

Each folio above 5 10

Drawing advertisements when required by law to be published in the

Official Gazette or other newspaper, or to be posted up in a
Court House or other place, and transmitting same, in each
suit 1 50

Every necessary notice of sale of goods, in each suit 75

Every notice of postponement of sale, in each suit 15

The sum actually disbursed for advertisements required by law
to be inserted in the Official Gazette or other newspaper.

Executing writ of possession and serving and executing writ of res-

titution, besides mileage 6 00
Bringing up prisoner on attachment or habeas corpus, besides travel

at 20c. per mile 1 50
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Calendar of Prisoners. See Prisoners.

Conveying Prisoner-s. See Prisoners.

Execution.—Carrying into effect the sentence of tlie Court in capital

cases, all such sums as sliall be unavoitlahly disluirsed, to be
taxed by the Court or Judge who passed the sentence.

Attending and superintending the executi(»n in such cases . . . .820 00

Levying fines or issues on recogni/anees (.'streated or other process, !55

per ^100 on the iirst !?400 of the si.ui levied, exclusive of

mileage at 10 cents per mile, to be levied undei" sec 4, of

Rev. Stat. c. iS4; and on all siims above !? 1 00, the same
allowance as on executit)ns in civil proceedings.

Mileage.—Travelling in going to execute warrant oi- serve subpd'un,

13 cents per mile, and the same charge per mile aetually

travelled in returning with a prisoner; wh(;re the sei'\ ice has

not been effected, the Jioai'd of Audit to be satisfied that

due diligence has been used ; to lie paid out of the public

funds, or by the party, as the case may be.

Prisoner.

Each prisoner discharged from gaol having bee.i committed by
warrant for ttial at the Assi/es or (u'lieval S(>s.sions, or

by Police or Stipendiary Magistrate 1 00

Bringing up each prisoner for arraignment, tri;d and sentence,

in all, for each prisoner, whether convicted or ae«|uitted. '2 00

Calendar of prisoners for trial at the Assizes, includijin cojiies . . "> 00
" " " **

( Jeneral Sessions, including

copies o 00

Conveying prisoners on attachment, Judge's ordei*, or Habeas
Corpus, to another County, exclusive of disbursements,

where no charge allowed by law, for each day necessarily

employed, to be paid out of the public funds or by the

par^y, as the case may be 00

Conveying prisoners to the Penitentiary or Reformatory, or to

another County, exclusive of disbursements, for each

day necessarily employed (I 00

Disbursements actually and neces.sarily made in guarding prison-

ers or in their conveyance to the Penitentiary or Refor-

matory, to any other County or elsewhere, or for other

purposes in tlie discharge of the duties of his office,

(where not provided for by law, nor herein specifically

provided) ; to be rendered in account in detail, Avith

proper vouchers, to the satisfaction of the Board of

Audit, and to be by the Board allowed.

Record of Jurors who have served each Court 2 00

Returns.

Every antmal or general return required by law or by the Gov-
ernment respecting the gaol or the prisoners therein . . 5 00
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1 0(1

L> 00
") 00

:] 00

00

(I 00

2 00

5 00

Kvery othur return made to the (Government or the Legislature $4 00
Every return to the Sessions re(iuired by Statute or by order of

the Court 2 00
Return of precepts to the Assizes or Sessions 4 00
Return upon attachment or writ of Habeas Corpus to bo paid

out of the public funds, or liytho party, as the case

may be "

2 00
Service.

Of Subpci-na upon each person to be paid out of the public funds
or by the pnrty, as the case may l)e 50

Summoning Grand Jury for tlio Assizes orCJeneral Sessions 12 00
Petit Jury 24 OO
Each Constable to attend the Assizes or (Joneral Sessions,

exclusive of mileage at 10 cents per mile oO

COUNTY JUDGES CRIMINAL COURT.

Notification to Judge, foi- each prisoner 1 00
Bringing up prisoner before Judge, to elect as to mode of trial,

including attendance at Court, each pei on 2 00
Bringing up prisoner for arraignment or trial ann for sentence, iuclud-

iht.;^ il.tendances at Court, in all for each \-)n. Jier, whether
convicted or accjuitted 2 00

Fees lor serving sul)prenas, arrest under warrant, travel to serve or

execute a process, and conveying prisoner to Penitentiary
or Reformatory, the like sum as is provided for like sei\ ices

or other cases under the Act, ante.

CENTRAL PRISON.

For services in connection tvlth O^^enders sentenced, or liable to be removed,
or sentenced to the Central Prison, or to the Female lieformatory, or

to the Refornudorif for Boys.

For making special return of prisoners sentenced to Central Prison,

and of such pi'isoners eligible for removal to Central Prison,

as the Inspector may direct, (each prisoner) 1 00
No more than So to be allowed for any one return, and

each return must cover all prisoners in gaol when
the same is made.

Certified copy of sentence 50
Taking prisoner to railway station, to be delivered to Central Prison

Bailiff, in addition to other necessary expenses incurred in

such duty 1 00
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ADDITIONAL ITEMS.

Return and services in respect of inquisition on body of a prisoner

dying in gaol S4 00

For general super', ^sion over the gaols and prisoners therein, and the

books kejit in connection with the gaol, iu addition to any
other allowance, and for stationery and postage, per (juarter 25 GO

\W AFFECTING SHERIFFS.

i'<

II S. 0. c. IG ss. 31-34.

Sec. 31. Any Sheriff who wilfully makes any false return upon any writ

or a M'arrant of execution directed to him and placed in his hands for

execution, unless by consent of both parties to the same, shall be liable te

forfeit his oHice.

Sec. 32. Every Deputy Sheriff, Bailiff, or other Sheriff's Olficer or Clerk,

entrusted with the custody of any writ or process, or of an}" book, jiaper oi'

document belonging to the said Sheriff or his office, shall, upon demaml
upon him by such Sheriff, restore and return such writ, process, book, paper,

or document to the custody of the said Sheriff, and in case of any neglect or

refusal to return or restore tb.e same as aforesaid, the party so neglecting or

refusing nuiy be required by an order of any Court of Record in Ontario, or

of any Judge of such Court, to return and I'estore such wn*it, process, book,

paper or document to sucli Sheriff, and may be further ])roeeeded against by
attachuient, as in other eases of contumacy to orders or rules of Court.

Sec. 33. If any Deputy Sheriff, Bailiff or Sheriff's Officer has in his pos-

sessitm, custody or control, any writ of summons, /jeri facias, on other writ,

oi- any bench warrant or process whatever, and, upon demand made by the

Sheriff from whom the same was received, or his successor in office, or by
any other party entitled to the possession of same, neglects or refuses to

deliver up the same, such Sheriff, or his .successor in office, or the party

entitled to tlie possession of the same, may proceed by summons and order

before anj' Judge having jurisdiction in the Court out of which such writ

or process issued, to compel the production thereof: which order may be

enforced in the same manner as like oitlers for the return of writs against

Sheriffs, and with or without costs, or be discharged with costs against the

party applying, in the discretion of the Judge aforesaid.

Sec. 34. Every Sheriff shall, each day, holidays excepted, keep his office

open from ten o'clock in the forenoon until four in the afternoon, and during
all that time he, his deputy or some clerk competent to do business for him,

shall be present to transact the business of the office.

Sec.

ll
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Sec. 39. Before an action is commenced by a Sherift' for the recovery
of a bill of fees chargeable against an Attorney or Solicitor, and after the
expiration of one month from the service of the bill, the Sheriff may serve

the Attorney or Solicitor with a notice of an application to the Court of

Chancery, returnable not earlier than eight days from the day of service, or

for a rule or summons of either of the Courts of Queen's Beneli or Connnon
Pleas, or of any Judge of a County Court, retnrnabl(^ not earlier than eight

days from the day of service, for payment of tlie amount of tlie bill; and
the amounts claimed shall be svated in the notice, rule or summons.

See. 40. On the return of the notice, rule or .summons, (ho Conit or Judge
may, without a reference, direct the payment to the Sheriff of the amount
of his demand, or of any less amount, either without costs or with costs to

be fixed by an order or to be taxed ; or the Court or a Judge may order the

bill and the demand thereon to be taxed by the proper otheor of any of tlie

said Courts, and may direct that the othcer shall tax to the party entitled

thereto his costs of the reference, and may also direct that the Sheriff and
the Attorney or Solicitor shall respectively pay what may be found due to

the other upon the conclusini of the reference and taxation ; and the (L'ourt

or Judge making the reference shall restrain the bringing of any suit

ponding the reference ; and in case the order of reference does not make
provisioii in this behalf, the officer named in the order of reference may, in

his discretion,, having regard to the matters in dispute between the parties

and occasioning the costs, tax the costs of the order and reference, or any
portion thereof, in favor of either party, or may disallow any part thereof.

Sec. 41. The party entitled to payment may, at the expiration of eight

days from the date of the order or of the certificate of the taxing oHicer, as

the case may be, sue out a writ or writs of execution for the amount ordered

or certified to be payable to him.

R S. 0. c. 50. ss. 23-24.

Sec. 23. Upon the delivery of a writ of summons, or a writ in ejectment,

at the office of any Sherift', to be served by him, he, his Deputy oi- Clerk,

shall endorse thereon the time when it was so delivered ; and in caso the

writ is not fully and completely served within ten day.s after such <lelivery,

the plaintift', his attorney or agent shall be entitled to receive back the same;
and the Sheriff, Deputy Sheriff' or Clerk, shall endorse thereon the time of

the delivery ; and the costs of the mileage and service of the writ by anv
literate person afterward shall, in case the person to be served was at any
time during such ten days withiu the County, be allowed in the taxation of

costs, as if the service had been by the Sheriff or his officer.
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Sec. 24. If the Sheriff, being applied to, neglects or refuses to veturn the

writ, after the expiration of the ten da3's, the plaintiff may issue a duplicate

or concurrent writ on the prcecipe already filed, and the costs of the first or

other writ not returned may be charged against and recovered from the

Sheriff by the plaintiff or his attorney.

TAXING SHERIFFS COSTS.

f

hi-

i

I

R. S. 0. c. 66 8S. 48-52.

Sec. 48. Upon the settlement of an execution, either in whole or in part,

by payment, levy or otherwise, the Sheriff or ofiicer claiming any fees,

poumlage, incidental expenses or remuneration, which have not been taxed,

shall, upun being required by either plaintiff or defendant, or the Attorney
of either party, and on payment or tender of the expenses of such taxation,

and the further sum of twenty-five cents for the coi)y of Ins l»ill in detail

(which he shall be bound to render) have his fees, poundage, incidental

expenses or remuneration, as the case may be, taxed by the Clerk or the

Deputy Clerk of the Crown of the County wherein such Sheriff keeps his

office.

Sec. 49. No Sheriff shall collect any fees, costs, poundage or incidental

expenses, after having been required to have the same taxed, without
taxation ; and upon tender of the amount taxed no fees, costs, poundage or

incidental expenses in respect of proceedings subsequently taken shall be
allowed to any Sheriff.

Sec. 50. It shall be the duty of every taxing officer above referred to, to

tax the bills of costs presented to him for taxation, as herein required, upon
payment or tender of his fees, and to give, when requested, a certificate of

such taxation and the amount thereof.

Sec. 51. It shall be the duty of every taxing officer aforesaid, upon proof

of notice of the time and place of such taxation having been served upon the

Sheriff, Deputy Sheriff, or other officer charged with the execution of the

writ to examine the bills presented to him for taxation as herein required,

whether such taxation is opposed or not, and to be satisfied that the items

charged in such bill are correct and legal, and to strike out all charges for

services which, in his opinion, were not necessary to be performed.

Sec. 52. Either party dissatisfied with the taxation may appeal to the

Court or to a Judge of the Court in which the proceedings are taken, for a
revision of such taxation, as in ordinary cases.
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RULES TO RETURN WRITS, AND DUTY OF SHERIFFS AND CORONERS THEREON.

B. S. O. c. 66, ss. 57-71.

Sec. 57. Every Deputy Clerk of the Crown and Pleas, and in County
Courts the Clerk, may sign and issue rules on any Sheriff to return wi'its

and process issued out of the office of such Deputy Clerk or County Court
Clerk, and directed to such Sheriff; and each Sheriff shall, in case of his

being served with any such rule, return such writs to the ofiica from which
the same issued.

Sec. 58. In case a writ delivered to a Sheriff for service or execution has
remained in his hands fifteen days, and in case he has not been delayed from
returning the same by an order in writing from the party from whom he
received the writ, his attornev or agent, and in case he is afterwards ruled

to return such writ, he shall not be entitled to any fees thereon, unless

within four days after being so ruled he returns or encloses the writ by post

to such party, his attorney or agent.

Sec. 59. In case th? i).'irty who delivered any writ or process to any
Sheriff to be executed, by himself or by his attorney, or by the agent of such
attorney, re(|uires, by a demand in writing, the Sheriff to return such writ
either to the party or to his attorney or attorney's agent, or to the Court
from which the process issued, and whether such requisition is made before

or after the return day of such writ or process, or before or after the service

or other execution thereof, the Sheriff shall within eight days, inclusive of

the day of the service of the requisition, return such writ or process,

according to the terms of the requisition, to the party or to the attorney, or

to the agent of the attorney, or to the Court ; and in case the Sheriff wilfully

refuses or neglects to do so, he shall be liable to be ruled to return such writ
or process, and to be further proceeded against as in other cases of contu-
macy to orders or rules of Court.

Sec. 60. In all cases where the party to the writ or process who did not
deliver the same to the Sheriff to be executed is entitled, according to the
practice of the Court, to call for a return of the writ or process, he may pro-

ceed in like manner to procure such return, as is above provided in the case

of parties who have delivered the writ or process to the Sheriff for execution.

Sec. 61. In every case in which a Sheriff neglects or refuses to return any
writ or process when so called upon, he shall be bound to pay the costs of any
rule or order taken out to compel such return, and all other costs consequent
thereon, and also the costs of the previous requisition to make the return.

Sec. 62. In case at any time after the proper day for the performance of

anv other duty or matter relating to the office of Sheriff, application is made
for a rule, and a rule is granted on him by any Court, for the performance

g^l
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of the duty or matter, he shall, unless the Court or a Judge otherwise orders,

pay to the party making the application or obtaining the rule, all taxable

costs therein.

Sec. 63. In case it appears to the Court or a Judge that the application

for a rule is frivolous or vexatious, the Court or Judge may, on dischargino-

the application, specially order that no costs shall be paid by such Sheriff,

or may specially order that costs shall be paid to the Sheriff by the party
making the application.

Sec. G4. In no case in which a personal service on the Sheriff of any rule

or other proceeding has heretofoie been required, shall such ])ersonal

service be necessar}', if it appears by affidavit that inquiry was made for

the Sheriff, and that he could not conveniently be found to make such

personal service upon, but full and sufficient service shall be deemed to

have been made upon such Sheriff by serving the Deputy Sheriff of such

Sheriff if such Deputy Sheriff can be conveniently found to make such

service upon ; and if such Deputy Sherifi' cannot conveniently be found,

then such service may be made upon the Sheriff's Clerk, or upon any
Bailiff of the Sheriff who may for the time being be present in, or have
charge of, the Sheriff's office.

Sec. Co. The forty-eighth, forty-ninth, fiftieth, fifty-first, fifty-second,

fifty-seventh, fifty-eighth, fifty-ninth, sixtieth, sixty-first, sixty-second, and
sixty-third sections of this Act shall extend and apply to Coroners and
Elisors em})loyed in the service or executing of the process of any of the

Supei-ior Courts or of the County Courts.

Sec. 66 In case a writ is issued out of any Court of Record directed to a

Sheriff or ('oroner, and is delivered to him for execution, and in case such

Sheriff or Coroner is ordered to return the same by any rule or order of the

Court out of which the writ issued, and does not make such return within

the time specified in the order, any Judge having jurisdiction in the matter
may grant to the plaintift" or defendant in the writ (as the case may be) a

summons upon the Sherifi' or Coroner to shew cause why a writ of attach-

ment should not issue against him ; and the same or any other Judge,

having such jurisdiction, may at the return of the summons discharge the

same, or order a writ of attachment to issue against the Sheriff or Coroner,

or limit a further period after which such writ of attachment shall i.ssue

unless a return be made in the meantime, or otherwise order as to such

Judge seems proper under the circumstances.

Sec. 67. In case such writ is not returned at the expiration of any further

time limited by the order of the Judge, as mentioned in the last preceding

section, and in case the service of such order and the failure of the Sheriff

or Coroner to return the writ is proved, the Court in Term time, or any

i^
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Judge having jurisdiction as aforesaid in Vacation, may order a writ of

attachment to issue forthwith against the Sheriff or Coroner.

Sec. G8. Upon tlie return of cepl corpus to any such attachment in

Vacation, any Judge having jurisdiction as aforesaid, may direct the issue of

a writ of habeas corpus, and thereupon may exercise tlie same powers and
discretion in committing the Sheriff or Coroner to close custody, or in

admitting him to bail, and in all other respects as are possessed by the said

Courts respectively in Term time.

Sec, 69. All writs of attachment and habeas corpus issued against any
Sheriff* or Coroner may be returnable on a day certain in Vacation to be

fixed by order of the Judge or Court ordering the same ; and such return

day shall not be more than thirty days from the issuing of the writ ; and
when the writ is returnable in Vacation it shall, when issued out of the

Superior Courts, be made returnable before the presiding Judge in Chambers,
and when issued out of any County Court, before the Judge thereof.

Sec. 70. Any Sheriff or Coroner who does not return any writ issued out

of any of the said Courts within three months after a writ of attachment
for not returning the same has been executed against him, shall foifeit his

office ; and if he continues after the expiration of such period to exercise

the duties of his office without having been dul}' reappointed to the same,

he shall forfeit and pay the sum of S400 to any person who sues therefor in

any of Her Majesty's Courts of Record having compotent jurisdiction ; but
no such suit shall bo brought after the expiration of twelve months from
the time such forfeiture was incurred.

Sec. 71. The five next preceding sections of this Act shall not be construed

to interfere with or take away any remedy which existed before the passing

thereof.

sheriff's costs.

R. S. 0. c. 68 s. 17.

The costs of the Sheriff* for seizing and taking charge of property, credits

and effects under a writ of attachment, including the sums paid to any per-

sons for assisting in taking an inventory, and for appraising (which shall be
paid for at the rate of one dollar for each day actually required for and
occupied in making such inventory or appraisement), shall be paid in the

first instance by the plaintiff, and may, after having been taxed, be recovered

by the Sheriff by action in any Court having jurisdiction to the amount,
and such costs shall be taxed to the party who pays the same as part of the

disbursements in the suit against the absconding debtor, and be so recovered

from him.

85
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17. SUIMMMIATK (OrUT.

NON roNTFNTIOI'H ItrSINKSR.

77>f foVoii'iuij FfCH *nv pajfahh uiulcy U. ff. (). c. 4(5, «. fiH ^^ ^Ac linjirittdrH

aud *S'?<rr«»</*rff? (Verka of f lie Stirroifafr (\)urtn refiwciively :

rkuisthahm.

On evotv nppliont.icm for I'rolwitp.fH' Administration, »»r lor (^iar<lian-

sliij), inolmlin^ notioo thereof t.o Surro^ato ('l»Mk, Imi not

HOHtnirp $(» r.O

On oortitioHto of Snrro^ato riorU uihmi snolt a|»|tlicntion, inelndiiif^

transmission to Hry^istrar, Itiit not posta^o () 'id

On evory Instrnment or proci'SH witli Hoal ot ( 'onrt M)

Kntry and notification of oavoat, not inolnilinjr posta,^e Of)!)

On every grant of I'rolmie or Atlmiiiistration. as follows, vi/ :

Where property devolvini; is nml(»r ^I.OIM) 50

For every additional Sf 1,000 :•<»

()n every tinal jndirmGnt in eontentjous or dispnt(>d eases I 00

On dejiosit of wills f«>r safe enstody. each TtO

(Ml ev

Oil ev

For e\

'I

SUUIUMUTK CT.iaiKS.

(^n every seaix'h for grant of Trohate, Administration, Gnardlanship,

or other matter in t'lerk s otVioe, (other than searches on

«]>plieati«>n «>t' Registrars) ftO

()n every certilioate of gearcli or extract AO

If exceeding three folios, per folio 10

On every other certiticate issiied by the Surrogate Oleik 'tO

On every order made on application to a tlndge in Chancery and
transmission of vsame, exclusive of postage HO

On CTitry of every appeal 1 00

On every decix^e ou jvppeal ami transmission, exclusive of postage .

.

3 (tO

On entry of caveat 50

Oil every deci*ee or order on ap{)eal 2 50

Fees allowed to Judges under li S. 0. cap. 40 sec. 69.

On every grant of Pmhate or Administration :

Where property devolving is under l?l,200 .

"
"

" from $1,200 to S3,000
from «.S,000 to $4,000

And 80 for every additional $1,000 the additional sum of .

On every appointment of a Guardian

2 00

3 00

4 00

1 00

2 00
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Filing caveat, and transmitting notice thereof to Surrogate Clerk,

exclusive of postage $0 50
Warning to a caveat, exclusive of postage, and noting same 50

Receiving and entering bond on appeal 25

Receiving and entering order or direction from the Court of Chancery. 25

For search by a party in the Registnu's I'ooks 10

For looking up original will or instrument, and inspection 30

Every certificate of search or extract 50

If over three folios, in addition per folio 10

Exemplification under seal of Court 1 00
If exceeding five folios, per folio 10

For depositing every will of a living person for safe custody, includ-

ing a deposit receipt 50

For taxing costs, and granting certificate 50

No fee allowed for filing papers in non-contentious business.

SHERIFFS (or apparitors WHERE SUCH OFFICERS HAVE BEEN
APPOINTED.)

Serving process or other instrument or paper 50

Every arrest under process, or by order of the Court 1 00
Necessary mileage to serve process or to arrest party, per mile actually

travelled (a) 10
Mileage conveying part- to gaol, per mile, to cover all disbursements 20
Making returns to process, instrument or paper 20

Allowance for other papers to be specinlly fixed by
Judge, taking the Count}' Court Tariff of Fees as

a guide.

ATTORNEYS.

Consulting fee 1 00
Preparing all necessary papers and proofs, and passing Probate or

Administration through a Surrogate Court in ordinary

cases as follows :

—

Where property devolving is under .'$1,200 2 00
from SI,200 to S4,000 . . 3 00
from $4,000 to $8,000 . . 4 00

" « " over $8,000 6 00
In cases of limited or other special fjrant, an additional

sum not exceeding ^4> '"1^2/ ^^- (dioived on order of
the Judge.

For every necessary attendance before Judge when matter special . . !l 00

(a) XoTB.—Where process actually served or party arrested, mileage ir travelling only one
way allowed.
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80 50

50

25

ncery, 25

10

30

50

10

1 00

10

iclud-

50

50
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1

50

00

10

20

20

1 00

2

3
4

6

00
00
00
00

00

ling only one

N'o allowance for ordinary attendances in common
form business.

Affidavits to lead citation and affidavits other than those to lead

grant, each !?0 50

If over three folios, per folio additional 10

Fee on subpoena to bring in script, and on citation or other instru-

ment under seal of Court 50
Preparing caveat and entering same 1 00

Attending and giving written instructions for warning caveator .... 50

Preparing bond on appeal, with affidavit of execution, and affidavit

of justification 3 00
Notice of appeal, copy and service I 00
Bill of costs 50

CONTENTIOUS BUSINESS.

Re Osier, 7 P. R. 80 ; 24 Gr. 529.

The Surrogate Courts Act, C. S. U. C. ch. 16, sec. 17, enacts that, unless

otherwise provided, the practice of the Surrogate Court, shall, so far as the

circumstances of the case will permit, be according to the practice in Her
Majest3''s Court of Probate in England. Held, that the word " practice

"

did not include costs, so as to introduce the tariff of the English Court.

Held, also, that in the absence of a tariff' of fees for contentious business

in the Surrogate Court, the costs of the Solicitor must be taxed according

to the tariff" of the County Court, and according to the tariff of the Court of

Chancery for any work done in that Court.

Re Wilson—James v. Heal, (unreported).

Held, by Mr. Taylor, Master in Ordinary, that in contentious business

where the case is transferred to the Court of Chancery, costs for anything
done before the transfer should be allowed on the Court of Chancery scale,

and not on the County Court scale.

LIEUTENANT-GOVERNOR TO FIX FEES.

R. S. 0. c 46, s. C6.

Such fees as the Lieutenant-Governor in Council may think proper shall

be payable to the Judges and Registrars of the Surrogate Courts on pro-

ceedings under the sixty-fourth and sixty-fifth sections, but the total amount
for all proceedings and services to be charged shall not in any one case exceed

the sum of $2.
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FEES AND COSTS, S. 68-72.

Sec. 68. The fees mentioned in Schedule A to this Act shall be payable to

the Crown in stamps, subject to the provisions of the Act respecting Law
Stamps, on proceedings under this Act, and shall belong to and form part of

the Consolidated Revenue Fund of this Province.

hi., 't'l

a

I

Sec. 69. The Judges of the several Surrogate Courts may demand and

take to their own use the fees mentioned in schedule B to this Act, and such

fees shsU be collected by the Registrars of the said Courts on or before ciicli

proceeding, and paid over to the said Judges, and annual returns of sucli

fees up to the 31st day of December in each year shall be mnd(^ by such

Registrars on or before the 1st day of February in each year.

Sec. 70. The Registrars and Officers of the said Surrogate Courts, nnd
Attorneys respectively practising therein, shall be entitled to take for the

performance of duties and services under this Act such fees as may be fixcil

under the provision hereinafter contained.

Sec. 71. The table of fees fixed by the Judges appointed in jiursuancc ut

the fourteenth section of The Surrofjate Courts Act, JS-5S, to be taken liv

the Registrars and Officers of the Surrogate Courts, nnd ^»y Barristers and

Attorneys practising therein in respect to business under that Act, and tlio

fees to be payable in respect of searches, inspection, and copies of and

extracts from records, wills, and other documents in the i^istod}' of or under

the control of the said Surrogate Courts respectively, are hereby continued

until altered under the authority of this Act ; and no other fees than tliose

specified and allowed in such tables of altered fees shall be taken or received

by such Registrars, Officers, Barristers, and Attorneys respectively.

Sec. 72. The bill of any Attorney for any fees, charges, or disbursements

in respect of any business transacted in a Surrogate C'ourt, whether con-

tentious or otherwise, or any matter connected therewith, shall, as well

between Attorney and client as between party and party be subject to

taxation in such Surrogate Court, and the mode in which such bill shall be

referred for taxation, and the person by whom the costs of taxation shall be

paid, shall be regulated by the Rules and Orders heretofore in force or here-

after made under this Act, and the certificate of the Registrar of the amount
at which such bill is taxed, shall be subject to appeal to the Judge of the

Court.

e'
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APPENDIX.

TARIFF UNDER CHANCERY GENERAL ORDER 300.

MASTER.

Every summons or warrant $0 30
Administering oath, or taking affirmation [ 20
Marking every exhibit

] _ 20
Drawing depositions, reports or orders, per folio 20
One fair copy when neeessary, per folio 10
Copy of papers given out when required, per folio 10
Every attendance upon a refert nee 1 00
For each additional hour 1 qq
Every certificate 50
Filing each paper 10
Taxing costs, including attendance 1 00
Making up and forwarding answers and depositions 30
Every special attendance out of office, within two miles 1 00
Every additional mile above two 20
Reading affidavit, per folio 02
Matter added, per folio 20
Searching files in office 20

REGISTRAR.

Drawing minutes of decree or special order, per folio 20
Drawing <lecree, or order, per folio 20
Entering same, per folio 10
Fee on payment of money into Court q HO
Fee on payment of money out of Court 30
Fee on admission of Solicitor 1 OO
Commission appointing Local Master, or Deputy Registrar 2 00
Attendance on appointment of Guardian 50

'-•I
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AIM'KxNDIX.

judgk's SECRETUAV,

Oil every applictition in CliainlKTs (including' tlu' order thereon, if

matle,) for a decruo ugainst infants, for tlio administration

of an estate, for the sak' of an infant's estate, to dechire a
person a hniatic, for interim alimony, for a vestinji^ order,

for final order of fbret'losuiv or sale, for foivchxsure after

abortive sale, to extend time for payment of mortixajre

money, or tor taxation $1 00
On every other application (including the order thereon, if made) . . oO
Kor other services, the like tees as are payable to the Master

SPECIAL KXAMINKKS.

Every summons or warrant . . SO'

Administering oatli, or takin'n' athrmation 20
Marking eacli exhibit 20
1 ''rawing depositions, per folio 20
( 'opy for Solicitor, when recpiired, per folio 10
jjvery attendance out of ofHce, wlien witlnn two miles 1 00
I'iVery attendance out of office above two miles, extra per mile 20
I'iVery certiticate 50
Making up and forwarding nnswers and depositions 30
I'iVery attendance upon an appointment when Solicitors or witnesses

do not attend, and Examiner not notified 1 00

i

CLERK OF RECORDS AND WRITS, AND DEPrXV REG1ST15ARS,

Entering parties' names, and Hling bill, answer or demurrer oO
Entering and filing all other pleadings, interrogatories ami depo-

sitions, or other evidence 20

Filing or registeiing atiitla\ its, exhihits or other papers 10
Entering note j)ro confenso 50
Subp<Tena, including filing pra'cipe 50
Special writ, writ of conniiission 1 00
OflScc-copy of papers required to be given out, per folio 10

Examining and authenticating same, when office copy prepared by
Solicitor—every three folios 05

Amendment of reconl, when re-engrossment not necessary, per

folio 20
Making up and forwarding interrogatories 30
Setting down cause, other than for liearing pro cimt'cfiNO 2 00

[The fee payable to a Deputy Registrar on setting-

down a case for hearing to be ^H.]

r I
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[No such fee or any other costs of, and incidental to an
appointment, is or are, to be allowed by the Master
to any party, either by consent, or on any ground
whatever, as part of the costs of the cause, when
the appointment was adjourned without being pro-

ceeded on, or where no substantial progress with
the reference was made thereon. But the Master
may order the payment of such costs as provided
for by Order 213.]

When the hearing shall exceed Une hour, then for every additional

hour which shall be occupied by such hearing, and at which
the Solicitor shall be present in Court, provided the same
be noted in the Registrar's book, or be proved by affidavit

(such affidavit to be without charge,) the same not to exceed

$2
For every additional hour beyond one hour in the Master's office ....

[For attendance in the Master's office upon a warrant
or appointment to hear or determine, the Master
may increase the fee for such attendance to any
sum not exceeding one dollar per hour, where in

the judgment of the Master, the matters to be
heard and determined are of such special nature

as to have required previous preparation, and
wheie the Master finds that previous preparation

has been bestowed thereupon, and that in his

judgment such increased fee is reasonable and
proper under the circumstances ; but no such
allowance is to be made for more than one day,

unless the hearing is proceeded with de die in
diem to the conclusion thereof , or unless such
proceeding be prevented by a party other than
the one claiming the increased allowance ; and the

increased allowance is not to be made unless the

same is noted at the time in the Master's book.]

For every additional hour in the examination of witnesses where no
counsel employed

[The fee on the attendance of a Solicitor where the

Solicitor attends in person, and no counsel is em-
ployed, may in special cases be increased by the

Judge, or Officer, before whom the examination is

had, to one dollar, and where the examination
occupies more than one hour, then one dollar for

every additional hour which is so occupied, and
during which the Solicitor is present in attendance

thereupon, provided the same is noted at the time

in the Registrar's book, or in the book of the

Master, or other officer as the case maj^ be.]
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Attending consultations of Counsel, pei* hour .^0

[No special attendance to be allowed to a Solicitor

on proceedings upon which he also appears as

counsel.]

Appointment to settle minutes, or pass decree, or order, cop}' and
service

For every hour's attendance before the Registrar by his appointment
on settling minutes, the same being noted by the Registrar

For every hour's attendance before the Registrar, by his appointment
on passing decree, or special order, the same being noted by
the Registrar

[The fee on settling minutes, and on passing decrees, or

orders may be increased in the discretion of the
Registrar, in special cases to one dollar, where

^0 .50' the Solicitor attends personally on each settling
."lO or passing.

Where minutes settled, or decree, or special order approved of or

passed between the Solicitors after appointment i^nied by
the Registrar

[In such case no fee to be allowed to either party as

for attendance before the Registrar in respect of

the same settling or passing.]

Fee on all orders and writs of Court to the party obtaining the same
Instructions for brief

Brief per folio, including briefing and fair copy, subject to be reduc-
ed by the Master, if the same contain surperfluous matter
or be of unnecessary length

Observations, or other original matter in brief—per folio

[A brief of depositions or special affidavits to be allowed
only where fee and brief for second counsel is

taxed.]

Drawing special minutes when pre})ared by the Solicitor, per folio.

.

Advertisement for sale of real or personal estate, under the direction

of the Court, including all copies, except for printing
Copies for printing, per folio

.50 Fee on conducting sale, including arrangements with auctioneer, cor-

recting proof sheets, if any, and attending sale 2
For every hour beyond three occupied at such sale

Drawing bill of costs and attending taxation
J )rawing Judge's appointment, and attending for his signature, and

to serve

Every necessary attendance
Necessary agency letters in the course of a cause or

matter, to be allowed on taxation between party
and party, as attendances.

Postages—the amount actually disbursed.

.50

50

.50

50

.50

50
50

10
20

20

oO
10

50
50
50

50
25
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1

[The sum allowed for copying and brieling shall be ten

cents per folio, except where authenticated by the

Clerk of Records and Writs, or read over by the

Master, but the same shall not in any case exceed
one-half of the amount allowed for drawing what
shall be so copied or briefed.]

Evei
Rea(

Mati
St>;ir

f.r V

COUNSEL.

Ir-

on argument in Chambers in cases proper for the attendance of

Counsel, to be increased at the discretion of the Judge. ... $1 00
On settling and signing pleadings and petitions respectively, where

from their special nature the Master shall think the pleading
or petition a proper one to be settled by Counsel 1 00

On consultations 2 00
On special applications to the Court, arguing demun-er or other special

argument, or at the hearing of a cause 5 00

[To be increased in the discretion of the Master, to a

sum not exceeding S20, Senior Counsel ; and $10
to Junior Counsel, in suits of a special and impor-
tant nature ; but more than one Counsel fee is not

to be allowed in any case not of a special and
important nature. Where two Counsel fees or an
increased fee is allowed by a Local Master, he is to

forward to the Taxing OtRcer with the bill, upon
transmitting it for revision, such information as

may enable the Taxing Officer to judge of the

propriety of the fee or fees allowed.]

On

'
i

MASTER.

Kvery summons or warrant 10

Administering oath, or taking affirmation 20

Marking every exhibit 10

Drawing depositions, reports or orders, per folio 20

One fair copy when necessary, per folio 10

Copy of papers given out when required, per folio 10

Ever}' attendance upon a reference 50
For each additional hour 50
Every certificate 20

Filing each paper 10
Taxing costs, including attendance 60
Making up and forwaiding answers and depositions 10

Every special attendance out of office, within two miles 50
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Entering note pro confesso $0 20

Subpoena, including tiling pnecipe 20

Special writ, writ of commission 50

Office-copy of j)aper.s required to be given out, per folio 10

Examining and authenticating same when office copy prepared by
Solicitor, every three folios 05

Amendment of record, when re-engiossment not necessary, per folio 10

Making up and forwarding interrogatories 10

Setting down cause, other than for hearing pro confesNO 1 00
[The fee payable to a Deputy Registrar on setting down

a cause for hearing to be ^4.]

Setting down cause ])ro confeaso 20

Certificate of pleadings being filed 20

Certificate of state of cause 20

Searching files in office 10

SHERIFFS.

Receiving, filing, entering, and endorsing ever}' paper 10

Return of all process and writs except subpoenas 2o

Warrant to Bailift, on writ not executed by Sheriff or Deputy .... 25

Serving each office copy bill, including affidavit of service 50

Serving each warrant, notice, certificate, subpoena, or other paper . . 50
Writ of arrest, arrest on 1 00
Attachment, arrest on 1 00
Sequestration—upon seizure of estate and effects under writ of

sequestration 1 00
Schedule of goods taken in execution, including copy for defen-

dant, if not exceeding 5 folios 50
Each folio above 5 10
Removing or retaining property, reasonable or necessary dis-

bnrsments, and allowance to be made by the Master, or

by order of the Court or Judge,

Poundage upon sequestration, followed by sale, 5 per cent

For services not specified—The like charges as are allowed by County
Court tariff for analogous service.

P. M. VanKoughnet, (7.

J. G. Spuagge, V. a
O. MOWAT, V. C.
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$0 20
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10
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10

10
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20

20

20

10
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10

25

25

50

50
1 00
1 00

1 00

50
10

TARIFF UNDER CHANCKRY GEiNEKAL ORDER G15.

SHKRIFF.

Receiving, filing, entering, and endorsing every paper $0 25
lleturn of all process and writs excej)t subpa-nas 50
Fleturn of subpoenas, orders, notices of motion, warrants or other

papers q ^5
VVai-rant to Bailiff' on writ not executed by Sheriff or Deputy 75
Service of office-copy of Bill (including affidavit and oath) : stamped

'orni of affidavit to be furnished by Solicitor 1 50
Each additional party served

[ ] 50
Serving each warrant, notice, certificate, subpct-na, or otlier paper! . .. 75
Each additional party served 50
Actual and necessary mileage from the Court House to tlie place

where service of any Bili, process, paper, or proceedim.- is
made, per mile

"^

l:{
Writ of arrest, ai-rest on, where amount does not exceed ^200 *>

()()

4oo:::::: 4oo
,,., . ", " '' '' " over 400 6 00
Mileage gomg to arrest when made, per mile I.S

conveying party arrested from place of ari-est to the '<.'aol ' per
mde "...:.. 1 :}

Attachment, arrest on (besides mileagu and expenses) .... . , ,

,

4 oi)
Sequestration, upon seizure of estate and effects under writ of seques-

tration
^ Q^y

Schedule of goods taken in execution (including copy lor defendant)
if not exceeding five folios

I O^.
Removing ov retaining property, reasonal^ie and neces-

sary disbursements find allowances to be made by
the Master, or by order of the Court or Judge.

Poundage upon se.|uestiation followed by sale o°colIec-
tion, or on execution, where amount made shall not
exceed Sl,000, six per cent. ; over i?l,000 but under
$4,000, three per cent, on whatever exceeds S1,0()0
in addition to the poundage allowed up to .^1,()()0.

When the sum is over $4,000, 1-' per cent, on what-
ever exceeds Jii!4,()00, in addition to the sum allowed
up to $4,000, exclusive of mileage for going to seize
and sell, and excei)t all disbursements neces>arily
incurred in the care and removal of property, to
be allowed by the Master in Oi dinarv in his dis-
cretion.

Executing writ of assistance (besides mileage and expenses) 5 00
Every search not being by a party to a cause or his solicitor. . . ... 30

27
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(VrtiHciitc! of result of si.arcli, when io([uirLi(l. [a Hoarch for a writ

aj^alnst lands of a i)arty shall inelutle sales under writ

against same party, and for the tlien last six months] .... $0
Drawing every affidavit wlieti necessary ami prepared by Sheritt'. ...

Notice of a])poiiitinent for ballot of Jiny
Notice to Clerk of the Peace of such appointment
Fee <m balloting Jury
Fee on striking 2

Serving each Juror, besides mileage at 13 cents per mile

Keeping and checkins pay list of Jurors' attendance in each case. ... 1

Kvery Jury sworn 1

7r.

oO
oO

;)0

50
00
00

W
(JORONERS.

The same fees shall be taxed and allowed to Coroners
for services rendered by them in the service, execu-

tion and return of process, as allowed to Sheriffs

for the same seivices above specified.

CRIER.

(Jailing every case with or without Jury 60
Swearing each witness or constable 15

ALLOWANCES TO WITNESSES.

To witnesses residing within three miles of the Court House, per diem. 1 00
To witnesses residing over three miles from the Court House, per diem. 1 25

Barristers and Attorneys, Physicians and Surgeons, when called upon
to give evidence, in consequence of any professional service

rendered by them, or give professional opinions, per diem . . 4 00
Engineers and Survej'ors, when called upon to give evidence of any

professional service rendered by them, or give evidence

depending upon their skill or judgment, per diem 4 00
If the witnesses attend in one cause only, they will

be entitled to the full allowance.

If they attend in more than one cause, they will be en-
titled to a proportionate part in each cause only.

The travelling expenses of witnesses over ten miles shall

be allowed, according to the sums reasonably and
actually paid, but in no case shall exceed twenty
cents per mile one way.

m:.
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60
15

00
25
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.MASTER.

Filing and entering decree in Master's book . %o .>„
hvery summons, warrant, or appointment .

. ^o
Administering oath or taking affirmation ... n 9 iMarking every exhibit " -

"

Drawing depositions, reports or orders, per' folio n ^r
h air copy, per folio, (when necessary) ... T
t opy of papers given out when required, per folio on,
iiivery attendance upon a reference i ->
For each additional hour !

'*

Fee on report signed (only one to'be allowed ineach suit) o 00hvery certihcate i/ not longer than two folios . . 7) \n
I^or each folio over two "

;,

Filing each paper []] [:
-JJTaxing costs per hour

J 'JjMaking up and forwarding deposii^ons,' bills of coists, and proce'edin.^;
in Master s office ° '0

Every special attendance out of office 'within'two mjles o oobvery additional mile above two
JJ "JJFvery attendance on application to a Mastt'r in Chambers.'. i 00isearchmg hies m office, same allowance as to a Deputy Registrar.

SPECIAL EXAMINE!}.

Every appointment ^ .

Administering oath or taking "affirmation
.'.".'

n ?m
Marking every exhibit . . . ?

" ;"
Taking dejjositions per hour .

, -[J
Fair copy for Solicitor per folio (when required) n 5

n

Every attendance out of office when within two miles
* .'

.'

2 00Every attendance over two miles out of office, extra per mile '::::." 20Jlivery certihcate * " t"
Making up and forwarding answersVdepos'itions,' fcci, 'including 'filing

pra'xipe « '0
For every attendance upon an app'ointm'ent,"w'hen 'SoHcitor ' o^

''

uotifier
''''^ ^"''"'^' """'^ *^-^aminer not previously

DEPUTY REGISTUAK.

Entering parties' names, and filing bills n r^a
Filing answer or demurrer . .

Jj
^"

Entering and filing all other pleadi'ngs; affidavit; on production,' inte'rl
rogatories, and depositions, or other evidence 20
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Filing other papei-s $0 10

Entering note pro confcsao 75
Subpoena including filing prac'nje 50
Fl. Fm. and other tvrits I 00
Copy Oi" papers recpiired to be given out, j»er folio 10
Examining and authenticating sanm, when office copy prepared by

Solicitor, every three folios 05
Amendment of Record when re-engrossment not necessary per folio 20
Forwarding papeis from Deputy Registrar's office including bills of

costs 50
Setting down a cause for heariny; 8 00
Certificate if not more than '1 folios 50
For each additional folio 20
Searching files in office (if within one year) 20
Over one vear and within two vears .SO

Every search over two years, or a general search in one cause 50
Marking every exhibit produced on the examination of witnesses ... 20
Swearing each witness 20
Taking account on pnaclpe decree 1 00
Taxing costs <m same 1 00
Attending on opening Conunission 1 00
Stamping affidavit of service in each suit H)

Attending on inspection of documents produced with affidavits on
production per hour 1 (M>

SHOUT-HAND KEI'OKTKII.

On the certificate of the Judge before whom the examination of a

witness or witnesses takes place, the Master may allow on
taxation, a reasonable sum for the expense of a shoj-t-hand

reporter.

J. G. Spkagge, C.

S. H. Blake, V. C.

Wm. Pkoudfoot, V. C.

|K-> -



APPKNDIX. Sll

, ,



U

•2li: APPKNDIX.

<.Ol'Y ANI> SKUVICK OF WHFT.S OF SUMMONS, AND OTHKU I'ROCKSS.

l.S. I'or copy, including copy of notircs ri'(|iiirrd to lie indorsed, each l|5l 00
li" ovei' I'oiir folios, for ovcry additional folio 10

14. Service of each copy of writ, if not done by the Slicriff or an
ofllcor eujploycd by liini, wlicn taxable to Solicitor on
.Slicriff's default .

.*
1 0(»

15. If served at a distance of over two miles from the nearest place

of business or otiiee of tlie Solicitor serving same, for each

ndle beyond such tw.» miles IS

1(). (For service of writ out of jurisdiction, such allowance to be made
as the Taxing Oliicer shall think fit.)

INSTiUTTlONS AFTKIl ('OMMKN< EMKNT < >l ACTION.

17. To counsel in special matteis 1 00
18, To counsel in common matters 50
1!>. For special afKdavits when allowed by the Taxing Officer I 00
20. For pleadings in actions 1 oO

21. For c(ninter-claim, when sucli claim could not heretofoi'e form
the subject of a set-off 2 00

22. For reply to such counter-claim 2 00
23. To amend any pleading when the amendment is occasioned by a

pleading other than a demuirer of the opposite party .... 2 00
24. For confession of defence under Rule 157 2 00
25. For special case in ccnirso of action 2 00
2(). For special case when no writ issued, or pleadings had, and no

instructions to sue allowed 3 00
27. To a<ld parties by order of Court or Judge 2 00
28. For Brief .....* 2 00
2t>. For cverv suggestion 2 00
30. For ad<ling parties in consequence of marriage, death, assign-

ment. &c I 00
31. For issue of fact, bj' consent, or Judge's order 2 00
32. To defend added parties after .suggestion of death of original

party, or on revi vor 2 00
S3. For confession of action in ejectment as to the whole, or in part 1 00
34. To strike or reduce Special Jury 2 00
35. For such other important step or proceeding in the suit as the

Taxing Officer is satisfied warrants such a charge 2 00

3(5.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

40.

47.

48.

Vi >
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m

107. On taxation of costs, per hour $1 00
108. On revision, per hour, when attendance requii-ed by Taxing

Officei", or revision had on notice, or order 1 00
10!). To obtain or give undertaking to appeal-, wlien service accepted

b}' a Solicitor 1 00
110. Attendance to file or serve ."iO

111. Attendance on warrant oi* a])pointinent of Master, Registrar,

Special Kxaniiner, or Referee, p(;r hour 1 00
lltJ. To be increased, in the discretion of the Taxing OfHcerin Toronto,

to not exceeding per hour 2 00
ll.'f. Attendance on Master, or Registrar, in special matters, per our. 1 00
114. Every other necessary attendance .')0

Hi). (Provided that on special and important points, and matters
ret|uiring the attendance of Counsel, before the Master,

Examiner, or Referee, Judgment (Jlerk, or Inspector of Titles,

the Taxing Officer in Toronto may, in lieu of the fees for

attendance, allow a Counsel fee when Counsel attend the

same, and such attendance is noted at the time.)

BUIKK.S.

IIG. For drawing brief, not exceeding five folios 2 00
117. For drawing brief, per folio, for original and necessary matter. . 20
118. Copy of documents either than pleadings, per folio 10

1 1 f). Copy of brief for second Counsel when fee taxed to him, per folio. 10

<U)URT KEES (term FEES).

Ml

k

120. Fee after statement, or, when statement dis|)ensed with, afte,'

filing writ, on defence, joinder of issue, trial, on argument
before Couits, anl on judgments other than prcvcipe judg-
ments in niorto;acj(! cases. No two fees to be allowed either

party when such proceedings are taken, or had, between the

first day of any Sittings of the Courts fixed by Rule 480
and the first day of the following Sittings so fixed 1

121. Fee on certified copy of pleadings for Judge I

122. On every oider or' Court and Judge's oider, or order of Master
in Chambers 1

123. Fee on 2«'«-c'i/)e judgment in mortgagt; cases 4

00
00

00
00



• • .



218 APPENDIX.

ft

141. With power to the Taxing Officer as between Solicitor and
CHent to increase the fee for special and important letters

to an amount not oxceedinjnf $2 00
142. Postage, the amount actually disbursed.

M^

P':
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I

f't'

IT-i. Tlio Taxing Officei-.s in Toronto may apply to a Judge or the

Court on the taxation of any item which is in hi.s discretion,

or is referred to him.

174. No application shall be allowed bj' either Solicitor or Counsel
to a Ju<lge or the Court in reference to any item which is in

the discretion of the Taxing Officers in Toronto, but this is

not to prevent an application for revision of taxation.

CRIER.

17'). ('ailing every case, with or without a jury $0 60
170. Swearing' each witness or constable 1.5

ALLOWANCE TO WITNESS.

177.

17«.

170.

]^0.

IM,

IS 2.

J n;j.

To witnesses

J)
">* (/ (

'•esiding within three miles of the Court House,

To witnt;^ v ting over three miles from the Court House . . i

Barristers, and Solicitors, Physicians, and Surgeons, other than
jiartics to the canse, when called upon to give evidence in

conse(juenv of ,

_^
professional service rendered by them,

or to give professional opinions, ^^er diem 4
Kngineei's, Surveyors, and Architects, other than parties to the

cause, when called upon to give evidence of any professional

service rendered by them, or to give evidence depending
upon their skill or judgment, per diem 4

if the witnesses attend in one cause only, they will be entitled

to the full allowance. If they attend in more than one
cause, they will be entitled to a proportionate part in each

cause only.

The travelling expenses of witnesses, over «:hroe miles, shall be

allo'ved, according to the sums reasonably and actually paid,

but in no case shall exceed twenty cents per mile, one way.
NcTE.—In taxing costs between Solicitor and client, the Taxing

Officer may allow for services rendered not provided for by
this Tariff, a reasonable compensation, as far as practicable

analogous to its provisions.

00
25

00

00
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